comMEeRcIAL OFFICE DEVELOPMENT TECHCON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE, MORGAN HILL
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT ] PRICING PLANS \/' BUILDING SUBMITTAL
(NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION] (NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION) —' (NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION) '
PROJECT DIRECTORY SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET INDEX
THIS PROJECT INCLUDES CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDINGS ON TWO ADJACENT EMPTY SITES, APN. 726-34-16 AND 726-34-17 GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL
OWNER: CONTRACTOR: ARCHITECT: WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPE SITE DEVELOPMENT. A0.0  COVER SHEET A9.5  DETAILS
ZONING IL - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, GATEWAY AO.1  GENERAL NOTES A9.6  DETAILS
MONUMENT LAND COMPANY LLC ~ TECHCON CONSTRUCTION STUDIO G ARCHITECTS, INC. "Techcon" LID - BMP Sizing Calcs 8/7/2019 AO.2 LEED CHECKLIST A10.1  SPECIFICATIONS
PAUL SWING PAUL SWING KELLY SIMCOX _ CONSTRUCTION TYPE - 203 TITLE 24
16200 VINEYARD BOULEVARD 16200 VINEYARD BOULEVARD TIM BARNES BMP Impervious Area | S PTCENe | propoey | NaveSall | puioy oo | BMP nfitation | SITE - STRUCTURAL
SUITE #100 SUITE #100 299 BASSETT ST. SUITE 250 Praspesd Publi private | (7" Fain) Fist | gyp Youme | nfitration Rate | S L0249 | ™ by ation OCCUPANCY F-1,B, A2, -1 NON-SEPARATED AO.4 - BMPs & BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY $$1.0  TITLE SHEET
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 SAN JOSE, CA 95110 | Hardscape | Hardscape | e my |  (CwFL) ] L A0.5  SOLAR READY AREAS 220 TRASH ENCLOSURE
E: pswing@techconcorp.com E: pswing@techconcorp.com P: 408.283.0100x10 (S.F.) EF) NUMBER OF STORIES 2 ACG.1 CALGREEN CHECKLIST 558.0 DETAILS
E: kelly@studiogarchitectsinc.com 1 0 126,932 17,982 19,780 0.5 11.6 23.2 '
E: tim@studiogarchitectsinc.com FIRE SPRINKLERS YES C(I:\]/IL COVER SHEET STRUCTURAL
SITE AREA PARCEL 726-34-16: 1.08 ACRES C2 LEGEND-GRADING NOTES & DETAILS gg‘}? g:Eg gggg:i:gﬁgis
PARCEL 726-34-17: 2.26 ACRES C3 TOPO/DEMO PLAN S0.90  TYPICAL DETAILS
CIVIL ENGINEER: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 3.34 ACRES C4 SITE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN '
NOTE: 5 GRADING CROSS SECTIONS S0.21  TYPICAL DETAILS
MH ENGINEERING, INC. TECHCON CONSTRUCTION ZELTMACHER THE PROPERTY LINES CANNOT BE RELOCATED UNTIL THE STREET INTERSECTION WORK IS COMPLETED. BUILDING AREA 44 800 SF Cé SITE UTILITY PLAN 5022 TYPICAL DETAILS
BILL MCCLINTOCK JACKSON DERLER RYAN FITZPATRICK SHOULD ALL OTHER DEPARTMENTS AGREE TO APPROVE THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION WITH THE / SMP  STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 5023 TYPICAL DETAILS
16075 VINEYARD BOULEVARD 16200 VINEYARD BLVD. SUITE #100 ) CURRENT PROPERTY LINES, THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY UNDERSTAND THE BUILDING PERMIT ECP] EROSION CONTROL - WPCD 50.24  TYPICAL DETAILS
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 ] CANNOT BE FINALIZED UNTIL THE PROPOSED PROPERTY LINES ARE LEGALLY RECORDED THIS WOULD ALSO PROJECT AREA 3.34 ACRES ECP2  EROSION CONTROL - WPCD DETAILS 50.30  LOADING DIAGRAMS
. . P. 714.306.4735 p. 550 553 0337 PROHIBIT OCCUPANCY OF THIS BUILDING UNDER FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERMITS. ' S1.00  SCHEDULES
LANDSCAPE S1.10  FOUNDATION PLAN
E: billm@mhengineering.com E: jderler@techconcorp.com E: ryan.fitzpatrick@zeltmacher.com APPLICABLE CODES 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 101 COVER SHEET S111 SLAB PLAN
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 10.2 TREE INVENTORY PLN $1.20 15T MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN $1.30  2ND FLOOR & LOW ROOF FRAMING PLAN
2012 CALIFORNIA FLUMBING CODE L1.1-11.2  CONSTRUCTION PLAN $1.31  2ND FLOOR SLAB PLAN
MECHANICAL ENGINEER: ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 11.3-11.4 CONSTRUCTION PLAN ENLARGEMENTS $1.40  2ND MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 12.1-12.11 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS $1.50  HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN
XYZ MEKANICAL FEHR ENGINEERING CO. INC. 2019 CALGREEN CODE 12.12 CONSTRUCTION NOTES & MATERIALS LIST $2.10  BRACE FRAME ELEVATIONS
EHAB OMAR TOM PINKERTON " ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL 12.13 LIGHTING CUTSHEETS $2.11  BRACE FRAME ELEVATIONS
: 9057 SOQUEL DRIVE, BLDG B, SUITE G CODES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 13.1-13.2  IRRIGATION PLAN $2.20  BRACE FRAME ELEVATIONS
: APTOS, CA 95003 13.3-13.4  IRRIGATION PLAN ENLARGEMENTS $2.30  CONCRETE PANEL ELEVATIONS
P: 415.676.8576 P: 831.786.0373 13.5 IRRIGATION LEGEND AND NOTES $2.31  CONCRETE PANEL ELEVATIONS
E: ehab.h.omar@gmail.com E: tom@fehrengineering.com L3.6 IRRIGATION NOTES S5.10 FOUNDATION DETAILS
13.7 IRRIGATION DETAILS $5.11  FOUNDATION DETAILS
L4.1-14.2  PLANTING PLAN $5.20  FRAMING DETAILS
14.3-14.4 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENTS $5.21  FRAMING DETAILS
L4.5 PLANTING LEGEND AND NOTES $5.22  FRAMING DETAILS
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS PLANNING CODE ANALYSIS RT3, 2o2>  BRACEFRAME DETAIL
Al MECHANICAL
ARCHITECTURAL
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS (drawings and/or calculations) ARE DEFINED AS THOSE PORTIONS OF THE DESIGN THAT ARE LOT 726-34-16 SOURCE (2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING LOT 726-34-16 SOURCE AS1  SITE PLAN - ARCHITECTURAL mg‘? mggmm:gﬁ %%\E/E;SHEET
NOT SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF THE APPLICATION & THAT ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL CODE) ' M.0.2  MECHANICAL TITLE 24
WITHIN A SPECIFIED PERIOD. DEFERRED OF ANY SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED & APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED SITE AREA: 1.08 ACRES - COMPLIES PARCEL MAP AS.2 ENLARGED SITE PLANS M1 FIRST FLOGR PLAN
AND/OR ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL. THE DEFERRED OCCUPANCY: B ZONING: IL - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, GATEWAY MORGAN HILL ZONING MAP; AS.3  TRASH ENCLOSURE PLANS M29  MEZZANINE 1 FLOOR PLAN
SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE REVIEWED & APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO FABRICATIONS & INSTALLATIONS OF ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3 TABLE 504.4 FAR: 0.6 ALLOWED GATEWAY GUIDELINES AS.4  SITE DETAILS M23  SECOND FLOOR PLAN
THESE ITEMS. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60' (UNDER BUILDING CODE) TABLE 504.3 ZONING ORDINANCE, 18.12.050 AEx1 15T FLOOR - EXITING PLAN Mo 4 MEZZANINE 2 FLOOR PLAN
ALLOWABLE AREA: 36,000 SF TABLE 506.2 BUILDING HEIGHT: 50" ALLOWED (PLANNING CODE) AEc?  MEZZANINE 1 - EXITING PLAN M25  ROOF PLAN
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SUBMIT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW BY THE '
BUILDING OFFICIAL. NO CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS PERMIT SETBACKS: REQUIRED AEx.3  2ND FLOOR - EXITING PLAN M-8.1  SCHEDULE AND DETAILS
A FRONT: 30' ZONING ORDINANCE AEx.4  MEZZANINE 2 - EXITING PLAN ELECTRICAL
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE DEFERRED REVIEW AND PERMIT BY LOCAL AUTHORIZING JURISDICTIONS: REAR: 20 & GATEWAY GUIDELINES A1.T 15T FLOOR PLAN E10  SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
INTERIOR SIDE: 10 A2 MEZZANINE 1 PLAN E1.1 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. FIRE SPRINKLER & FIRE ALARM LOT 726-34-17 SOURCE (2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING GATEWAY: 30 A1 3 9ND FLOOR PLAN 10 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2. GUARDRAILS COBE Al4  MEZZANINE 2 PLAN 1.3 INDOOR TITLE 24
3. STOREFRONT/CURTAIN WALL SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  [II-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED NO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS PERMIT 17 OUTDOOR TITLE - 24
4. STEEL STAIRS OCCUPANCY: A-2,B, F-1,S-1, NON-SEPARATED Al.5  ROOFPLAN E1 5 TITLE 24 ELECTRICAL POWER
ATOR HEIGHT, STORIES & AREA: USE A-2 (MOST RESTRICTIVE) TABLE 508.4 Al.6  1STFLOOR RCP 00 SITE PLAN
/1 6 EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM ALLOWABLE STORIES:  A-2: 3 WITHOUT AREA INCREASE SECTIONS 504, 508.1, 508.3 A1.7  MEZZANINE 1 RCP i PARTIAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
7. UNDERGROUND FIRE SERVICE (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT) PROPOSED STORIES: 2 - COMPLIES TABLE 504.4 A1.8  2ND FLOOR RCP 2.2 PARTIAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
8. SOLAR PANELS ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 75' (UNDER BUILDING CODE) AT9  MEZZANINE 2 RCP E23  ELECTRICAL ROOMS
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 49' - COMPLIES SECTION 506.2.4: MULTIPLE USE, MULTIPLE - '
STORY BUILDINGS: SECTIONS 508.1. 508.3 LOT 726-34-17 SOURCE A1.10  2ND FLOOR ROOF DECK DRAINAGE PLAN E2.4  PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
/ 1 Ove. E3.0  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM MSBT
SUBMITTALS WILL INCLUDE STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORIZING 506.2.4 MIXED OCCUPANCY-MULTISTORY EQUATION 5-3 A2.1  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E3 ] SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM MSB2
JURISDICTIONS. Ao=[Ar+ (NS x ] SITE AREA: 2.26 ACRES - COMPLIES PARCEL MAP A2 2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E3.2 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
Ae=[28,500+(9,500 x 0.725)] ZONING: IL - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, GATEWAY MORGAN HILL ZONING MAP; A9 3 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E3.3 PANEL BOARD SCHEDULE
CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ALL BUILDINGS, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM MUST A.= 35,387 SF PER STORY FAR: 0.6 ALLOWED GATEWAY GUIDELINES 231 BUILDING SECTIONS E40 15T FLOOR BUILDING PLAN
COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC SECTION 903.3.1.1 (28,100 + 3,880 + 16,700 + 1,700) / ZONING ORDINANCE, 18.12.050 « ) N NG PLAN
li= [F/P-0.25]W/30 108,827 = 0.46 - COMPLIES A3-2 BULDING SECTIONS 54; 1STDFE|(-)OO?QRN?EUZ|;[A)|I\JI(I\BJEPPLAN
"EXTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL WALL PANELS OR ELEMENTS THAT ARE ATTACHED TO OR ENCLOSED THE STRUCTURE = [1-0.25]29/30 BUILDING HEIGHT: 50" ALLOWED (PLANNING CODE) A3.3  BUILDING SECTIONS c43 SND ELOCR MEZZANINE PLAN
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE APPLICABLE WIND AND/OR SEISMIC FORCE PER ASCE 7-10 AND SHALL BE 1=0.725 PROPOSED: 48' - 8" - COMPLIES A3.4  WALL SECTIONS E43R  ROOE PLAN
DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE THE SEISMIC RELATIVE DISPLACEMENTS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.3.2 ALL OF BUILDING PEREMETER FRONTS MIN 20" OPEN SPACE SETBACKS: REQUIRED  ACTUAL A3.5  WALL SECTIONS E4 4 15T ELOOR PARTIAL PLANS
AND MOVEMENTS DUE TO TEMPERATURE CHANGES. SUCH ELEMENTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY MEANS OF NOT USING AREA INCREASE FACTOR FRONT: 30 52 736 WALL SECTIONS E45  9ND FLOOR PARTIAL PLANS
POSITIVE AND DIRECT STRUCTURAL SUPPORT OR BY MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS AND FASTENERS IN REAR: 20 52 GATEWAY GUIDELINES ' 550 BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENT SPECIFIED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.3." 1ST FLOOR INTERIOR SIDE: 10 29' MIN. A4.1 WALLPLAN DETAILS 20 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
PER TABLE 506.2 GATEWAY: 30' LANDSCAPE AT MONTEREY A4.2  WALL PLAN DETAILS :
'GLASS IN GLAZED CURTAIN WALLS & STOREFRONTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A-2: SM(WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) = 28,500 SF ALLOWED SETBACKS COMPLY. ZONING ORDINANCE A6.1  RESTROOM PLANS Eg'; Etggg:gﬁt Bgﬁ:tg
ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.9." PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR AREA = 28,100 SF - COMPLIES A6.2  RESTROOM ELEVATIONS '
PROPOSED USES: PLUMBING
"TRANSVERSE OF OUT-OF-PLANE BENDING OR DEFORMATION OF A COMPONENT OR SYSTEM THAT IS 2ND FLOOR OFFICE - PERMITTED A1 STARTLANS & DALY P-0.0 PLUMBING COVER SHEET
SUBJECTED TO FORCE AS DETERMINED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.2 SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DEFLECTION PER TABLE 506.2 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT - PERMITTED A7.2 - STAIR PLANS & DETAILS P-0.1 PLUMBING SCHEDULES
CAPABILITY OF THE COMPONENT OR SYSTEM' A-2: SM(WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) = 28,500 SF ALLOWED MANUFACTURING - LIGHT - PERMITTED A8.1 ~ DOOR SCHEDULE P-2.1 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR AREA = 16,700 SF - COMPLIES A8.2  WINDOW SCHEDULE P-2.2 PLUMBING MEZZANINE 1 FLOOR PLAN
A8.3  WINDOW SCHEDULE P-2.3 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
BUILDING HEIGHT, NUMBER OF STORIES, & AREA COMPLY NOTE: PLANNING ANALYSIS IS BASED ON THE PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE A9 1 DETAILS - WALLS P-2 4 PLUMBING MEZZANINE 2 FLOOR PLAN
INTERSECTION AT MONTEREY AND COCHRANE, PER THE CITY ENGINEER. ' P-2.5 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
A9.2 DETAILS - OPENINGS P-6.1 PLUMBING ISO & DIAGRAM
A9.3  DETAILS - OPENINGS P-6.2 PLUMBING ISO & DIAGRAM
A9.4  DETAILS - RESTROOMS P-8.1 PLUMBING DETAILS
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480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON
CONSTRUCTION, INC.
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kelly a. simcox, architect

STAMP

ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
G ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REVISIONS
|
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

8/14/2019  PLANNING SUBMITTAL

4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 6/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019

SCALE 1/4" = 1-0"

PROJECT ID 2019.95

DRAWN BY TB, CW
COVER SHEET

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO. A ®

6/19/2020 11:31:44 AM



o NoNe)
GENERAL NOTES SYMBOLS LEGEND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES Q=2
2
|. THESE GENERAL NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK AND ALL DRAWINGS IN THIS SET AND SHALL EXTEND TO ANY CHANGES, EXTRAS, 23. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ERECTED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE, IN PROPER ALIGNMENT. A. ALL GYP. BD. PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH TO A LEVEL 4 FINISH U.O.N. CONTRACTOR. SHALL PATCH AND ) 5 g
OR ADDITIONS AGREED TO DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. - @ —~————— COLUMN OR GRIDLINE —~——— CEILING HEIGHT REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACES WHEREVER REQUIRED. THESE SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED AND v =
24. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S TYF SANDED SMOOTH. ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE, AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT. =on <
2. BIDDERS ARE INSTRUCTED TO VISIT AND INSPECT THE PREMISES PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THEIR PROPOSALS, AND TO FAMILIARIZE RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WINDOW TAG B. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE, U.O.N. ALL CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE ‘lf g -
THEMSELVES WITH THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED. NO SUBSEQUENT EXTRAS OR ADDITIONS WILL -~ WITHOUT ARCHITECTS APPROVAL.
BE ALLOWED ON ANY CLAIM FOR LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES ABOUT WHICH THE BIDDER COULD 25. WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING I SECTION REFERENCE NO. C. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD. IN BATHROOMS AS NOTED. SHOWER AREAS EXPOSED TO GREATER E <ZE
HAVE INFORMED HIMSELF. APPOINTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED THROUGH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. JURISDICTION AND SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND SANITARY LAWS, TYP - DOOR TAG CONCENTRATIONS OF MOISTURE TO RECEIVE TILE BACKER BOARD. % )
CODES, STATUTES AND ORDINANCES. ANY DISCREPANCIES, VARIATIONS OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SECTION REFERENCE SHEET NO. D. EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO REMAIN. PROTECT AND MAINTAIN DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR'S PRICING SHALL <
3. BIDDERS SHALL MAKE KNOWN TO THE ARCHITECT ANY LIMITATIONS, EXCLUSIONS, OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT DURING REPORTED PROMPTLY TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT. INCLUDE MODIFYING THE EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PLAN LAYOUT AND CODE m
BIDDING PHASE OF THE PROJECT. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED THEY WILL BE PRESUMED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE BID. NO ELEVATION REFERENCE NO. (EXTERIOR) ~F WALL TAG REVISIONS INCLUDING ADA. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DRAWINGS, SUBMITTAL, AND APPROVAL OF ANY FIRE R
SUBSEQUENT EXTRAS OF ADDITIONS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR. LIMITATION, EXCLUSIONS OR MODIFICATIONS NOT NOTED BY BIDDER. 26. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP SUFFICIENT WORKMEN ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES TO “ OPF SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM WORK AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. N ARC H |TE CTS
PERFORM THE WORK PER THE SCHEDULE AND IN THE MOST EXPEDITIOUS MANNER CONSISTENT WITH GOOD WORKMANSHIP, \W’ HAND A2, 1A ELEVATION VIEW NUMBER & E. FINISH FACES SHALL ALIGN AT JUNCTION OF NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION U.O.N.
4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES AND SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FOR THE WORK. INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SOUND BUSINESS PRACTICES, AND IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE OWNER. N ELEVATION REFERENCE SHEET NO. (EXTERIOR) v SHEET (INTERIOR) F. LIGHTING/SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 101 I.
G. MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING RATED CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS. PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO INSURE
5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE PREMISES ON WHICH THE 27. IT IS EXPECTED THAT SUFFICIENT LABOR WILL BE PROVIDED SO THAT N DETAIL REFERENCE NO ~_ INTEGRITY OF EXISTING FIRE RATINGS.
WORK IS PERFORMED, AS WELL AS FOR SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY ON THE SITE DURING PERFORMANCE OF HIS/HER ACTIVITY FOR ANY GIVEN TRADE WILL NOT BE LIMITED TO ONLY ONE PART OF THE TOTAL WORK AREA. ( }— : X —-———— KEYNOTE REFERENCE H  PATCH AND REPAIR ALL ARFAS THAT ARE AFFECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACT. THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, BUT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY ALL W DETAIL REFERENCE SHEET NO. |, PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT UL STANDARDS.
HOURS OF THE DAY (24 HOURS) AND ALL CALENDAR DAYS OF THE WEEK (7 DAYS). 28&. EACH TRADE WILL BE EXPECTED TO PROCEED IN A FASHION THAT WILL NOT DELAY OR DETAIN THE TRADE FOLLOWING THEM. OFFICE—=— ROOM NAME J.  PRESERVE AND MAINTAIN EXITS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
(1034« K. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW WALLS IN THE FIELD ON THE FLOOR, EITHER WITH CHALK
6. THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE TERM "OR APPROVED 29. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED FOR THE AGREED CONTRACT PRICE WITHOUT RECOURSE TO LABOR STOPPAGES OR REVISIONS OF | — {; - DATUM / POINT OF REFERENCE # SF ROOM NUMBER LINES OR TAPE AS APPROPRIATE. THEN GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A WALK OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT AREA WITH THE PROJECT ADDRESS
EQUAL" IS USED, THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHALL DETERMINE THE EQUALITY BASED UPON THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE GOVERNING REGULATIONS, LAWS, AND CODES ABOUT WHICH THE CONTRACTOR COULD HAVE REASONABLY BEEN EXPECTED TO T~ ROOM AREA OWNER. AND ARCHITECT TO CONFIRM THAT THE SIZE, SHAPE, AND PLACEMENT OF ALL ROOMS RECEIVES OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR
CONTRACTOR. INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED FROM A MANUFACTURER AND MUST INCLUDE A SIDE-BY-SIDE COMPARISON OF HAVE ANY FOREWARNING AND TO HAVE MADE APPROPRIATE CONTINGENCY PLANS PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT. A TO FRAMING ANY NEW WALLS. IF THE OWNER REQUESTS ANY CHANGE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT 480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
EACH PRODUCT IDENTIFYING THE CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR COMPARISON (STRUCTURAL, SYSTEM COMPONENTS AND DETAILS, INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NO. {W\Ti REVISION CLOUD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH SUCH CHANGE.
FIRE/LIFE/SAFETY, COLOR OPTIONS, MATERIALS, LEED, WARRANTY, ETC.). 30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY ADDITIONAL WORK OR CHANGES FOR WHICH EXPECTS ADDITIONAL ﬁ i ; L. UPON COMPLETION OF PARTITION LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND VERIFICATION OF
COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER. FAILURE TO OBTAIN D W B= DIRECTION OF ELEVATION VIEW (INTERIOR) :T\IEF\/(')SELODNA$; gSEcROVSEEEsiEE\QTS ION LAYOUT PRIOR TO PARTITION INSTALLATION. MORGAN HI LI" CA
7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND VERIFY ALL GOVERNING DIMENSIONS AT THE SUCH AUTHORIZATION SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION AND WORK WILL BE CONSIDERED NON- ELEVATION REFERENCE SHEET NO. AND/OR TITLE BLOCK. M. VERIFY POSITIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE LOCATED WITHIN NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAIN INTERIOR
BUILDING PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. HE/SHE SHALL EXAMINE ALL ADJOINING WORK AND/OR AREAS UPON WHICH CONFORMING. C CLEARANCES OF ROOMS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES.
THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK IS IN ANY WAY DEPENDENT. ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED WITH ALL N. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF ALL BEARING WALLS.
DUE EXPEDIENCY TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO THE FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF THE WORK. IN QUESTION. 3 1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE
DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER AND
8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES UNDER HIS ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
JURISDICTION. AFTER EXECUTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, THE AWARDED GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL RECEIVE ONE
COMPLETE SET OF DOCUMENTS AS "lSSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION". 32. CUTTING, CHASING, DRILLING OR DEMOLITION OF WALLS, SLABS, ETC. REQUIRING THE USE OF JACK HAMMERS OR OTHER HEAVY
HAND OR POWER TOOLS SHALL BE PERFORMED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS. THIS PROVISION EXTENDS TO ALL EQUIPMENT USED IN
9. ANY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTORS THAT IS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR OTHER THE WORK.
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REQUESTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID OR PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 33. ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY AND BE FREE OF VIBRATIONS TO
THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.
0. NO PORTION OF WORK REQUIRING A SHOP DRAWING OR SAMPLE REVIEW SHALL COMMENCE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL BY CONTRACTOR COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for
AND REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT. 34. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN DESIGN, WORKMANSHIP, AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD
OF AT LEAST ONE (1) YEAR FROM APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT. TECH CO N
| I. SHOULD THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR BY THEIR OWN FAULT FAIL TO ADHERE TO THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE, HE/SHE SHALL (AT
THE DISCRETION OF THE OWNER) PERFORM WORK ON PREMIUM TIME TO CONFORM WITH THE SCHEDULE. ANY EXPENSES 35. CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE OF ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY co NSTRU CTI o N I N c
ATTRIBUTED TO SUCH WORK SHALL BE BORNE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION, AT THE TIME OF FAILURE TO CONFORM THEIR OPERATIONS OR OPERATIONS OF SEPARATE CONTRACTORS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE THEIR OPERATIONS FOR ’ hd
TO THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SHALL SUBMIT A RECOVERY SCHEDULE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL REMOVAL TO SUCH METHODS AS MAY BE AGREEABLE TO THE OWNER. THE PROJECT SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND CLEAR TO THE GENERAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES
BY THE OWNER, INDICATING MILESTONES AND COMPLETION DATES. SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND THE DISPOSITION TO ALL SALVAGED MATERIALS TO BE CLEARED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO
REMOVAL. PREMISES TO BE SWEPT CLEAN OF RELATED CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS DAILY.
| 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY A LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO A. ALL CEILING FIXTURES AND WIRING FOR LIGHT FIXTURES, EXIT SIGNS, OR OTHER ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHALL BE U.L. APPROVED,
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE NAME OF THE PRINCIPLE CONTACT, THE COMPLETE ADDRESS 36. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW THE WORK AND THERMALLY PROTECTED, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT OR OTHER WIRING METHOD APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
(PHYSICAL BUSINESS AND MAILING), THE TELEPHONE NUMBER, AND THE EMAIL ADDRESS FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE COMPILE A "PUNCH LIST" OF NEEDED CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR INCOMPLETE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT WILL BE DEPARTMENT.
FOR ANY PORTION OF THE WORK. CONTINGENT ON THE COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT. B. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES AND HVAC REGISTERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON CEILING GRID U.O.N. ALL CEILING FIXTURES INCLUDING ALL
DOWNLIGHTS & SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE CENTERED ON PANEL OR TILE, TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
| 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL, COMPLY WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY, INCLUDING THE HOURS OF 37. THE MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF FINISH MATERIALS USED ON WALLS AND CEILINGS MUST COMPLY WITH 2016 C. ALL LIGHTS ¢ CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE CENTERED WITHIN VISUAL SIZE OF CEILING TILE, OR [/2 OF TILE SIZE, U.O.N. E C H Co N
AVAILABILITY, MANNER OF HANDLING MATERIALS, DELIVERIES, EQUIPMENT, AND DEBRIS TO AVOID CONFLICT AND INTERFERENCE CBC CHAPTER 8, AS WELL AS ALL CODE REQUIREMENT FOR FIRE RATING. D. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE OF PoE ¢ KELVIN TUNABLE TO TIE TO EXISTING SYSTEM.
WITH NORMAL OPERATIONS. E. ALL NEW EXTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL BE DAMP LABEL TYPE, TYPICAL.
38. DRAWINGS IN THIS SET AND THE DESIGNS THEREON ARE THE PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE F. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT CAL-GREEN # TITLE-24 REQUIREMENTS.
I 4. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TAKEN TO FACE OF FINISH U.O.N. REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM STUDIO:G ARCHITECTS, INC. G. ALL NEW GYP. BD. CEILINGS & SOFFITS SHALL BE SMOOTH FINISH, MATCH LEVEL OF EXISTING. EXISTING SOFFITS TO REMAIN SHALL
BE FINISHES TO SMOOTH LEVEL 4 AS WELL.
| 5. WEEKLY REPORT FORM, SIGNED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE COMPLETED AND DELIVERED TO THE 39. IT IS INTENDED THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE NOTES OR IN THE H. ALL SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS, AND OTHER WALL-MOUNTED CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE UNFINISHED
ARCHITECT AND OWNER. THIS REPORT SHALL INDICATED WORK IN PROGRESS AND ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED, AS WELL AS CRITICAL OUTLINE OF THE WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES AS ARE FLOOR TO TOP OF BOX U.O.N.
MILESTONES. IMPLIED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK, EXCEPT ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED. [.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY MISSING ESCUTCHEONS AT SPRINKLER HEADS.
J.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 2016 CBC SEC. 1006. NO SURFACE MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES
| 6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ANSWERABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR HIS/HER WORK AND SHALL NOT ACCEPT 40. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED ON THE WILL BE ACCEPTED. PROVIDE LOW-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS AND PATHWAY MARKING, WHERE REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC. SEC. 101 |.6 FOR
INSTRUCTION FROM OTHER PERSONNEL WITHOUT VERIFICATION FROM THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DRAWINGS. DESIGN INTENT IS THAT ALL FIXTURES ARE TO BE COMPLETE WITH LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES FOR FULLY FUNCTIONAL "A" OCCUPANCIES.
EXPENSE CAUSED BY EXECUTION OF WORK WITHOUT SUCH VERIFICATION AND FOR THE EXPENSE CAUSED BY REMOVAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER. K. EXIT SIGNS ARE NORMALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND PROVIDED WITH AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM FROM STORAGE
CORRECTION OF SUCH WORK. BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT, OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR SET TO INSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR AT LEAST 90 MINUTES IN
41. HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING: ALL WORK SHALL CONSIST OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES REQUIRED CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.
| 7. A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED TO DISCUSS THE WORK AND RECEIVE INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXISTING SYSTEMS, AND SHALL RESULT IN A COMPLETE OPERABLE FORCED AIR HEATING, VENTILATING L. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED WHERE ADJACENT TO WALL ¢ PENDANT MOUNTED ALL OTHER LOCATIONS. PENDANT MOUNT
ARCHITECT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES WHILE THE WORK IS IN PROGRESS. AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES, REQUIREMENTS OF THE TYPE SHALL BE STEM TYPE, LENGTH VARIES, AND PROVIDE PROPER SEISMIC BRACING AS REQD. LOCATIONS SHALL BE FIELD
SERVICING UTILITY AND FUNCTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. COORDINATED PRIOR TO INSTALL.
| &. GREAT CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED TO ASSURE THAT THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE THAT COULD OCCUR M. HORNS AND STROBES SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT AREA OF WORK AS REQUIRED TO MEET TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
BECAUSE OF THIS WORK AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR EXISTING AREAS AND NEW WORK AREAS. ANY 42. ELECTRICAL: ALL WORK SHALL CONSIST OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES REQUIRED FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXISTING LAYOUT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO SGA FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
DAMAGE DUE TO WORK OR ACCIDENTS, SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED, OR PATCHED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE OWNER. THE SYSTEMS, AND SHALL RESULT IN A COMPLETE WIRING SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, OUTLETS, WALL SWITCHES, AND N. LIGHT FIXTURES AND SWITCHING SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. DOUBLE SWITCH EACH FIXTURE SEPARATELY,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE AND SUBSEQUENT REPAIRS DUE TO FAILURE OF PROTECTING INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES, LAMPS, APPLIANCES, AND LIKE ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS ADDITIONALLY, LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREA OF WORK WITHIN | 5-0" OF EXTERIOR GLASS SHALL BE DOUBLE SWITCHED SEPARATELY PER
EXISTING AREAS AND NEW WORK AND/OR ACCIDENTS. REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. CODE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE A CONSISTENT LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURE THROUGHOUT THE SPACE. MATCH EXISTING BUILDING
STANDARD LAMP U.O.N.
| 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL MATERIALS THAT EXIST ON THE JOB SITE FROM DAMAGE AND SHALL MAINTAIN PROTECTION 43. PLUMBING: ALL WORK SHALL CONSIST OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES REQUIRED FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXISTING O. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH THE SUSPENDED CEILING GRID SYSTEM, HVAC, OR SPRINKLER FIXTURES PRIOR TO
DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. THIS PROTECTION EXTENDS OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING TO ALL LOCATIONS ON THE SITE SYSTEMS, AND SHALL RESULT IN A COMPLETE SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DRAIN-WASTE AND VENT LINES, HOT AND INSTALLATION. ALL FIXTURE RELOCATION 1S SUBJECT TO SGA APPROVAL.
INCLUDING ANY AREAS USED FOR ROUTING MATERIALS TO AREAS OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RECTIFY ANY COLD WATER LINES, AND GAS LINES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL EXCAVATION, SAW CUTTING, AND BACKFILL IS REQUIRED P. OPEN TO STRUCTURE CEILING SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS, CAP ALL UNUSED CONDUIT, WIRE, PIPE ¢ DUCT AND PREP TO RECEIVE
DAMAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO HIS/HER OPERATIONS FOR THE DURATION OF WORK AND CONTRACT TIME. AND CONSIDERED PART OF THE CONTRACTOR, AS IS THE INSTALLATION OF ALL FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES. THE SYSTEM SHALL NEW PAINT FINISH.
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS. Q. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL AREAS THAT ARE AFFECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
20. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL WOODWORK, DOORS ¢ FRAMES, WINDOWS, AND ALL WORK AS MAY BE 44. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION R. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR CODE COMPLIANCY AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILING.
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND WRITTEN APPROVAL. SHOP (LOCAL BUILDING CODES) AND SHALL SUBMIT THOSE SIGNS (LOCATE SIGNS ON PLAN AND PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR STYLES) TO CONTRACTOR. TO ATTEMPT TO PROVIDE MULTIPLE POINTS OF ACCESS THROUGH ONE PANEL WHEN LAYING OUT UTILITIES ABOVE
DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING VERIFICATIONS FROM IN-FIELD AS NECESSARY. WHEN THE THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. CEILING. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER THE LOCATIONS OF ALL PANELS.
ARCHITECT REQUIRES A REVISION AND RESUBMITTAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS, SUCH RESUBMITTALS SHALL OCCUR WITHIN ONE (1) CEILING ACCESS PANELS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING FINISH.
WEEK OF NOTIFICATION OF SUCH REQUIREMENT AND SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 45, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW WALLS IN THE FIELD ON THE FLOOR, EITHER WITH CHALK S. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
LINES OR TAPE, AS APPROPRIATE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A WALK OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT AREAS WITH THE T. REWORK EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE SWITCH LOCATIONS, HVAC DIFFUSER LOCATIONS, FIRE SPRINKLER LAYOUT AND THERMOSTAT
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXTENT, NATURE AND SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIBED IN THE OWNER/TENANT AND ARCHITECT TO CONFIRM THE SIZE, SHAPE, AND PLACEMENT OF ALL ROOMS TO OBTAIN OWNER/TENANT LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW LOBBY LAYOUT.
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT THE INTERFACING OF ANY OWNER WORK WITH THAT APPROVAL PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF FRAMING ANY NEW WALLS. IF THE OWNER/TENANT REQUESTS ANY CHANGE, THE GENERAL U. SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF
INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY TO CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY CHANGE. MATERIALS/FIXTURES.
EXECUTE ALL WORK AS SHOWN/INDICATED IN DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DOCUMENTS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THOSE ITEMS V. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY EXISTING ROOF INSULATION, AND PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE TO REPLACE MISSING
AS NOTED AS "N.I.C." OR AS NOTED TO BE SEPARATE CONTRACTS. HE/SHE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK 46. FINISHES SHOWN IN ELEVATION SHALL BE ASSUMED TO WRAP ON ADJACENT SURFACE (WHICH MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN OR. DEFICIENT AREAS AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
WITH THAT OF ALL OTHER TRADES, INCLUDING COORDINATION WITH THOSE TRADES OPERATING UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACTS WITH IN ELEVATION). GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WALK PROJECT WITH THE OWNER/TENANT AND ARCHITECT TO CONFIRM ALL START W. THIS DRAWING IS FOR LAYOUT PURPOSES ONLY. ENGINEERING OF SWITCHING AND CIRCUITRY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE
THE OWNER. AND STOP POINTS OF FINISHES. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS FOR BUILDING LIFE SAFETY,
22. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND QUALIFIED WORKMEN AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARD OF EMERGENCY, EGRESS AND NIGHT LIGHTS. SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES. kelly a. simcox, architect
QUALITY AND BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING
REGULATIONS/CODES, AND/OR GOVERNMENTAL LAWS, STATUES OF ORDINANCES CONCERNING THE USE OF LABOR, AND
CONDUCTED IN THE MANNER OF INDUSTRY STANDARD PRACTICE. STAMP
GENERAL FINISHES NOTES
]
23. ALL MATERIALS TO BE NEW, UNUSED AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
A. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS & CAULKS. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS 4 CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
THE STANDARDS LISTED IN CGC 5.504.4. | AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
B. ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE PATCH & REPAIR SHALL MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES, TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
C. ALL EXISTING PAINTED SURFACES SHALL RECEIVE NEW PAINT, U.O.N.
D. ALL FINISH MATERIALS, PAINTS, AND CARPETS TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CALGREEN. REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
E. ALL FINISHES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
F. ALL FINISHES AND FLOORING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 CALGREEN, VOC REQUIREMENTS PER TABLE 5.504.4. | . G ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL EXITING NOTES G. ALL FINISHES SHOWN IN ELEVATION - ASSUME WRAP BACK TO NEXT PARTNER SURFACE. ALIGN JOINT/ GROUT/ CONTROL LINES
AROUND CORNER. REVIEW ALL TRANSITIONS WITH ARCHITECT. I —
H. ALL FLOORING SHALL CONTINUE UNDER TOEKICKS AND COUNTERTOP OVERHANGS OF ALL CASEWORK, TYPICAL THROUGHOUT.
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT DR. DOOR HR. HOUR OPP. OPPOSITE SK. SINK or SKETCH A REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEETS FOR SITE ACCESS COMPLIANCE - PATH OF TRAVEL DOCUMENTATION. [, ALL PAINTED SURFACES SHALL RECEIVE (2) COATS OVER PRIMER, TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REVISIONS
A.C. ASPHALT CONCRETE D.S. DOWNSPOUT H.R.C. HOSE REEL CABINET S.M. SHEET METAL B. REFER TO ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS FOR ACCESS COMPLANCE IN RESTROOMS. J.ALL WALL AND CEILING INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF CHAPTER & OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. T
AC AIR CONDITIONING DWGS. DRAWINGS H.5.B. HIGH STRENGTH BOLT P.B. PANIC BAR S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS C ALL CARD READER AND BADGE READER DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 1010.1.9.8 DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HT. HEIGHT P.D.F. POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER S.M.S. SHEET METAL SCREW D. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY (E) DOOR HARDWARE ¢ FRAMING DEVICE FOR OPERABLE CONDITION. & REPLACE WITH NEW AS K. ALL WALLS SHALL BE MIN LEVEL4 SMOOTH FINISH & PAINT P1, U.O.N. PROTECT ALL (E) FLOOR FINISHES TO REMAIN WITH MASONITE 8/14/2019 PLANNING SUBMITTAL
AT. ACOUSTIC TILE EA. EACH H.T.D. HANDICAP TOWEL DISPENSER P.H. PHILLIPS HEAD S.N.D. SANITARY NAPIKIN DISPOSAL REQUIRED. NOTIFY THE LANDLORD £ TENANT OF ANY DAMAGED HARDWARE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DURING CONSTRUCTION. 1] G RES
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT HTG. HEATING P or PL. PLATE S.N.V. SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR E. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDITION. IF ONE DOES NOT EXIT. PROVIDE MINIMUM FIRE ALARM & L. ALL WALLS WITH/FOR GRAPHICS, WRITABLE FINISH, AND WRITABLE WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM LEVEL 5 SMOOTH FINISH, 11/22/2019 |PLANNING RESUBMITTAL
AF.S. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER FLECT. ELECTRICAL .. HOT WATER L PROPERTY LINE 2-0.V. SAUT OFF VALVE SPRINKLER DESIGN SYSTEM PER CBC 2016, SECTION 907.2.2. FIRE ALARM ¢ SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE PREPARED ¢ SUBMITTED FREE OF WALL DEVICES, UON. 4/24/2020  BUILDING SUBMITTAL
ALUM. ALUMINUM ELEV. ELEVATION H.W.D. HOT WATER DISPENSER PLAS. PLASTER S.P.D. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR CITY APPROVAL BY LICENSED FIRE CONSULTANT UNDER SEPARATE COVER. M. ALL WALLS WITH DECORATIVE MATESIAILS ¢ FINISHES SHALL BE FREE OF WALL DEVICES, UON. | | 1 6/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL
. ANGLE ENAM. ENAMEL P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE SPECS.  SPECIFICATIONS F EGRESS PLAN AND PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNTS ARE BASED ON AN OFFICE OCCUPANT LOAD THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. FUTURE N. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE (3) 4'x4' WALL SAMPLE BRUSH-OUTS OF PAINT COLOR FOR ARCHITECT'S AND TENANT'S REVIEW PRIOR
ANOD. ANODIZED ENCL. ENCLOSURE I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER PLYWD. PLYWOOD SQ. SQUARE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED TO MODIFY EXITS AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PLUMBING FIXTURES DEPENDING ON NEW TO PURCHASE OF PAINT. ASSUME (2) ROUNDS OF REVISIONS TO COLOR.
APPROX.  APPROXIMATELY E.P.B. ELECTRIC PANEL BOARD INV. INVERT PNL. PANEL S.5. SERVICE SINK or STAINLESS STEEL OCCUPANT LOAD. O. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ALL SAMPLES FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW WITH OWNER. ASSUME (2) REVISIONS TO PAINT COLOR AFTER
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL EQ. EQUAL INSUL. INSULATION POL. POLISHED S.5.D. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 6. FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. REVIEW IN FIELD. ASSUME (1) POTENTIAL REVISION TO BE BACK PAINTED GLASS AND CUSTOMED METAL COLORS.
ASPH. ASPHALT EQUIP. EQUIPMENT INT. INTERIOR PORC. PORCELAIN S.5T. STAINLESS STEEL H. PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL AT ENTRY OF BUILDING. P. SAMPLES: PROVIDE 12" X |2" SQ. OFFICE SAMPLES AND MIN 4'x4' BRUSH-OUT ON BUILDING FOR FINAL APPROVAL. NO PAINTING TO
@ AT E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER POL. POLISHED STD. STANDARD | PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE ON ALL EXIT DOORS ON EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL. PROCEED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF PAINT COLOR BY ARCHITECT. PAINT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.
o oo S e Jonerion sox "5D FOWDER SOAP DISPENSER S oan J.. SEE EXT DOOR WIDTH REQUIREMENTS AND TACTILE EXIT SIGN DETAILS ON BXITING SHEETS "AX. S OE THE STANDARDS LISTED 1N SECTION 5,804 4.4, o o A MEETTTE TESTING ¥ FROPHET REGHIREMERTS o ot
BLDG. BUILDING EXIST. or (E)  EXISTING JT. JOINT PT. POINT STOR. STORAGE R. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS: HARDWOOD, PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD & MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD
BLKG. BLOCKING EXT. EXTERIOR P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS
BM. BEAM KIT. KITCHEN PTN. PARTITION SUSP. SUSPENDED SPECIFIED IN TABLE 5.504.4.5.
B.O.J. BOTTOM OF JOISTS F.A. FIRE ALARM K.O. KNOCK-OUT P.V.C. POLY VINYL CHLORIDE S. FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL: FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.504.4. | THROUGH 5.504.4.4
BOT. BOTTOM F.B. FLAT BAR K.P. KICK PLATE T¢B TOP AND BOTTOM GEN ERAL DI MENSION PLAN NOTES T. PAINTS AND COATING: ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 5.504.4.3 UNLESS MORE STRINGENT
B.U. BUILT-UP FBRGL. FIBERGLASS QT. QUARRY TILE T.B. TOWEL BAR LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING
F.D. FLOOR. DRAIN LAM. LAMINATE TEL. TELEPHONE AGENCY.
A. ALIGN FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE AS NOTED.
gig' - gig'&‘lﬁJM LATED gDEN EEENE%&SBBHER tﬁé: téchr\TﬁiRY :: N :?TE% AR ?’SG g}t‘%uf AND GROOVE B. ALL DOORS ADJACENT TO WALLS ARE GIVEN AS 4" FROM FACE OF JAMB TO FACE OF FINISH OF ADJACENT WALL, TYPICAL U.O.N. U. PROVIDE 10% OVERAGE OF ALL FINISHES FOR TENANT.
C.B. CATCH BASIN (SITE) F.EC.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET LP. LOW POINT RAD. RADIUS T.0.5.  TOP OF SLAB g' ébLR\fr/QhLV\D/'A“ﬁfND?l\'AOENNZlg%g'_’“rggagg?&&“(')'F R AME U O o ————————————————
C.B. CHALKBOARD F.H. FIRE HYDRANT OR FLAT HEAD L.5.D. LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER R.C.P. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE T.O.W. TOP OF WALL £ DOOR FINISHED OPENING o' FROM FINISHED SURFACE OF WAL TYP DATE 8/1/2019
EE% EEI\Z%'?ENSER El‘,\H‘"C‘ EEE:%E CABINET LT HERT :'DD‘. ESCU)EDDRAIN ¥;D“D' g&fg PAPER DISFENSER F. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW WALL LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
CER. CERAMIC FLS FLOg R 5 . cEo MAT. MATERIAL REC. RECESSECD Y. TYPICAL ﬁ Eélﬁuvl\\‘/lGNgyﬁi?é?/iilgﬁSCEgTRﬁilig(sxLI\I/INUGI.I_LIJCON.’\[I).IMENf)IONS GENERAL RESTROOM PLAN NOTES SCALE 1/4" =1-0"
c.C. CORNER GUARD F.O. FINISHED OPENING or FACE OF MAX. MAXIMUM REF. REFERENCE : :
CHANNEL F.O.C.  FACE OF CONCRETE M.B. MACHINE BOLT REINF.  REINFORCED UL, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY - WINDOW DIMENSIONS TO OUTSIPE EDGE OF FRAME U.O.N. PROJECT ID 2019.95
C.I. CAST IRON F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH MECH. MECHANICAL REQ. REQUIRED UNF. UNFINISHED A. ALL WALLS SHALL BE PREPPED FOR LEVEL 4 SMOOTH FINISH AND RECEIVE NEW PAINT, P1 U.O.N.
CJ CONSTRUCTION JOINT F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY MEMB. MEMBRANE RESIL. RESILIENT U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED B. COORDINATE CEILING MECHANICAL VENT LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ¢ ELECTRICAL. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, DRAWN BY TB. CW
C or C.L. CENTER LINE F.O.S. FACE OF STUD MFR. MANUFACTURER R.H. ROUND HEAD or ROBE HOOK UR. URINAL LOCATIONS ARE TO BE REVIEWED IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ’
CLR. CLEAR F.5. FLOOR SINK M.H. MANHOLE RM. ROOM C. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR CODE COMPLIANCY AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILING.
e CEILING FTG. FOOTING MIN. MINIMUM RO. ROUGH V.CP VITREOUS CLAY PIPE CONTRACTOR TO ATTEMPT TO PROVIDE MULTIPLE POINTS OF ACCESS THROUGH ONE PANEL WHEN LAYING OUT UTILITIES ABOVE GEN ERAL NOTES
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT F.R.P. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC MISC. MISCELLANEOUS R.O. ROUGH OPENING V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE CEILING. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER THE LOCATIONS OF ALL PANELS.
C.O. CLEANOUT M.O. MASONRY OPENING R/W RIGHT OF WAY VERT. VERTICAL CEILING ACCESS PANELS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING FINISH.
COL. COLUMN GA. GAUGE M.S. MACHINE SCREW RWD. REDWOOD VEST. VESTIBULE D. PROVIDE WALL ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SYSTEMS IN WALLS.
COMP. COMPOSITION GALV. GALVANIZE(D) MTD. MOUNTED R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER V.G.D.F.  VERTICAL GRAIN DOUGLAS FIR CONTRACTOR TO LIMIT THE NUMBER OF PANELS. LOCATION TO BE UNDER SINK AND WITHIN TOILET PARTITION AREAS. PRIOR TO
CONC. CONCRETE G.l. GALVANIZED IRON MTL. METAL V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER THE LOCATIONS OF ALL PANELS. WALL PANELS ARE
CONN. CONNECTION GL. GLASS MUL. MULLION S.C. SOLID CORE TO BE #4 BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL, U.O.N.
CONT. CONTINUOUS GRD. GROUND or GRADE 5.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER or W WITH
CONTR.  CONTRACTOR G.S.F. GROSS SQUARE FEET N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS W.C. WATER CLOSET
C.O.T.G. CLEAN OUT TO GRADE G.V. GATE VALVE NO. NUMBER S.D. STORM DRAIN or WD. WOOD SHEET TITLE
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK. G.V.C.B. GATE VALVE IN CONCRETE BOX N.S.F. NET SQUARE FEET SOAP DISPENSER W.H. WATER HEATER
C.W. COLD WATER. GYP. GYPSUM N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE SEC. SECTION WNSCT.  WAINSCOT
S.E.D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS W.P. WATERPROOF or WORK. POINT
DET. DETAIL HDR. HEADER O.C. ON CENTER S.F. SQUARE FOOT/FEET W.R. WASTE RECEPTACLE or
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR HDWD. HARDWOOD 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER SQ.FT. SQUARE FOOT/FEET WATER RESISTANT
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN HDWR. HARDWARE O.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN SHT. SHEET W.S. WEATHER STRIPPING
DIA. DIAMETER. H.M. HOLLOW METAL OFF. OFFICE SHTHG.  SHEATHING W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
DIM. DIMENSION HORIZ. HORIZONTAL O.H. OVERHEAD SHLV. SHELF/SHELVES W.W.M.  WOVEN WIRE MESH
DN. DOWN H.P. HIGH POINT OPNG. OPENING SIM. SIMILAR

SHEET NO.
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TECHCON

--- D Credit1 Integrative Process

Y Y? N? N
5 15| Location and Transportation
2

Possible Points:

Creditl LEED for Neighberhood Development Location
Credit2 Sensitive Land Protection

Credit3 High Priority Site

Credit4  Surrounding Density and Diverse Uses

Credit5 Access to Quality Transit

Credité  Bicycle Facilities

Credit7 Reduced Parking Footprint

2

alasloislw

Do oDooooo

Credit® Green Vehicles

¥? N? N
| | 8| Sustainable Sites

C Prereql Construction Activity Pollution Prevention

Possible Points:

= <|wl<

Creditl Site Assessment

Credit2 Site Development - Protect or Restore Habitat
Credit3 Open Space

Credit4 Rainwater Management

Credit5 Heat Island Reduction

Credité Light Pollution Reduction

Credit7 Tenant Design and Construction Guidelines
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OooDoOooOooo

Y? N? N

| T4] water Efficiency
D Prereql Outdoor Water Use Reduction
Prereq2 Indoor Water Use Reduction
Prereq2 Building-Level Water Metering
Creditl Qutdoor Water Use Reduction
Credit2 Indoor Water Use Reduction
Credit3 Cooling Tower Water Use
Credit4  \Water Metering

Possible Points:

o =Y

OoDoDoDoo

¥? N? N
| 312 Energy & Atmosphere

C Prereql Fundamental Commissioning and Verification
Prereq 2 Minimum Energy Performance

Possible Points:

Prereq 2 Building-Level Energy Metering

Prereq 4 Fundamental Refrigerant Management
Credit1 Enhanced Commissioning

Credit2 Optimize Energy Performance

Credit3 Advanced Energy Metering

Credit4 Demand Response

Credit5 Renewable Energy Production

Credité Enhanced Refrigerant Management
Credit? Green Power and Carbon Offsets
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6| | 2] 6| Materials & Resources Possible Points: 14
Y D Prereq1 Storage & Collection of Recyclables Q
T C Prereq2 Construction and Demolition Waste Management Planning 0
6 | C Creditl  Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction 6
1 9 C Credit2  Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - EFDs 2
2 C Credit3  Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - Sourcing of Raw Material: 2
1 1 C Credit4  Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - Material Ingredients 2
2 C Credit5 Construction and Demclition Waste Management 2
Y Y? N? N
5| | 3| 2| Indoor Environmental Quality Possible Points: 10
N D Prereql Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance 4]
E2 D Prereq2 Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control 0
2 | C Creditl  Enhanced Indoor Air Quality Strategies 2
o C Credit2  Low-Emitting Materials 3
1 C Credit3  Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan 1
3 D Credit4  Daylight 2
1 D Credit5  Quality Views 1
Y ¥Y? N? N
4 2 Innovation & Design Process Possible Points: &
1 D Credit1.1 Innovation: No mercury lighting 1
1 C Credit1.2 Exemplary Performance in low-emitting materials 1
4 C Credit 1.3 Exemplary Performance in green power 1
1 D Credit14 Pilot: Comprehensive composting 1
1 D credit1.5 Innovation: Green cleaning and IPM 1
1 D Credit2 LEED™ Accredited Professional 1
Y Y? N? N
2 2 | Regional Priority Possible Points: 4
| - Credit1l.l Optimized energy performance (min 10 points) 1
1| - Creditl.2 Qutdoor Water Use Reduction (min 2 pts) 1
1| - credit1.2 Renewable Energy Production (min 2 pts) 1
1 - Credit1.4 Indoor water use reduction (min 4 points) 1
Rainwater management (min 3 points)
Reduced Parking Footprint (min 1 pt)
Y ¥Y? N? N
EMEEIER) Total (Goal: Silver) Possible Points:
Certified 40 to 49 points Silver 50 to 59 points Gold 60 to 79 points Platinum &0to 110 points
D= Design or C= Construction Credit

www. argreenconsulting. com

ﬁr LEEDv4 BD+C FOR C+S - DETAILED SCORECARD
Techcon Construction Office

GREEN CONSULTING 480 Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Y Y? N? N

6/16/2020

2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building
Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

7 4 |Water Efficiency Possible Points| 11 |Notes

¥ D |Prereq1  |Qutdoor Water Use Reduction 0 |Option 1. No imrigation
:Option 2. Reduce at least 30% water use for irrigation
|Consider high efficiency irrigation, alternative water sources, and smart scheduling technologies
| There are raised tree planters, low vine trellis fencing, a greenscreen wall and some shrubs. Landscaped
|areas in ground level and rook use drought-tolerant plants with drip irrigation. Compliant

— e T $— - .!.

T D |Prereq2 | Indoor Water Use Reduction 0 |Reduce min 20% building water use (toilets, urinals, lavs, kitchen faucets, showerheads), AND
!Appliances must meet LEED requirements: Clothes washers, Dishwashers and Ice machines must be Energy
iStar, Prerinse spray valves = 1.3 gpm (4.9 Ipm)
IF’rocess Water must meet requirements in terms of makeup water, recirculation, controllers, overflow alarms,
letc...
iRequired by CALGreen code

¥ D |Prereq 3 :'Building-LeveI Water Metering 0 |Install permanent water meters for potable water in bldg. and grounds. Compile monthly and annual
|summaries.
iRequired by CALGreen code

1 1| D [Credit1 |Outdoor Water Use Reduction 2 |50% reduction 1 point. 100% reduction 2 points.
;Drip irrigation probably reaches 50% potable use reduction. 100% reduction can only be achieved with
reclaimed water use for irrigation or no permanent irrigation (OK for 2 years establishment period)

5 1 | D |Credit2 é'lndoorw'ater Use Reduction 6 '5'25% (1 point), 30% (2pts), 35% (3pts), 40% (4pts), 45% (5pts), 50% (Bpts).
Plumbing fixtures: 1.1gpf toilets, 0.125gpf urinals, 0.35 gpm lavs. LEEDv4 Indoor Water Use Reduction
Calculator results: 47.77%

2 | D Credt3 |Cooling Tower Water Use 2 |Conduct a 1-time water analysis to prove it meets max concentrations of requested chemicals, and minimize |

lnumber of cycles without affecting operation for 1 to 2 points.
|NU cooling tower in project

1 D [Credit 4 \Water Metering 1 |Meter in at least 2 of these: irrigation, indoor plumbing, domestic hot water, boiler, reclaimed water, other
|processed water.
i6)’8!20. Studio G Arch confirmed project meters: irrigation, hot water and indoor plumbing

www.argreenconsulting.com
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6/16/2020

2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building
Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

@r LEEDv4 BD+C FOR C+S - DETAILED SCORECARD
Techcon Construction Office

GREENCONSULTING 480 Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

6/16/2020
2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building

Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

1 Integrative Design | N/A |Notes
1 D |Credit1 |Integrative Design 1 |Perform early analysis of the interrelationships among systems. Document with "Integrative Process
Worksheet" at this link: https://Awww.usgbc.org/resources/integrative-process-worksheet
Probably not compliant
Y ¥? N7 N
15 |Location and Transportation Possible Points| 20 |[Notes
-1 -| -] - | D|Credit1 LEED for Neighborhood Development Location 20 |Not compliant
2 D |Credit2  [Sensitive Land Protection 2 |Not sensitive land (Prime farmland , floodplains, habitat for threatened species, wetlands, public parkland...).
Compliant
3 | D Credit 3* :High Priority Site 3 V'Option 1 (2 pts): Historic District
Option 2 (3 pts): Priority Designation
Option 3 (2 pts): Brownfield
Not compliant
2 4 | D |Credit 4 “Surrounding Density and Diverse Uses |6 |Parti (2-4pts): Surrounding density over 35,000 built square feet per acre (3 points, or 22,000 for 2 pts). Not
compliant, not enough built density in the area
Part 2 (2 pts). Eight diverse uses within ¥z mile (2 points). Compliant. Found: Madrone Food market, ampm
convenience store, Starbucks, Sola Salon, Ernies’s Bar & Grill, Sanchez Park, Housing, Commercial office.
6 | D |Credit 5* |Access to Quality Transit 6 .Identify buses within 0.25 mile walking distance + railfferry within 0.5 miles buses.
Count number of daily rides in weekdays and weekends with min transit rides. Need (LEEDv4.1): 72/30 (1pt),
100/70 (2pts), 144/108 (3pts), 250/160 (4pts), 360/216 (6pts); 720/436 (EP)
Not compliant. Only found: VT A Bus 65 in Hale Ave {49 daily rides including weekends) + Bus 16 in
Cochrane Rd. (O rides - discontinued): Total rides 49/49. Not enough for 1 pt
1 | D |Credit6 'Bicycle Facilities K -a) Short-term bike storage for 2.5% of peak visitors
b) Long-term bike storage for 5% of regular building occupants
¢) One on-site shower with changing facility for the first 100 regular building occupants and one additional
shower for every 150 regular building occupants thereafter - NO SHOWERS
d) A bicycle network that connects to services)
Not compliant. There are 8 wall-mounted bike racks inside, and 5 bike racks outside, but no showers and no
bicycle network (dedicated bike lanes or maximum speed 25 mph)
1 | D |Credit 7* | Reduced Parking Footprint |71 |LEEDv4 T
Option 1. Do not provide off-street parking.
Option 2. Reduce 30% parking capacity recommended by the Parking Consultants Council. Baseline: 3.8
spaces per 1,000sf= 53 spaces. 133 spaces provided. Not compliant
Option 3. Provide dedicated parking for carshare vehicles, at least one parking for every 100 occupants
1 D |Credit8 |Green Vehicles 71 |LEEDV41:
Option 1) 2% of parking capacity with EV chargers (min 2). Need 2% of 133 parking spaces = 3 EV chargers.
Project provides 10 EV charging spaces. Compliant
or Option 2) 6% of parking capacity EV Ready (min 6)

Y o Y7 N?
3 | 2 |Indoor Environmental Quality Possible Points| 10 |Notes
¥ D |Prereg 1 [Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance 0 |VENTILATION: Meet requirements in ASHRAE 62.1 - 2010
|MONITORING: Monitor outdoor airflow with an alarm to indicate when deviates more than 15% from setpoint.
IIn naturally ventilated spaces also monitor CO2 concentrations
Required by code
Y D |Prereq 2 |Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control 0 |Prohibit smoking inside the building and within 25 feet from all entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable

3 C (Credit2* |Low-Emitting Materials

3 D [Credit4 | Daylight

1 D [Credit5* |Quality Views

www.argreenconsulting.com

3

lwindows. Post signage at all entrances

Required by California code. Mandatory to post signage at all entrances. Studio G will add signage in
Idrawings

|Entryway systems: 10 feet permanent mat/grilles. No entryway systems in project

|AND Interior cross-contamination prevention: isolate rooms with chemicals or gases (garage, housekeeping,
llaundry, copying/printing...). Full height partitions or hard lid ceiling, closed doors, negative pressure, etc.
AND Filtration: MERV 13 or higher

'Additional measures for 1 extra point (choose one): exterior contamination prevention, increased ventilation
|(30%), CO2 monitoring, additional source control monitoring

It could be compliant if all janitor closets get full height partitions or hard lid, self-closing doors, and have
exhaust vent. If printers do less than 40,000 copies per month, they would not trigger isolation

"3 |LEEDv4.1: Use materials that meet the low-emitting criteria in at least 2 categories for 1 pt; 3 categories =

\2pts, 4 cat=3 pt, 5 cat=3 pts. EP = 90% threshold in at least 3 categories or 1 added point if only achieved 1
|or 2 pts. CATEGORIES: 1) Paints and coatings, 2) Adhesives and sealants, 3) Flooring, 4) Wall panels, 5)
|Cei1ings, 6) Insulation, 7) Furniture, 8) Composite wood.

lRequired by CALGreen. Contractor to comply

1 C |Credit3  |Construction Indoor Air Quality ManagementPlan| 1 |Develop an implement an IAQ Mgmt. Plan that meet control measures in SMACNA 1AQ guideline for

|occupied bldg. during construction 2007. AND protect on-site materials from moisture, AND do not operate
‘air-handling equipment or use filters (min MERV 8) and replace filters immediately prior occupancy
:Required by CALGreen. Contractor to comply

iSpaces have either: daylighting autonomy, or illuminance levels between 300-3,000 lux by either computer
'simulation or field measurement. Provide glare control devices for all reqularly occupied spaces

|Could be compliant but would require daylighting simulation

|

1 |Direct line of "quality"” sight to the outdoors for 75% of all regularly occupied floor area.

!6!10!20 Studio G completed the LEED Quality Views calculator and achieved 76.63% of regularly occupied
iarea with access to views. Compliant

Page 7 of 8
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Techcon Construction Office 2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building

Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

Y Y? N? N
18 3 | 12 |Energy & Atmosphere Possible Points| 33 |Notes
¥ C Prereq1 |Fundamental Commissioning and Verification 0 iClo*rnmissioning (Cx) of MEP systems per ASHRAE Guidelines. Required by CALGreen code
Y D Prereq2  |Minimum Energy Performance 0 |Minimum 2% better than ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1-2010
iCompliant. Title 24-Part 6 2019 Energy Code (T24) is more stringent than LEED baseline
D |Prereq3 |Building-Level Energy Metering 0 |Install building-level energy meters. Required by T24 code
|
D |Prereq 4 ?Fundamental Refrigerant Management 0 iZero CFC refrigerants in HYAC&R. Required by CALGreen
6 | C Credit1 |Enhanced Commissioning & |CxA must be from a third party firm different from design or construction.
!Enhanced Cx (3 pts). Enhanced and Monitoring-Based Commissioning (4 pts). Envelope Cx (2pts).
iBfSa’EO' AR asked Studio G is client will hire third-party CxA. 6/15/20: No third party
15 3 | D Credt2® |Optimize Energy Performance " 18 |Perform whole-bldg. energy simulation. Improvement over ASHRAE 90.1-2010: 9%=4pts, 11%=5pts,
|13%=6pts, 15%=T7pts, 17%=8pts, 19%=0pts, 21%=10pts...
I This project performs 0.14% better than Title-24 2019. The California Energy Commissioning clarifies than a
‘non—residential building permitted under T24-2019 code is around 30% more energy efficient than under T24-
12016, Then, the USGBC addenda for California projects (www.usgbc.org/leedaddenda/10480) allows the use
Eof T24-2016 as baseline (vs. ASHRAE 90.1-2010) with 5% additional savings for Core and Shell offices.
Therefore, this T24-2019 building is estimated to be around 35% more energy efficient than baseline
: i»'-\SHR»Q\E 90.1-2010
1 D |Credit3  |Advanced Energy Metering "1 |Install meters for future tenant spaces so that tenants will be capable of independently metering energy
‘consumption (electricity, chilled water, etc.) for all systems dedicated to their space. Install advanced energy
'metering for all base building energy sources used by the building.
|Cou1d not find confirmation of meters in electrical drawings.
2 | C [Credit4 ';_Demand Response 2 ":_Participate in PG&E Demand Response Program. https://pge-adr.com/
|6!10120‘ Claire Whiteside confirmed client will sign up
| |6/15/20: Per Claire owner won't pursue anymore
2 1 | D |Credit5 |Renewable Energy Production 3 |Install onsite renewable energy systems to offset building energy costs. Offset 1% (1 point), 5% (2 points),
10% (3 points).
|6)’15!.?0. Per Claire Whiteside (Studio G Arch) project will get solar to offset 5% of energy
1 D |Credite EEnhancﬁ-d Refrigerant Management |1 |Option 1. No Refrigerants or Low-Impact Refrigerants (1 point)
It could comply if there is little refrigerant. HVAC Engineer to confirm
_ _ i6!15f’20 Per Claire Whiteside (Studio G Arch) project is compliant with this requirement
2 C |Credit7 |Green Power and Carbon Offsets 2 iContract with qualified resources for a minimum of 5 years for 50% (1 pt) or 100% (2pts) of the project’s
lenergy. Green power, renewable energy certificates (RECs) & carbon off-sets must be Green-e Energy
‘certified or equivalent.
|Highly recommended if needed to reach LEED goal.
www.argreenconsulting.com Page 5of 8
ﬁr LEEDv4 BD+C FOR C+S - DETAILED SCORECARD 6/16/2020
Techcon Construction Office 2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building
GREENCONSULTING 480 Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors
Y Y? N? N
: 5 5 = Projects may earn up to 5 points through any combination of the following: Innovation (up to 4 peints), Pilot credits (up to 4
4 2 Innovation & Design Process Possible Points| 6 oints), Exemplary performance (up to 2 points)
1 - |Credit 1.1 |Innovation: No mercury lighting 1 |E1 .0 shows all LED fixtures (no mercury)
1 - |Credit12 iExemplary Performance in low-emitting materials | :Contractorto comply
1 - |Credit 1.3 |Exemplary Performance in green power 1 RCI Certified C&D waste recycler (Zanker), Composting, green education, ergonomics... many options to
t ! ! choose from
1 - |Credit1.4 Pilot: Comprehensive composting 1
] - [Credit15 | nnovation: Green cleaning and IPM I 1 |6/15/20: Per Clair Whiteside (Studio G Arch.) project will seek these
1 D |Creditz EILE_E_DR‘_Accredited Professional 1 |)f'-‘«dhamina Rodriguez
Y? N2
2 |Regional Priority Possible Points| 4 |Based on project location
1 - |Credit1.1 EOptimized energy performance (min 10 points) 1
1 | - |Credit 1.2 |Outdoor Water Use Reduction (min 2 pts) 1
1 | - |Credit 1.3 |Renewable Energy Production (min 2 pts) 1
1 - |Credit 1.4 |Indoor water use reduction (min 4 points) 1
1 'Rainwater management (min 3 points)
'Reduced Parking Footprint (min 1 pt)
[50[ | 11] 49 [Total Project Score |

BD+C FOR C+S - DETAILED SCORECARD

ﬁr LEEDv4
Techcon Construction Office

GREEN CONSULTING 480 Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

6/16/2020

2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building
Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

¥ ¥Y? N? N

3 8 |Sustainable Sites Possible Points| 11 |Notes

k6 C Prereq1 |Construction Activity Pollution Prevention 0 | Develop and implement an Erosion & Sedimentation Control Plan per 2012 EPA Construction General Permit
I(CGP); or local control standards/codes, whichever is more stringent
iStormwater Management and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan included in civil drawings. Compliant
Iin planning

1 D [Credit 1 :Site Assessment 1 }Complete a site survey including: topography, hydrology, flood hazard areas, climate, vegetation, soils,

1 | D |Credit3

3 | D |Credit4*

5 | D [Credit5
1 D Credit6
1 D [Credit7

2 | D [Credit2"

|human use (views, transportation, etc.), and any potential human health effects hazards.

LEED worksheet to fill out: https:/fwmw. usgbc.org/resources/site-assessment-worksheet

6/13/20: LEED Site Assesment Worksheet completed by Claire Whiteside (Studio G Arch)

' Site Development - Protect or Restore Habitat 2 |LEEDv4.1. Protect 40% of greenfield (if any), AND
EOption 1 (2 pts): Restore 25% of site (including building footprint) with native vegetation. Not compliant, not
ienough vegetation
iOption 2 (1 pt): donate $0.20/sf of the site area to a land trust. Would require a $19,689 donation

'\Open Space 1 "Provide outdoor space greater than 30% of the total site area (including building footprint). A minimum of
|25% of that outdoor space must be vegetated (turf grass does not count as vegetated).
|Not compliant, not enough vegetation
j-Rainwater Management 3 LEEDv41: Manage on site storm water runoff using low-impact development (LID) and green infrastructure.
180th (1 pt), 85th (2 pts), or 90th (3 pts) percentile of regional or local rainfall events. Details:
‘https:/ivwww. usgbe.org/node/1 1963291 ?return=/credits/new-construction/v4. 1/sustainable-sites
:Not compliant. No permeable pavement, not enought landscaping, and no water capture for reuse on site
'Heat Island Reduction ~ 2 |Option 1 (2 pts): Address roof and non-roof surfaces to have either plants, shade, or materials with high-
[reflectivity
Roof: min SRI (Solar Reflectance Index) in roof 82
MNon-roof. Shaded or with SR>0.33 at installation, or 3-yr aged SR>=0.28
|Option 2 (1 pt): 75% of parking under cover.
INot compliant. Roof might comply but non-roof area would not with asphalt in parking. Both are required
Light Pollution Reduction 1 |Meet uplight and light trespass requirements using either the backlight-uplight-glare (BUG) method (Option 1)
!or the calculation method (Option 2) for all exterior luminaires within LEED boundary. Credits detail at:
https:Hwww.usgbe.org/node/26003827return=/credits/new-construction/v4
IIt is required by CALGreen code. It should be compliant
'Tenant Design and Construction Guidelines "1 |Publish for tenants an illustrated document with the following content:

:— a description of the sustainable design and construction features incorporated in the project and the
\project’s sustainability goals and objectives

- recommendations for sustainable strategies, products, materials, and services; and

- information that enables a tenant to coordinate with the building systems when pursuing the following LEED
w4 for Interior Design and Construction

|Building will have a tenant in 1st floor. Owner will provide guidelines to tenant to build the space to LEED-
ilnterlor standards: https:.//mww.usgbc.orglresources/leed-v4-interior-design-and-construction-current-version

Yes Y? N? No Certified 40 to 49 points  Silver 50 to 59 points ~ Gold 60 to 79 points  Platinum 80 to 110 points

Design or Construction credit.
* Credit eligible for exemplary performance
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Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037
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6/16/2020

2.26 Acres Site (98,446 SF). 52,844 SF Building
Based on LEED default occupancy counts: 200 regular building occupants. 30 peak visitors

6 2 Materials & Resources Possible Points| 14 |Notes
¥ D Prereq1 |Storage & Collection of Recyclables 0 |Provide dedicated areas for the collection and storage of recyclable materials
|Must include: mixed paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, and metal. Also choose two of the
ifollowing: batteries, mercury-containing lamps, and electronic waste
|Required by code. Architect will note collection areas in drawings
Y C |Prereq2 |Construction and Demolition Waste Management| 0 'i'Develop and implement a C&D waste management plan with diversion goals, strategies and recycling
‘Planning Ifacilities_ Contractor to comply
6 | C |Credit1” |Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction "6 |Historic building reuse (6 points), or building reuse as percentage of surface area 25% (2pts), 50% (3pts),
|75% (Spts), or whole building LCA assessment.
;New building, could only achieve these points with a LCA
1 1 C [Credit2* |Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - 3 'i'Usé'a'i't“rééé't"iB different materials sourced from at least 5 manufacturers that have EPDs
'Environmental Product Declarations (EPDs) |Possible_ Contractor to work with Architect to specify materials with EPDs
2 C |Credit 3* ;Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - 2 |Use at least 10 different materials from at least 3 manufacturers that have released a report from their raw
'Sourcing of Raw Materials !material suppliers.
:F’ossible Contractor to work with Architect to specify materials with recycled content, biobased content, FSC
iwood, or take-back program. Materials extracted and manufactured within 100 miles count double. Use fly-
iash in concrete and high-recycled content metals
1 1 "C |Credit4* |Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - 2 |Use at least 10 different materials from at least 3 manufacturers that disclose chemical inventory. Approved
Material Ingredients iCradIe to Cradle (C2C) or Health Product Declaration (HPD)
|Possible._ Contractor to work with Architect to specify materials with HPDs
2 (5 [Credit5 * iConstruction and Demolition Waste Management' 2 iOption 1. Document C&D waste diversion 50% (1 pt) or 75% (2 pts)
iOption 2. Reduction of Total Waste Material. Do not generate more than 2.5 pounds/SF of the building's floor
‘area
!6)‘15120. Per Claire Whiteside (Studio G Arch) contractor will comply. AR recommends doing on-site waste
Iseparation and the use of Zanker (RCI certified recylcer with high recycling rates) for commingled waste
:recycmg
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GREEN CONSULTING

June 16, 2020

City of Morgan Hill
17575 Peak Ave.
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Re: 480 Cochrane Circle. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Dear Sir or Madam,

Attached please find the LEED v4 BD+C: Core and Shell scorecard that | have developed for the
project Techcon Construction Office at 480 Cochrane Circle, Morgan Hill, CA 95037, per the

request of Studio G Architects.

This LEED checklist is based on the Building Submittal documentation dated 4/24/20 and Title 24
report dated 4/5/20. Attached are also my resume and LEED AP credential for your records.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

Adhamina Rodriguez
Sustainability Consultant | Founder and CEQ

LEED AP, WELL AP & WELL Faculty, GreenPoint Rater, BREEAM USA Licensed Assessor,
ICC Certified CALGreen Plans Examiner and Inspector
Living Future AP, Fitwel Ambassador, Green Globes Professional

AR Green Consulting

333 Main St. 9B. San Francisco CA 94105,
415.559.0331
adhamina@argreenconsulting.com
www.argreenconsulting.com

ar
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- ARCHITECTS

PROJECT ADDRESS

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

“JECHCON

kelly a. simcox, architect

STAMP

ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
G ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REVISIONS
==
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 |6/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019

SCALE

PROJECT ID 2019.95

DRAWN BY TB, CW
LEED CHECKLIST

SHEET TITLE

A\

AO.

SHEET NO.

6/16/2020 3:00:31 PM



BUILDING ENERGY ANALYSIS REPORT

PROJECT:

Cochrane Circle Office
480 Cochrane Circle
Morgan Hill, CA

Project Designer:

Studio G Architects, Inc.
299 Bassett St, #250
San Jose, CA 95110

408-283-0100

Report Prepared by:

Nicholas Bignardi
FRI Energy Consultants, LLC
21 N. Harrison Ave, Ste 210
Campbell, CA 95008
408-866-1620

Job Number:
020090

Date:
4152020

This program developed by EnergySoft Software — www.energysoft.com.

The EnergyPro computer program has been used to perform the calculations summarized in this compliance report. This program has approval and is
authorized by the California Energy Commission for use with both the Residential and Nonresidential 2019 Building Energy Efficiency Standards.

Project Name:

Cochrane Circle Office

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 4 of 11

Project Address:

480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill

Calculation Date/Time:

11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020

Input File Name:

0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x

H. FENESTRATION ASSEMBLY SUMMARY §110.6

1. 2 3. 4, 5. 6. 7. 8. 9,
o—
Fenestration Assembly Name / Tag | Fenestration Type / Product Type / e ux 2 Overall | Overall | Overall i
A bly Method 2 5
or 1. Frame Type Certification Method ssembly Metho Area ft U-factor SHGC VT g
VerticalFenestration
PPG SOLARBAN 70 XL Clear FixedWindow NFRC Rated SiteBuilt 13982 0.45 031 0.63 N
N/A
VerticalFenestration
Glass Roll-Up Door CurtainWall Default Performance SiteBuilt 384 1.19 0.83 0.88 N
MetalFraming
Skylight
Skylights FixedWindow MNFRC Rated Manufactured 437 0.50 0.35 0.50 N
N/A

2 sratus: New, A — Altered, £— Existing

! Newly instoiled fenestration sholl hove o certified NFRC Label Certificote or use the CEC defoult rabies found in Toble 110.6-A ond Teble 110.6-8. Center of Glass (COG) volues are for the glass-only, determined by the menufacturer, ond ore shown for ecse
of verificotion. Site-built fenestration volues ore colculored per Nonresidentiol Appendix NAG and ore used in the anolysis,

1. ENVELOPE DETAILS §120.7 & §140.3

11. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY

i 2 3 1 5 6 7 8 ]
[74]
T Framing Cavity Continuous | U-Factor [ F-Factor | &
2
Surface Name Surface Type Description of Assembly Layers Area (ft%) Type R-Value RValue / C-Factor g
Slab Type = UnheatedSlabOnGrade
Slab On Grades UndergroundFloor Insulation Orientation = None 27627 NA 0 MNA F-Factor: 0.730 N
Insulation R-Value = RO
Metal Siding - 1/16 in.
Vapor permeable felt - 1/8in.
R-22 Exterior Walla ExteriorWall = ety Wa':‘:gce"'"g -Ainor 1 5775 NA 0 py) U-Factor: 0.041 | N
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in.
Compliance Insulation R22.00
C te - Part Grouted and Empty - 125
8 Concrete Wall13 ExteriorWall s N e, 12480 NA 0 NA U-Factor: 0379 | N

CA Building Energy Efficiancy Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance
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Project Name:

Cochrane Circle Office
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Project Address:

480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill

Calculation Date/Time:

11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020

Input File Name:

0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x

P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Acceptance must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
compliance. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification
Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit:https.//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 20192 Nonresidential Compliance

Field
Building Component YES | NO Form/Title Inspector
Pass | Fail
: B | O |NRCA-ENV-02-F - NRFC label verification for fenestration o)1 a
Envelope
O | O |NRCA-ENV-03-F - Daylighting Design PAFs o) g
O Bd |NRCA-LTI-02-A - Occupancy Sensors and Automatic Time Switch Controls O O
a B | NRCA-LTI-03-A - Automatic Daylight Controls a a
Indoor Lighting
O | B |MNRCA-LTI-04-A - Demand Responsive Lighting Controls O g
O | B |NRCA-LTI-05-A - Institutional Tuning Power Adjustment Factor (PAF) O g
O | B |NRCA-PRC-02-F - Kitchen Exhaust O g
O | B |NRCA-PRC-03-F - Garage Exhaust ol a
O | B |NRCA-PRC-12-F —Elevator Lighting and Ventilation Controls Oo|a
Covered Process
O | Bl |NRCA-PRC-13-F —Escalator and Moving Walkways Speed Control Ol g
[ | Bd |NRCA-PRC-14-F — Lab Exhaust Ventilation System o) g
O B |NRCA-PRC-15-F - Fume Hood Automatic Sash Closures Systemn O O

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03312020-6206

Report Generated at: 2020-04-05 11:07:33

Project Name:

Cochrane Circle Office

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 1of 11

Project Address:

480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill

Calculation Date/Time:

11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020

Input File Name:

0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. |Project Location (city) Morgan Hill 8. |Standards Version Compliance2019

2. |CAZip Code 9, |Compliance Software (version) EnergyPro 8.1

3. |Climate Zone 4 10. |Weather File SAN-JOSE-REID_724946_CZ22010.epw
4, |Total Conditioned Floor Area in Scope 46,085 ft? 11, |Building Orientation (deg) (N) 45 deg

5. |Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0ft? 12. |Permitted Scope of Work NewEnvelope

6. |Total # of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 2 13 | Building Type(s) Nonresidential

7. |Total # of dwelling units 0 14 |Gas Type NaturalGas

B. PROJECT SUMMARY

permit application.

Table Instructions: Table B shows which building components are included in the performance calculation. If indicated as not included, the project must show compliance prescriptively if within

Building Components Complying via Performance

Building Components Complying Prescriptively

Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office

NRCC-PRF-01-E

Page 2 of 11

Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill

Calculation Date/Time:

11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020

Input File Name:

0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x

C1. COMPLIANCE RESULTS FOR PERFORMANCE COMPONENTS (Annual TDV Energy Use, kBtu/ft -yr)

COMPLIES

Energy Component Standard Design (TDV) Proposed Design (TDV) Compliance Margin (TDV)!
Space Heating 19.35 23.63 -4.28
Space Cooling 71.16 69.06 2.10
Indoor Fans 23.66 21.32 2.34
Heat Rejection - - -
Pumps & Misc. 0.08 0.10 -0.02
Domestic Hot Water - - -
Indoor Lighting 37.85 37.85 -
ENERGY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE TOTAL 152.20 152.06 0.14 (0.1%)

! Notes: The number in parenthesis following the Compliance Margin in column 4. represents the Percent Better than Standard.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03312020-6206

Report Generated at: 2020-04-05 11:07:33

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03312020-6206

Report Generated at: 2020-04-05 11:07:33

R |rerformance [ |performance | The following building components are ONLY eligible for prescriptive
Envelope vaered Process: Commercial compliance and sh_ou!d b.e dqcumented on_rhe N.‘?;Cform listed {f within the C2. RESULTS FOR 'ABOVE CODE' QUALIFICATIONS!
O |Not Included | Kitchens B |Notincluded |$cope of the permit application (i.e. compliance will not be shown on the —
NRCC-PRF-E). O his project is pursuing CalGreen Tier 1 O his project is pursuing CalGreen Tier 2
) O |Performance [0 |Performance  |Indoor Lighting (Unconditioned)§140.6 NRCC-LT! -E is required Miscellaneous Energy Component Standard Design (TDV) Proposed Design (TDV) Compliance Margin (TDV)*
Mechanical Covered Process: Computer Rooms
B |Not Included [X |Not Included |Outdoor Lighting §140.7 NRCC-LTO-E is required Receptacle 119.41 119.41 0.0
O |performance [ |Performance |Sign Lighting §140.8 NRCC -LTS-E is required Process - - -
Domestic Hot Water Covered Process: Laboratory Exhaust
B | Mot Included B | Not Included Mandatory Measures Other Ltg . . =
Electrical power systems, commissioning and solar ready requirements are Process Motors = = e
o . O |rerformance mandatory and should be documented on the NRCC form listed if applicable -
Lighting {Indoor Conditioned) (i.e. compliance will not be shown on the NRCC-PRF-E.) COMPLIANCE TOTAL PLUS MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS 271.61 271.47 0.1(0.1%)
& [Not Included Electrical Power Distribution 5110.11 NRCC-ELC-E is required I Notes: This table is used to document compliance with programs OTHER THAN Title 24 Part 6, if applicable.
O |rerformance Commissioning 5120.8 NRCC-CXR-E is required
Solar Thermal Water Heating
B | Mot Included Solar Ready $110.10 NRCC-5RA-E is required

Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 3 of 11

Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: |11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020

Input File Name: 0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This project includes partial performance compliance scope options. The building must show compliance with all other applicable compliance scope options (performance or prescriptively) before
occupying.

The aged solar reflectance and aged thermal emittance must be listed in the Cool Roof Rating Council database of certified products. For projects where initial reflectance is used, the initial
reflectance must be listed, and the aged reflectance is calculated by the software program and used in the compliance model.

The building does not include service water heating. Verify that service water heating is not required and is not included in the design.

This project uses the Simplified Geometry Performance Modeling Approach which is not capable of modeling daylighting controls and assumes the prescriptive Secondary Daylit Control
requirements are met. PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE documentation (form NRCC-LTI-02-E) for the requirements of section 140.6(d) Automatic Daylighting Controls in Secondary Daylit Zones is
required.

The proposed building includes space(s) that are modeled with unknown HVAC system(s). Verify that the spaces modeled with unknown HVAC system(s) are either part of core and shell analysis
which will be permitted for mechanical compliance in the future, or the spaces have an existing HVAC system not modeled for compliance, or the compliance scope does not include mechanical.

E. HERS VERIFICATION

This Section Does Not Apply

F. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This Section Does Not Apply

G. ENVELOPE GENERAL INFORMATION

1 2 3 4

Opaque Surfaces & Orientation Total Gross Surface Area (ft?) Total Fenestration Area (ft?) Window to Wall Ratio (%)
North-Facing® 9,252 ft? 2,306 ft? 24.9%
East-Facing? 11,436 ft? 7,929 ft? 69.3%
South-Facing® 9,060 ft? 1,702 ft? 18.8%
West-Facing® 10,488 ft? 2,429 ft? 23.2%
Total 40,236 ft2 14,366 ft2 35.7%
Roof 36,916 ft? 437 ft? 01.2%

Notes:

I North-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true north, including 45°00'00" east of nerth (NE), but excluding 45°00'00" west of north (NW).

? East-Facing is eriented to within 45 degrees of true east, including 45°00'00" south of east (SE), but excluding 45°00'00" north of east (NE).

' South-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true south, including 45°00°'00" west of south (SW), but excluding 45°00°'00" east of south (SE).

* West-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true west, including 45°00'00" north of due west (NW), but excluding 45°00'00" south of west (SW).

CA Building Energy Efficiancy Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03212020-6206 Report Generated at: 2020-04-0511:07:33

Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 5 of 11 Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 6 of 11 SRR ol e Lo e
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan HIll Calculation Date/Time: | 12:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020 Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: |11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020 Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: |11:08, Sun, Apr 05, 2020
Input File Name: 0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x Input File Name: 0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x Inp Fle Name: Oe00080 Cochrana Cirtle O dba 19X
I ENVELOPE DETAILS §120.7 & §140.3 1. CRRC ROOFING PRODUCT SUMMARY $140.3 O. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION
1 2 3 a4 5 Table Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate which Certificates of Installation must be submitted for the features to be recognized for
11, OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY 3 A P P H h o _
= e ———re e r— e - compliance. These documents bust be retained and provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at:
1 2 3 a 5 6 7 8 9 TSR https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCI/
o _
L Erami Cavit Conti U-Fact E-Fact o+ R-20 Metal Roof37 Steep-Slope 0.70 0.86 Not Provided x
Ssurface Name Surface Type Description of Assembly Layers Area (ft?) Tm'n‘g R ;wl y aRn\;nraus - / g rF'( & L Er Field
ype “vajue rvaue ZEACtOP @, Building Component YEs | NO Form/Title Inspector
Single Ply Roofing - 1/4 in. K. HVAC SYSTEM SUMMARY §110.1 & §110.2 Pass | Fail
Vapor permeable felt - 1/8 in. 3 3
deatiDach 1/16 in This Section Does Not Apply Envelope ® | O [NRCI-ENV-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings ol o
R-30 Metal Roofa7 Roof : - o 26916 NA 0 20 U-Factor: 0.031 N - - ——
Air - Ceiling - 3/4 in. Mechanical O | B |NRCI-MCH-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O] a
Gypsum Board - 1/2 in. L. DOMESTIC/SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM SUMMARY i e
Compliance Insulation R30.00 . i} [ | Bd |NRCI-PLB-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O] a
5 NRCI-PLB-02-E - Must be submitted for high-rise residential and hotel/ motel central hot water distribution
Uninsulated Raised Slab F60 InteriorFloor concri:p:f?;?fit: =n: 18458 NA 0 NA U-Factor: 0.238 | N L1. DHW EQUIPMENT SUMMARY LI | B | seumsto bie recognised torcomphance a|o
T Stotus: N- New, A — Altered, E— Existing This Section Does Not Apply O 5 NRCI-PLE-03-E - Must be submitted for high-rise residential and hotel/motel single dwelling unit hot water O 0
Plumbing system distribution systems to be recognized for compliance
12. OVERHANG DETAILS L2. MULTI-EAMILY CENTRAL DHW SYSTEM DETAILS D B NRCI-PLB-21-E - Must be HERS verified for central systems in high-rise residential hotel/ motel application D D
1 2 3 4 This Section Does Not Apply 0O = aN:;II;I;I;:Zon—E - Must be HERS verified for single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel O 0
Owverhang Dimensions Side fin
Fenestration Tag/ID Fenestration Orientation -STH-01-E - i i
ag/| FETorT et ——— ppm—— Vertical Projection L3. SOLAR HOT WATER HEATING SUMMARY O | B |MNRCI-STH-01-E - Must be submitted for solar hot water heating systems Ol g
- - - - O | Bl |NRCI-LTI-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings ol g
Window4a4 East 8.0t 0.1t Left: O ft., Right: O ft. This Section Does Not Apply
- - NRCI-LTI-02-E - Must be submitted for a lighting control system, ar for an Energy Management Control System
Windowd5 East 8.0ft. 0.1 ft. Left: O ft., Right: O ft. VIS PROCESS ST §1703 O X (EMACS] b0 be hevcerilzad for compliaice o0
Windowd6 EL 8ot 014t Left: Oft., Right: O ft. = = d iahti O NRCI-LTI-04-E - Must be submitted for two interlocked systems serving an auditorium, a convention center, a O |
Window49 South 10.0 ft. 0.1 ft. Left: O ft., Right: O ft. This Section Does Not Apply Indoor Lighting = |conference room, a multipurpose room, or a theater to be recognized for compliance
13. OPAQUE DOOR SUMMARY O | B |NRCI-LTI-05-E - Must be submitted for a Power Adjustment Factor (PAF) to be recognized for compliance Oo|0a
N. INDOOR LIGHTING SUMMARY §140.6 , ot 5 : : _ -
1 2 3 O = NRCI-LTI-06-E - Must be submitted for additional wattage installed in a video conferencing studio to be O 0
Assembly Name Overall U-factor Status? This Section Does Not Apply feeimdforeopibie
g us
Covered Process O | B |NRCI-PRC-01-E - Must be submitted for all Covered Processes Ol g
Metal Door21 0.700 N
Roll-Up Door34 1.450 N
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-E-03312020-6206 Report Generated at: 2020-04-05 11:07:33 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards- 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRCC-PRF-01-£-03312020-6206 Report Generated at: 2020-04-05 11:07:33 CARUNSIOR Enery EficlennlSwardarie: 2010 Normesldita  compiknice PSR B SR RS REPRIE GATSAIAL20ZG B OR LTS3
Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office NRCC-PRF-O1.E Page 9 of 11 Project Name: Cachrane Circle Office NRCC-PRF-01-E Page 10of 11 Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office MRCC-PRF-01-E Page 11of 11
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: | 11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020 Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: |11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020 Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle Morgan Hill Calculation Date/Time: |11:06, Sun, Apr 05, 2020
Input File Name: 0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x Input File Name: 0200090 Cochrane Circle Office.cibd19x Input File Name: 0200030 Cachrane Circle Office.cibd19x
P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE Q. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
= Table Instructi celecti hall b de by D tation Author to indicat hich Certificat f Verificati th bmitted for the feat, w0b jzed f; certify that this Certificate of Complionce documentation is accurote ond complete,
P T u T 7 F F "N able Instructions: Selections shall be made by Documentation Author to indicate whic ificates of Verification must be submi or the features to be recognized for -
Table .’.nsi‘rumons. Selections shall be made py Documentqm.)n Alurhor to rndr?ate which Ce‘mﬁcates of Acceptance must be submitted for the features ro. b.e recogr'}:.;ed.for Sl ThesedsuriEnes Bist b rettiliog wrid srovides) 1o e Bl lmsector dutios conssiction sid gor befotind saliens Documentation Author Name: Nicholas Bignardi .
compliance. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and must be completed through an Acceptance Test Technician Certification p i * tle24/2019standards/2019 i d N idential D NRCV : Signature: y
Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit:https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/ ttps;//www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCV/ Company: ERVEneIgy Gansultants; L1
Field Field Address: 21 N. Harrison Ave, Ste 210 Signature Date: 2020-04-05
Building Component ves | no Form/Title Inspector Building Component YES | NO Form/Title InEpiActar City/State/Zip: Campbell CA 95008 CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
Pass | Fail Pass |Fed Phone: 408-866-1620
NRCA-MCH-02-A Outdoor Air must be submitted for all newly installed HVAC units. Note: MCH02-A can be O] | B [NRCV-MCH-04-H Duct Leakag Test g|o RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
O | B |performed in conjunction with MCH-07-A Supply Fan VFD Acceptance (if applicable) since testing activities o) 0a . | O | B |NRCV-MCH-24-H Enclosure Air Leakage Oo|a
Mechanica i i : ~alifornia:
overlap O B2 | NRCV-MCH-27 Indoor Air Quality & Mechanical Ventilation O O ”.P.:JI}T I:Jf'fﬂﬂtllh'.fm'q u.u:e’:lpf'm.i:"y nf;nl-'{.flﬂuu u;m‘w Ifr: lows ‘n_f the S.‘u:f' of California:
NRCA-MCH-03-A Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC - 1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance i true and correct.
= p L L = O B |NRCV-MCH-32-H Local Mechanical Exhaust (Il (| 2. lam eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code 1o accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance {responsible designer)
O NRCA-MCH-04{a)-H Air Distribution Duct Leakage - HERS Verification required O a - O B |NRCV-PLB-21-H - HERS verified central systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application O O ir Illll;;-ee;rlﬂlfte;l‘::::.p.:l:llldEIJz;l{.::;n(d:;;:ﬁs:-lll::‘:rz:l:{,;::'l;rlrlli, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design ientified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
B 4 -A Air Distributi - Plumbin, i i
O [1 |NRCA-MCH-04(b}-A Air Distribution Duct Leakage - ATT only O 0 € D E NRCV-PLB-22-H - HERS verified single dwelling unit systems in high-rise residential, hotel/motel application D D 4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
O B4 |MRCA-MCH-05-A Air Economizer Controls O a plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certiticate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the buikling, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable
NRCA-MCH-06-A Demand Control Ventilation Systems Acceptance must be submitted for all systems required R. UNMET LOAD HOURS inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.
O | B |toemploy demand controlled ventilation (refer to §120.1(c)3) can vary outside ventilation flow rates basedon | [ | [ . - 3
maintaining interior carbon dioxide (CO2) concentration setpoints This Section Does Not Apply Responsible Envelope Designer Name: Sfarigt ~
ignature:
O BJ |NRCA-MCH-07-A Supply Fan Variable Flow Controls O O Company: Studio G Architects, Inc.
O B |NRCA-MCH-08-A Valve Leakage Test O a Address: 299 Bassett 5t, #250 Date Signed: 5/21/20
Mechanical : :
O | B |NRCA-MCH-09-A Supply Water Temperature Reset Controls ol g City/State/Zip: San Jose CA 95110
O | B |NRCA-MCH-10-A Hydronic System Variable Flow Controls ol ag Phone: 408-283-0100 Title: PRINCIPAL License#: C-27062
O B |NRCA-MCH-11-A Automatic Demand Shed Controls O a Responsible Lighting Designer Name:
- - - Signature: NOT IN SCOPE
O Bd |NRCA-MCH-12-A FDD for Packaged Direct Expansion Units Il O Company:
[0 | B4 |NRCA-MCH-13-A Automatic FDD for Air Handling Units and Zone Terminal Units Acceptance ol|o0a Address: Date Signed:
O Bd |NRCA-MCH-14-A Distributed Energy Storage DX AC Systems Acceptance O g City/State/Zip:
O | B |MNRCA-MCH-15-A Thermal Energy Storage (TES) System Acceptance Ol g Phone: Title: Licanse #:
O | B |NRCA-MCH-16-A Supply Air Temperature Reset Controls o) g HasoonzlEiaNacharion Dasignar Rum: vaomci s .
O | B |NRCA-MCH-17-A Condenser Water Temperature Reset Controls ol g r——— Signature: NOT IN SCOPE
O | B |MNRCA-MCH-18 Energy Management Control Systems Ol g Addiess: Date Signed:
a B |NRCA-MCH-19 Occupancy Sensor Controls Oa a City/State/Zip:
Phone: Title: License #:
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CITY OF MORGAN HILL

Community Serwvices Department
17575 Peak Avenue

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4087797271

Implementation of Best Management Practices (BMPs) is required in Morgan Hill during
all construction activities to protect local waterways. Please review the attached Blueprint
for a Clean Bay. For more information about construction BMPSs, including frainings and
materials, please review the resources listed below.

CITY CONSTRUCTION BMP BROCHURES

The following brochures are available on the City of Morgan Hill website at:
hitoAwww. morgan-hill.ca.gov/1528/Construction-Best-Management-Practices

« Dewatering Activities

+ Earth-Moving and Heavy Equipment Operations

« Fresh Concrete and Mortar Application

« General Construction and Site Supervision

+ Landscaping and Gardening

« Painting and Application of Solvents and Adhesives

+ Roadwork and Paving

ONLINE TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES

« StormwaterOne - Free Stormwater Management Webinars:

hitp//stormwaterone.comfree-training

« Califomia State University Sacramento — Stormwater Best Management Practices Online
Course ($150). htfpwww.owp.csus. edusstormwater-training/bmp. php

+ International Erosion Control Association Construction Site Stormwater Control ($50 to
$65 per webinar): httpAleca.learnercomminity.com

HANDBOOKS

« Califomia Stormwater Quality Association Construction Best Management Practices
Handbook: htfps/Avww.casqa.org/resources/bmp-handbooks/construction

+ San Francisco Public Utilities Commission Construction Best Management Practices:
hito//stwater. org/modules/showdocument aspx?documentid=4282

« BASMAA Blueprint for a Clean Bay (attached):
hitp/Avww . scvurpppw 2k. com/pdrs/0809/Bluepiint for A_Clean Bay.pdf

Blueprint for a Clean Bay

Best Management Practices to Prevent Stormwater
Pollution from Construction-Related Activities

% Bay Arca

Stormwater Management
a Agencies Assoclation

The Bay Area Stormwater Management Agendes Assoclation (BASMAA). a consortium of Bay Area municipalities
from Alameda. Contra Costa. Marin. San Mateo. Santa Clara. Solano. and Sonom a Countles. developed this booklet
as a resource for all general contractors, home bullders. and subcontractors working on construction sites.
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Requirements for Dischargers

Best Management Practices

Municipal Stormwater Program

Municipalities in the Bay Area are required by federal
regulations to develop programs to control the discharge
of pollutants to the storm drain system, including the
discharge of pollutants from construction sites and areas
of new development or significant redevelopment. As a
result, your development and construction projects are
subject to new requirements designed to improve
stormwater quality such as, expanded plan check and
review, contract specifications, stornmwater treatment
measures, runoff monitoring, and increased site
inspection. For more information on municipal require-
ments, please contact the municipal representative listed
on the back cover of this booklet.

Projects Equal To Or Greater
Than 1 Acre

If your construction activity will disturb one acre or
more, you must abtain coverage under the General
Construc-tion Activity Storm Water Permit (General
Construction Permit) issued by the SWRCB for
stormwater discharges associated with construction
activity. To obtain coverage under the General Permit, a
Notice of Intent (NOT) must be filed with the SWRCB.
The General Construction Permit requires you to
prepare and carry outa “Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Flan” or SWPPPE. Your SWPPP must identify
appropriate stormwater pollution prevention measures or
best management practices (BMPs), like the ones
described in this booklet, to reduce pollutants in
stormwater discharges from the construction site both
during and after construction is complete. A best
management practice or BMP is defined as any program,
technology, process, practice, operating method,
measure, or device that controls, prevents, removes, or
reduces pollution. The General Permit also requires
permanent stormwater quality controls (see BASMAA's
Start at the Source manual and CASQA's EMP
Handbooks New Development and Redevelopment for
examples). You should keep a copy of your SWFPPP
readily available onsite throughout construction.

Projects Less Than 1 Acre

It your project is less than one acre, you may still need to
use BMPs to comply with local municipal requirements.
Check with the local stormwater program (listed on back
cover), or planning or engineering department for details.

General Practices

The following are some general principles that can
significantly reduce pollution from construction
activity and help make compliance with stormwater
regulations easy:

1 Identify all storm drains, drainage swales and

creeks located near the construction site and make
sure all subcontractors are aware of their locations
to prevent pollutants from entering them.

Clean up leaks, drips, and other spills immediately
so they do not contact stormwater.

Refuel vehicles and heavy equipment in one
designated location on the site and take care to
clean up spills immediately.

Wash vehicles at an appropriate off-site facility. If
equipment must be washed on-site, do not use
soaps, solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning
equipment, and prevent wash water fram entering
the storm drain. If possible, direct wash waterto a
low point where it can evaporate and/or infiltrate.

Never wash down pavement or surfaces where
materials have spilled. Use dry cleanup methods
whenever possible.

Avoid contaminating clean runoff from areas
adjacent to your site by using berms and/or
temporary or permanent drainage ditches to divert
water flow around the site. Reduce stormwater
runoff velocities by constructing temporary check
dams and/or berms where appropriate.

Protect all storm drain inlets using filter fabric
cloth or other best management practices to
prevent sediments from entering the storm
drainage system during construction activities.

Keep materials out of the rain — prevent runoff pollution
atthe source. Schedule clearing or heavy earth moving
activifies for periods of dry weather. Cover exposed piles
of soil, construction materials and wastes with plastic
sheeting or temporary roofs. Before it rains, sweep and
remove matetials from surfaces that drain to storm
drains, creels, or channels.

For more information on the General Permits, call the State Water Resources Control
Board's Stormwater Information Line at (916) 341-5537 or your local program.

Best Management Practices

Introduction

Stormwater Pollution

prablem. In California, stormwater runoffis a

major source of water pollution. To help combat
the problems of stormwater pollution, federal and state
governments have developed a program for monitor-
ing and permitting discharges to municipal storm
drain systems, creeks, and water bodies such as San
Francisco Bay.

Stormwater pollution is a national environmental

Municipalities in the Bay Area are required by the
Clean Water Act to develop stormwater management
programs that include requirements for construction
activities. Your construction project will need to
comply with local municipal requirements. If your
construction activity will disturb one acre or more, you
must also obtain coverage under the General
Construction Activity Permit (see Requirements for
Dischargers).

Blueprint for a Clean Bay is an introductory guide to
stormwater quality control on construction sites. It
containg several principles and technigques that you
can use to help prevent stormwater pollution. BASMAA
has developed this booklet as a resource for all gener-
al contractors, home builders, and subcontractors
working on construction sites.

Blueprint for a Clean Bay is not a design manual or a
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) (see
Requirements for Dischargers). For more information
on the General Permit, designing stormwater quality
controls, or producing a Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan, please refer to:

[ the California Stormwater Quality Association
(CASQA) Stormwater Best Management Practice
Handbook for Construction,

[ the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(RWQCB) Guidelines for Construction Projects, or

1 consult your local program or the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWWRCB) (see below).

Flease note that this booklet is concerned only with
the management of construction sites and activities
during construction.

Storm Drain System

Stormwater or runoff from sources like sprinklers and
hoses flows over the ground into the storm drain
gystem. In the San Francisco Bay Area, storm drain
systems consist of gutters, storm drains, underground
pipes, open channels, culverts, and creeks. Storm
drain systems are designed to drain directly to the
Bay, Delta, or Pacific Ocean with no treatment.

Pollution From Construction Sites

Stormwater runoff is part of a natural hydrologic pro-
cess. However, land development and construction
activities can significantly alter natural drainage pat-
terns and pollute stormwater runoff. Runoff picks up
pollutants as it flows over the ground or paved areas
and carries these pollutants into the storm drain
system. Common sources of pollutants from construc-
tion sites include: sediments from soil erosion;
construction materials and waste (e.g., paint, solvents,
concrete, drywall); landscaping runoff containing fer-
tilizers and pesticides; and spilled oil, fuel, and other
fluids from construction vehicles and heavy equipment.

Adverse Effects from Stormwater
Pollution

Stormwater pollution is a major source of water pollu-
tion in California. It can cause declines in fisheries,
damage habitats, and limit water recreation activities.
Stormwater pollution poses a serious threat to the
overall health of the ecosystem.

For more information on stormwater requirements. call the State Water Resources
Control Board’'s Stormwater Information Line at (916) 341-5537 or your local program.

O Keep pollutants off exposed surfaces. Place trash
cans around the site to reduce litter. Dispose of
non-hazardous construction wastes in covered
dumpsters or recycling receptacles.

O Practice source reduction — reduce waste by or-
dering only the amount you need to finish the job.

0 Do notover-apply pesticides or fertilizers and
follow manufacturers instructions for mixing and
applying materials.

O Recycle leftover materials whenever possible.
Materials such as concrete, asphalt, scrap metal,
solvents, degreasers, cleared vegetation, paper,
rock, and vehicle maintenance materials such as
used oil, antifreeze, batteries, and tires are
recyclable (check with the local planning or
building department for more information).

O Dispose of all wastes properly. Materials that cannot

Specific Practices

Best Management Practices

Best Management Practices

Following is a summary of specific best management
practices for erosion and sediment control and
contractor activities. For more information on erosion
and sediment control BMPs and their design, please
refer to the RWQCB Erosion and Sediment Control
Field Manual (August 2002), the CASQA Stormwater

Best Management Practice Handbook for Construction
(January 2003), and the Association of Bay Area
Governments (ABAG) Manual of Standards for Erosion
& Sediment Control Measures (May 1995).

Erosion Prevention and
Sediment Control

Prevent erosion

Soil erosion is the process by which soil particles are
removed from the land surface, by wind, water and/or

be reused or recycled must be taken to an appropriate

gravity. Soil particles removed by stormwater runoff
are pollutants that when deposited inlocal creeks,

AT > ' = O If you must drain and replace motor oil, radiator

coolant, or other fluids on-site, use drip pans or
drop cloths to catch drips and spills. Collect all
spent fluids, store in labeled separate containers,
and recycle whenever possible. Note that in order
to be recyclable, such liquids must not be mixed
with other fluids. Non-recycled fluids generally

0 Plant vegetation on exposed slopes. Where fabric fences, block and gravel filters, catch basin
replanting is not feasible, use erosion control filter inserts, excavated drop inlet sediment traps, ora
blankets (e.g., jute or straw matting, glass fiber or combination of these.
excelsior matting, mulch netting).

d Collect and detain sediment-laden runoff in

O Consider slope terracing with cross drains to sediment traps (an excavated or bermed area or

increase soil stability. constructed device) to allow sediments to settle out
; . : ’ prior to discharge.

O Cover stockpiled soil and landscaping materials
with secured plastic sheeting and divert runoff 0 Use sediment controls and filtration to remove
around them. sediments from dewatering discharges.

O As aback-up measure, protect drainage courses, 0 Prevent construction vehicle tires from tracking
creeks, or catch basins with fiber rolls, silt fences, soil onto adjacent streets by constructing a tempo-
sand/gravel bags and/or temporary drainage swales. rary stone pad with a filter fabric underliner near

o Giics graingisconleed, slizsticdistbed the site exit where dirt and mud can be remaved.
areas using permanent vegetation as soon as possible. O When cleaning sediments from streets, driveways
Use temporary erosion controls until vegetation is and paved areas on construction sites, use dry
established. sweeping methods where possible. If water must

4 . 2 be used to flush pavement, collect runoff to settle

0 Conduct routine inspections of erosion control

out sediments and protect storm drain inlets.

R\ D \ must be disposed of as hazardous wastes.

Clean up spills immediately after they
happen

When vehicle fluids or materials such as paints or
solvents are spilled, cleanup should be immediate,
automatic, and routine.

Make sure equipment repair areais bermed or well away from 0 Sweep up spilled dry materials (e.g., cement,
creeks and storm drains. mortar, or fertilizer) immediately. Never attempt to
“wash them away” with water, or bury them. Use
only minimal water for dust control.

General Site Maintenance

Clean up liquid spills on

landfill or may require disposal as hazardous waste.
Never throw debris into channels, creeks or into
wetland areas. Never store or leave debris in the
street or near a creek where it may contact runoff.

0 Tllegal dumping is a violation subject to a fine
and/or time in jail. Be sure that trailers carrying
your materials are covered during transit. If not,
the hauler may be cited and fined.

O Train your emplovees and inform subcontractors
about the stormwater requirements and their own
responsibilities.

lakes, Bay or Delta, can have negative impacts on
aguatic habitat. Exposed soil after clearing, grading, or
excavation is easily eroded by wind or water. The
following practices will help prevent erosion from
accurring on the construction site:

1 Plan the development to fit the topography, soils,

drainage pattern and natural vegetation of the site.

[ Delineate clearing limits, easements, setbacks,

sensitive or critical areas, trees, drainage courses,
and buffer zones to prevent excessive or
unnecessary disturbances and exposure.

Phase grading operations to reduce disturbed
areas and time of exposure.

1 Avoid excavation and grading during wet weather.

Limit on-site construction routes and stabilize
construction entrance(s) and exit(s).

Remove existing vegetation only when absolutely
necessary.

Construct diversion dikes and drainage swales to
channel runoff around the site.

Use berms and drainage ditches to divert runoff
around exposed areas. Flace diversion ditches
across the top of cut slopes.

measures especially before and immediately after

rainstorms, and repair if necessary. Note: Performance ofevoston and sediment contyols is defendent on

proper installation, voutise tuspections and maintenance of the
contvals. Straw bale bavrievs ave an example of ¢ EMP that has not
heey as effective as expected due to improper use. Most of the BMPs
descvibed above ave tempovary and if lgff alone can quickly fall into
disvepaiy and/ov become tneffective. Rowtine {nspections and
maintenauce, harvticnlarly befove dud affey d stovrm event, must be
pait of any evoston and sediment confrol plan.

Control sediment

Sedimentation is defined as the process of depositing
sediments carried away by runoff. Sediments
congist of soil particles, clays, sands,

and other minerals. The purpose of

sediment control practices is to remove

sediments from stormwater before they

are transported off-site or reach a

storm drain inlet or nearby creek. The

most effective  sediment control The RWQCE’s Field Manual, the CASQA Stornmwater Best Management

prac‘tices reduce runoff ve]ocity and Practice Handbook for COllStﬂ.lCﬁOl'l, and the ABAG Manual of
Standards for Erosion and Sediment Control provide specific details
and design criteria for erosion and sediment control plans.

trap or detain runoff allowing
sediments to settle out.

O Use terracing, rip rap, sand/gravel
bags, rocks, fiber rolls, and/or tempo-
rary vegetation on slopesto reduce
runoff velocity and trap sediments.
Do not use asphalt rubble or other
demolition debris for this purpose.

O Use check dams in temporary
draing and swales to reduce runoff
velocity and promote sedimentation.

odeSl] e
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1 Protect storm drain inlets from sedi- P————

mentladen runoff. Storm draininlet  Drainage ewales channel runoff around a construction site. Planting temporary vege-
protection devices include tation on freshly praded areas, and trenching and staking fiber rolls and /or silt fences
sand/gravel bag barriers, filter downslope are common techniques for preventing erosion and controlling sediment.

5

Prevent spills and leaks

Poorly maintained vehicles and heavy equipment
leaking fuel, oil, antifreeze, or other fluids on the con-
struction site are common sources of stormwater pol-
lution and soil contamination. Construction material
spills can also cause serious problems. Careful site
planning, preventive maintenance, and good materials
handling practices can eliminate most spills and leaks.

0 Maintain all vehicles and heavy equipment. Inspect
frequently for and repair leaks.

0 Designate specific areas of the construction site,
well away from creeks or storm drain inlets, for
vehicle and equipment parking and routine
maintenance.

0 Perform major maintenance, repair jobs and vehi-
cle and equipment washing off-site when feasible,
or in designated and controlled areas on-site.

paved or impermeable
surfaces using “dry” £l
cleanup methods (e.g., s
absorbent materials like e

cat litter, sand or rags). I

Iy
O Clean up spills on dirt -1 .‘:1

areas by digging up and — —

properly disposing of the

contaminated soil. Clean up spills on dirt areas

by removing contaminated

O Report significant spills soil.

to the appropriate spill

response agencies immediately (See reference
list on the back cover of this booklet for more
information).

Nete: Used cleanup rags that have absorbed hazardous
materials must either be sent to a cevtified industrial
laundyy ov dvy cleaper, oy disposed of thyough o licensed
hazardous waste disposal company.

Best Management Practices

Store materials under cover
Wet and dry building materials with L e

the potential to pollute runoff should AT

be stored under cover and/or _
surrounded by berms when rain is o
forecast or during wet weather.

0 Store stockpiled materials and
wastes under a temporary roof or
secured plastic sheeting or tarp.

1 Berm around storage areas to
prevent contact with runoff. &

[ Plaster or other powders can create
large quantities of suspended solids
in runoff, which may be toxic to
aquafic life and cause serious
environmental harm even if the

materials are inert. Store all such Store building materials under cover. Make sure dumpsters are properly covered to

potentially polluting dry materials  keepoutrain.
—especially open bags— undera

temporary roof or inside a

building, or cover securely with an impermeable
tarp. By properly storing dry materials, you may
also help protect air quality, as well as water quality.

[ Store containers of paints, chemicals, solvents, and
other hazardous materials in accordance with
secondary containment regulations and under
cover during rainy periods.

Cover and maintain dampsters

Open and/or leaking dumpsters can be a source of
stormwater pollution.

0 Cover open dumpsters with plastic sheeting or a
tarp. Secure the sheeting or tarp around the
outside of the dumpster. If your dumpster hasa
covet, close it.

0 If a dumpster is leaking, contain and collect leaking
material. Return the dumpster to the leasing
company for repair/exchange.

J Do not clean dumpsters on-site. Return to leasing
company for periodic cleaning, if necessary.

Collect and properly dispose of paint
removal wastes

Paint removal wastes include chemical paint stripping

residues, paint chips and dust, sand blasting material
and wash water. These wastes contain chemicals that
are harmful to the wildlife in our creeks and the water
bodies they flow to. Keep all paint wastes away from
the gutter, street, and storm drains.

-

Non-hazardous paint chips and dust from dry
stripping and sand blasting may be swept up or
collected in plastic drop cloths and disposed of as
trash. Chemical paint stripping residue and chips
and dust from marine paints or paints containing
lead or tributyl tin must be disposed of as a
hazardous waste.

0 When stripping or cleaning building exteriors with

high-pressure water, cover or berm storm drain
inlets. If possible (and allowed by vour local waste-
water treatment plant), collect (mop or vacuum)
building cleaning water and discharge to the sani-
tary sewer. Alternatively, discharge non-contami-
nated wash water onto a dirt area and spade into
the soil. Be sure to shovel or sweep up any debris
that remains in the gutter and dispose of as garbage.

Clean up paints, solvents, adhesives. and
cleaning solutions properly

Although many paint materials can and should be recy-
cled, liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents,
glues, and cleaning fluids are hazardous wastes. When

Best Management Practices

they are thoroughly dry, empty paint cans, used brushes,
rags, absorbent materials, and drop cloths are no
longer hazardous and may be disposed of as garbage.

d Never clean brushes or rinse paint containers into

a street, gutter, storm drain, or creek.

0 For water-based paints, paint out brushes to the

extent possible and rinse to a drain leading to the
sanitary sewer (i.e., indoor plumbing).

Dispose of unusable thinners and residue as
hazardous waste.

J Recycle, return to supplier or donate unwanted

water-based (latex) paint. You may be able to recy-

cle clean empty dry paint cang as metal (check with
the local planning or building department for more

information).

J Dried latex paint may be disposed of in the garbage.

For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to the extent
possible, and filter and reuse thinners and solvents.

mixers for reuse. Never dispose of washout into the
street, storm drains, drainage ditches, or creeks.

0 Whenever possible, return contents of mixer barrel

to the yard for recycling. Dispose of small amounts
of excess concrete, grout, and mortar in the trash.

Service and maintain portable toilets

Leaking portable toilets are a potential health and
environmental hazard.

0
a

C

0

Inspect portable toilets for leaks.

Be sure the leasing company adequately mainfains,
promptly repairs, and replaces units as needed.

The leasing company must have a permit to
dispose of waste to the sanitary sewer.

Do not place on or near storm drain inlets.

Demolition Waste Management Roadwork and Pavement

Construction
Make sure all demolition waste is properly
disposed of Plan roadwork and pavement construction
Demolition debris that is left in the street or pushed to avoid stormwater pollution

over a bank into a creek bed or drainage facility causes  Rpad paving, surfacing, and asphalt removal happen
ser_ious prablems for flood control, storm drain right in the street, with numerous opportunities for
m_amtenance, and the he:alth of Ol env1ronq1er1t stormwater pollution from the asphalt mix, saw-cut
Different types of materials have different disposal slurry, or excavated material. Properly proportioned
requirements or recycling options. asphalt mix and well-compacted pavement avoid a host

f wat [luti blems.
[ Materials that can be recycled from demolition e

projects include: metal framing, wood, concrete, O Apply concrete, asphalt, and seal coat during dry
asphalt, and plate glass. weather to prevent contaminants from contacting
stormwater runoff.

0 Materials that can be salvaged for reuse from old

structures include: doors, banisters, floorboards, O Cover storm drain inlets and manholes when pav-
windows, 2x4s, and other old, dense lumber. ing or applying seal coat, slurry seal, fog seal, etc.

U Unusable, unrecycleable debris should be confined O Always park paving machines over drip pans or

to dumpsters, covered at night and during wet absorbent matetials, since they tend to drip
weather, and taken to a landfill for disposal. continuously.

O Hazardous debris such as asbestos must be O When making saw-cuts in pavement, use as little
handled in accordance with specific laws and

Contaminated Ponded Stormwater, Groundwater,

and Soil Guidance

Look for ponded stormwater. groundwater.
and/or soil contamination

Ponded stormwater, groundwater and soil may become
contaminated if exposed to hazardous materials. If any
of the following conditions apply, contaminated ponded
stormwater, groundwater, and/or soil may be present
and pose a potential health and environmental hazard:

0 The project site is in an area of previous
commercial/industrial activity;

0 Thereisa history of illegal dumping on the site or
adjacent properties;

0 The construction site is subject to a Superfund,
state, or local cleanup order;

0 Ponded stormwater, groundwater and/or water
generated by dewatering exhibits an oily-sheen
and/or smells of petroleum;

O Soil appears discolored, smells of petroleum

1 Abandoned underground storage tanks, drums,
or other buried debris are encountered during
construction activities; or

0 Spills have occurred on the site or adjacent
properties involving pesticides and herbicides;
fertilizers; detergents; plaster and other products;
petroleum products such as fuel, oil, and grease;
or other hazardous chemicals such as acids, lime,
glues, paints, solvents, and curing compounds.

Take appropriate action

Ponded stormwater, groundwater, or water generated
by dewatering that is contaminated cannot be dis-
charged to a street, gutter, or storm drain. If contami-
nation is suspected, the water should be contained and
held for testing. Call the appropriate local agency
and/or the Regional Water Quality Control Board for
further guidance (See reference list on the back cover
of this booklet for more information).

0 Unwanted paint (that is not recycled), thinners, and

sludges must be disposed of as hazardous waste.

More and more paint companies are recycling
excess latex paint (check with the local planning or
building department for more information).

Keep fresh concrete and cement mortars out
of gutters, storm drains. and creeks

Concrete and cement-related mortars that wash into
gutters and storm drains are toxic to fish and the
aguatic environment.

a

a

a

Locate mortar/stucco mixers inside bermed areas
to avoid discharge to street or storm drains.

Avoid mixing excess amounts of fresh concrete or
cement morfar.

Store dry and wet materials under cover, protected
from rainfall and runoff.

‘Wagsh out concrete transit mixers only in designated
wash-out areas where the water will flow into
settling ponds or onto dirt or stockpiles of aggre-
gate base or sand. Pump water from settling ponds
to the sanitary sewer, where allowed. Whenever
possible, recycle washout by pumping back into

Dispose of deared vegetation properly

Cleared vegetation, tree trimmings, and other plant
material can cause environmental damage if it gets
into creeks. Such “organic” material requires large
quantities of oxygen to decompose, which reduces the
oxygen available for fish and other aquatic life.

1 Do not dispose of plant material in a creek or
drainage facility or leave it in a roadway where it
can clog storm drain inlets.

[ Avoid disposal of plant material in trash dumpsters
or mixing it with other wastes. Compost plant
material or take it to a landfill or other facility that
composts yard waste (check with the local planning
or building department for more information).
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Recycle vard waste and tree prunings at a landfill that chips and
composts plant material.

regulations and disposed of as a hazardous waste.
For more information of asbestos handling and
disposal regulations, contact the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District.

water as possible. Cover each catch basin com-
pletely with filter fabric during the sawing opera-
tion and contain the slurry by placing sand/gravel
bags around the catch basin. After the liquid drains
or evaporates, shovel or vacuum the slurry residue
from the pavement or gutter and remove from site.

1 Arrange for an adequate debris disposal schedule
to ensure that dumpsters do not overflow. 0 Wash down exposed aggregate concrete only when
1 —— the wash water can: (1) flow onto a dirt area; (2)
O Most local planning or building departments have drain onto a bermed surface from which it can be

lists of recycling and disposal services for
construction and demolition debris.

pumped and disposed of properly; or (3) be vacu-
umed from a catchment created by blocking a

storm drain inlet. If necessary, divert runoff with
temporary berms. Make sure runoff does not reach
gutters or storm drains.

Allow aggregate rinse to settle, and pump the water
to the sanitary sewer if allowed by your local
wastewater authority.

Never wash sweepings from exposed aggregate con-
crete into a street or storm drain. Collect and return
to aggregate base stockpile, or dispose with trash.

Recycle broken concrete and asphalt (check with
the local planning or building department for more
information).

and/or exhibits other unusual properties;

Remember: The property owner and the contractor share ultimate
responsibility for the activities that occur on a construction site.
You may be held responsible for any environmental damage caused
by your subcontractors or employees.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Solar Ready Areas

NRCC-SRA-E

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

NRCC-SRA-E

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with mandatory requirements in §110.10 for newly constructed buildings which are either high-rise multifamily ten stories or fewer,
hotel/motel ten stories or fewer or all other nonresidential buildings three stories or fewer. It is also used to demonstrate compliance with additions to these building types which add

more than 2,000 ft of roof area. Alterations or additions of less than 2,000ft’ are not required to comply with §110.10.

Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office|]Report Page:

(Page 1 of 5)

Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle|Date Prepared:

5/22/2020

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

01 |Project Location (city) Morgan Hill 04 |Building Type

Other nonresidential bldg 3 stories or fewer

02 |[Climate Zone 4 05 |Construction Type

New Construction

03 ﬁ Roof is designed for vehicle traffic, parking or for heliport

03a |Plan sheet showing roof design for vehicle traffic, parking or heliport exception:

B. PROJECT SCOPE

The compliance path the project is using to comply per §110.10(b)1B is indicated below.

My project consists of (check one):

1
; . The project has allocated a solar zone on the roof plan per requirements in §110.10(b), as documented
X Provide Solar Ready Area no exceptions : Proj LR g
in Table F.
. ) The project includes a permanently installed solar electric system having a nameplate DC power rating,
Exception to Solar Ready Area: Installed Solar Photovoltaic Py P ¥ o 1 g P P 8
O sistan measured under Standard Test Conditions, of no less than one watt per square foot of roof area as

documented in Table G.

Exception to Solar Ready Area: Installed Solar Water Heating

System RA4, as documented in Table H.

The project is a hotel/motel or high-rise multifamily occupancy and includes a permanently installed
domestic solar water-heating system complying with §150.1{c)8Biii and Reference Residential Appendix

Exception to Solar Ready Area: Smart Thermostat and Alternative
Energy Efficiency Measure

documented in Table I.

The project is a high-rise multifamily occupancy where all thermostats in each dwelling unit comply with
§110.12(a) AND at least one additional measure listed in Exception 4 to §110.10{b)1B isinstalled, as

Registration Number: Registration Date/Time:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.003

Schema Version: rev 20190401

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Solar Ready Areas
NRCC-SRA-E

Registration Provider: Energysoft

Report Generated: 2020-05-22 13.:29:28

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Solar Ready Areas
NRCC-SRA-E

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-SRA-E
Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office|]Report Page: {Page 2 of 5)
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle|Date Prepared: 52212020

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Results in this table are automatically calculated from data input and calculations in Tables F through . Note: if any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with

Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance or see the applicable Table referenced below.

Allocated Solar Zone Installed PV System Installed SWH System Svartiiseat dut fiternatiisiee
Measure
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
: Required , . " :
OR OR OR
.R.equwed <=| Designated Area Minimum DC |<= Designed F)C .R.equlred o De5|gned/|.?ated JAS Compliant Miernative Enerey
Minimum Area 5 : Power Rating Minimum Solar Solar Savings Thermostat o
{ft) Power Rating : 4 i s Efficiency Measure
(ft?) {Watts) Savings Fraction Fraction Specified?
(Watts)
(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) (See Table 1)
COMPLIES
3,351 |<=| 3,650 OR |<=| OR |<=| OR |
Location within the construction documents showing the location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for the COMPLIES

routing of conduit/plumbing to the electrical service/ water heating system per §110.10{c).

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This table is includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-SRA-E
Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office|Report Page: (Page 4 of §)
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle|Date Prepared: 512212020

Interconnection Pathways

Location in construction documents showing the location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for the routing
of conduit/ plumbing to the electrical service/ water heating system per §110.10(c}.

LFOOTNOTE: This field is used to document how the percentage of annual solar access was determined per §110.10(b)1B. Solar access is the ratio of solar insolation including shade to the solar insolation
without shade. Shading from obstructions located on the roof or any other part of the building shall not be included in the determination of annual solar access.

G. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SYSTEM

This section does not apply to this project.

H. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEMS

This section does not apply to this project.

I. SMART THERMOSTATS AND ALTERNATIVE EFFICIENCY MEASURE

This section does not apply to this project.

J. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

https://www.energy.ca.qgov/title24/201 9standards/2019_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCl/

Selections have been made based on information provided in this document. If any selections have been changed by the permit applicant, an explanation should be included Table E.
Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at

Field | t
Yes No Form/Title ield Inspector
Pass Fail
® NRCI-SPV-01-E - Must be submitted for all newly installed Photovoltaic Systems (PV) being used to comply with §110.10(b}1B for 0 0
high-rise multifamily, Hotel/Motel buildings less than 10 stories and nonresidential buildings less than 4 stories.
o ® NRCI-STH-01-E - Must be submitted for all newly installed Solar Water Heating systems being used to comply with §110.10(b}1B 0 0
for high-rise multifamily, Hotel/Motel buildings less than 10 stories and nonresidential buildings less than 4 stories.

K. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

There are no Certificates of Acceptance applicable to solar ready requirements.

Registration Number: Registration Date/Time:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.003

Schema Version: rev 20190401

Registration Provider: Energysoft

Report Generated: 2020-05-22 13:29:28

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Solar Ready Areas
NRCC-SRA-E

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2019.1.003

Schema Version:

rev 20190401

Registration Provider: Energysoft

Report Generated: 2020-05-22 13:29.28

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Solar Ready Areas
NRCC-SRA-E

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-SRA-E
Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office|Report Page: (Page 3 of 5)
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle|Date Prepared: 512272020

F. ALLOCATED SOLAR ZONE

This table is completed if the project is designating a solar zone to comply with §110.10{b)1B. New construction consider the total roof area; Additions consider newly added roof area.
This table demonstrates that the project has designated the minimum area required for the Allocated Solar Zone, and also that the requirements for Solar Zone Subareas have been
met. Each subarea must be shown on a roof plan or documented in construction documents. The solar zones must also comply with fire code requirements, including, but not limited to,
setback and pathway requirements. Requirements for interconnection pathways must also be included in construction documents, and the location is specified in this table.

Required Minimum Solar Zone

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Potential Solar Zone Areas: Roof areas with .

M" o Total New or | Minimum Solar Zone >= 70% Solar Access I\Z/lol:lemBuar:eZo(I;r e
INIMUM 2018 | Total New or | Added Roof Based on Total or Method/ Tools Used to Steep-Sloped : .q_
Zone Area : Potential Zone Minimum
Osletlafion Added Roof | Area Covered Added Roof Area Determine Annual Solar Low-Sloped | Area(>2:12 |Total Potential (0.5 x (Total Solar Zone

e Area (ft2) |with Skylights| (0.15 x (Roof-Skylt)} | Access for Potential Zones! |Area { <= 2:12 pitch) Solar Zone Pote.ntial zone)) | Area ifi2)
(ft’) (ft’) pitch) (ft) |Oriented 90°-f  Area (ft?) ()
300 ® {ft?)
Total Newor | 55 g5 580 3,351 3,351
Added Roof Area
Designated Solar Zone Subareas
09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Subareais
Required
Roof Dist Is th
Overhc;(:w c)Srlo e B ioied SO RN R I:rc?rgce Srrs;aII:st Min. Area
Subarea Name |Building Plan & 1) Roof or Overhang | Subarea Complies with | Subarea Free of : ; : .' Designated Subarea
{Low <= 2:12 : " Potential | Dimension 5 |Required per 5 ;
or Tag Reference 3 between 90 and 300 Title 24, Part 9 Obstructions per ; Area (ft?) Complies?
pitch) (Steep > Obstructions feetor Subarea (ft?)
; degrees? §110.10(b)3A
2:12 pitch) per greater?
§110.10(b)3
B
Solar Ready SteepSlope No Yes Yes Yes Yes 160 3,650 COMPLIES
Total Designated Solar Zone Area (ft?): 3,650

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-SRA-E
Project Name: Cochrane Circle Office|Report Page: (Page 5 of 5)
Project Address: 480 Cochrane Circle|Date Prepared: 52212020
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
=
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: > 4 P
Nicholas Bignardi A4 e
Company: Signature Date: d
FRI Energy Consultants, LLC 5/22/2020
Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
21 N. Harrison Ave, Ste 210
City/sState/Zip: Phone:
Campbell CA 95008 408-866-1620
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
i The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.
2 I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance (responsible designer)
3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, calculations,
plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
5. Iwill ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available to the enforcement agency for all applicable
inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the docume ntatiorythe Jyiildgr provides to the building owner at occupancy.
Responsible Designer Name: Kelly Simcox Responsible Designer Signature: €343 IW‘E .
Company: Date Signed: i ‘
Studio G Architects, Inc. 2020-05-22
Address: License:
299 Bassett St, #250 C-27062
City/sState/Zip: Phone:
San Jose CA 95110 408-283-0100

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2019.1.003

Schema Version: rev 20190401

Registration Provider: Energysoft

Report Generated: 2020-05-22 13:29:28

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2019.1.003

Registration Provider: Energysoft

Report Generated: 2020-05-22 13:29:28

Schema Version: rev 20190401
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NONRESIDENTIAL VOLUNTARY MEASURES

A5.602

CALGreen VERIFICATION GUIDELINES
MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST

Application: This checklist shall be used for nonresidential projects that meet one of the following: new construction, building
additions of 1,000 square feet or greater, or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or more pursuant to Section
301.3 AND do not trigger a Tier 1 or Tier 2 requirement:

Y = Yes (section has been selected and/or included)

N/A = Not Applicable (code section does not apply to the project—mainly used for additions and alterations)

O = Other (provide explanation)
[N] = New construction pursuant to Section 301.3
[A] = Additions and/or Alterations pursuant to Section 301.3

CHAPTER 5 P SPEC, OR
CODE SPEC, OR
DIVISIONS SECTION TXILE SECTION L ATTACH
REFERENCE
DIVISION 5.1 ) . ! g i 5.106.1
Planning and | Mandatory 15;:;1;1; :;] alle;cag I:)L;tiglrlldprevemlon for projects that disturb through N/A
Design 5.106.2
Mandatory | Short-term bicycle parking (with exception) 5.106.4.1.1 Ll.3
- L T " 5.106.4.1.2
Mandatory | Long-term bicycle parking through LI.3&Al.l
5.106.4.1.5 ’
Mandatory | Designated parking for clean air vehicles 5.106.5.2 Ll.] & AS. |
Mandatory |Parking stall marking 5.106.5.2.1 LIl & AS. |
Mandatory | Single charging space requirements 5.106.5.3.1 N/A
Mandatory | Multiple charging space requirements [N] 5.106.5.3.2 L.l & AS.|
Mandatory |EV charging space calculation [N] (with exceptions) 5.106.5.3.3 LI.| & AS. |
Mandatory | [N] Identification 5.106.5.3.4 E3.0
Mandatory | [N] Future charging spaces 5.106.5.3.5 N/A
Mandatory | Light pollution reduction [N] (with exceptions and notes) |5.106.8 E2.4
., | Grading and paving (exception for additions and alter-
Mandatory ations not altering the drainage path) 210610 CIVIL DWES 3-8
DIVISION 5.2
Energy Mandatory | Meet the minimum energy efficiency standard 5.201.1
Efficiency
DIVISION 5.3 — Separate meters (new buildings or additions > 50,000 sf
Water Mandatory that consume more than 100 gal/day) 5.303.1.1 P-0.0
Efficiency and = == =
R 1 Separate meters (for tenants in new buildings or additions
Conservation | Mandatory |y oncume more than 1,000 gal/day) 303,12 F-0.0
(continued) -
Mandatory | Water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush (gpf) | 5.303.3.1 P-O.0

156

(continued)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

NONRESIDENTIAL VOLUNTARY MEASURES

PLAN SHEET,
CHAPTER 5 CODE SPEC, OR
DIVISIONS SECTION TITLE secrion | Y |NA ATTACH
REFERENCE
(continued) Mandatory | Wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gpf 5.303.3.2.1 P_0.0
DIVISION 5.3
Water Mandatory | Floor-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gpf 5.303.3.2.2 P-0.0
Efficiency and - -
. | Single showerhead shall have maximum flow rate of
Conservation Mandatory |]g gpm (gallons per minute) at 80 psi 5.303.3.3.1 N/A
.. | Multiple showerheads serving one shower shall have a
Mandatory combined flow rate of 1.8 gpm at 80 psi 2.403.33.2 N/A
Mandatory | Nonresidential lavatory faucets 5.303.3.4.1 Y P-0.0
Mandatory | Kitchen faucets 5.303.3.4.2 Y P-0.0
Mandatory | Wash fountains 5.303.3.4.3 Y P-0.0
Mandatory | Metering faucets 5.303.3.4.4 % P-0.0
Mandatory | Metering faucets for wash fountains 5.303.3.4.5 Y P-0.0
Mandatory | Food waste disposers 5.303.4.1 N/A
Mandatory | Areas of additions or alterations 5.303.5 N/A
Mandatory | Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings 5.303.6 Y P-O.0
Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas =
Mandatory (with notes) 5.304.1 N/A
Mandatory | Outdoor water supply systems (with Exceptions 1-4) |5.305.1.1 Y P-0.0
Technical requirements for outdoor recycled water
Mandatory supply systems 5.305.1.2 v
DIVISION 5.4 Mandatory | Weather protection 5.407.1 Y A3.1- A3.6
Material
Conservation Mandatory | Moisture control: sprinklers 5.407.2.1 Y L3,
and Resource
Efficiency Mandatory | Moisture control: exterior door protection 5.407.2.2.1 Y Al
i
(ecmnEd) Mandatory | Moisture control: flashing 5.407.2.2.2 Y Al.10, A3.1-A3.6
|
Construction waste management—comply with either: | 5.408.1.1, |
Mandatory | Sections 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2, 5.408.1.3 or more strin- | 5.408.1.2, Y CONTRACTOR
gent local ordinance 5.408.1.3 TO COMPLY
Mandatory | Construction waste management: documentation 5.408.1.4 v
Mandatory | Universal waste [A] 5.408.2 N/A
Mandatory Exca‘vated soil and land clearing debris (100% reuse or 54083 1
recycle) Y
Mandatory | Recycling by occupants (with exception) 5.410.1 N/A SHELL BLDG,
Mandatory | Recycling by occupants: additions (with exception) 5.410.1.1 N/A NO OCCUPANTS
Mandatory | Recycling by occupants: sample ordinance 5410.1.2 N/A
Mandatory | Commissioning new buildings (= 10,000 sf) [N] 5.410.2 Y CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY
Owner’s or owner representative’s Project Require- [
Mandatory | - " - (OPR) [N] 5.410.2.1 Y OWNER TO COll\/IPLY
1
Mandatory | Basis of Design (BOD) [N] 5.410.2.2 Y OWNER TO COMPLY

(continued)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

157

NONRESIDENTIAL VOLUNTARY MEASURES

PLA
T s, [ v ||| e
REFERENCE
D;;‘}‘;‘;’(‘;‘;ds)“ Mandatory |Commissioning plan [N] 5.410.2.3 v CONTRACTOR.
Material Mandatory | Functional performance testing [N] 5.410.2.4 Y O COMPLY™]
Conservation
and Resource Mandatory | Documentation and training [N] 5.410.2.5 Y
Efficiency Mandatory | Systems manual [N] 5410251 | v
Mandatory | Systems operation training [N] 5410252 | Y
Mandatory |Commissioning report [N] 5.410.2.6 Y Y
S T e L PPV
Mandatory | Systeetng pln o renvable evergy ndseape 541042 | |y
Mandatory | Procedures for testing and adjusting 5.4104.3 N/A
Mandatory | Procedures for HVAC balancing 5.410.4.3.1 N/A
Mandatory | Reporting for testing and adjusting 5.410.4.4 N/A
Mandatory | Operation and maintenance (O&M) manual 5.4104.5 N/A
Mandatory | Inspection and reports 5.410.4.5.1 N/A
gﬁiﬁﬁﬁi Mandatory | Fireplaces 5.503.1 N/A
Quality Mandatory | Woodstoves 5.503.1.1 N/A
(continued) Mandatory | Temporary ventilation 5.504.1 N/A
Mandaory | re s e i O e [ s | v0.0
Mandatory | Adhesives, sealants, and caulks 5.504.4.1 Y SEE GENERAL
Mandatory | Paints and coatings 5.504.4.3 Y NOTES AO. |
Mandatory | Aerosol paints and coatings 5.504.4.3.1 Y
Mandatory | Aerosol paints and coatings: verification 5.504.4.3.2 Y
Mandatory |Carpet systems 5.504.4.4 N/A
Mandatory |Carpet cushion 5.504.44.1 N/A
Mandatory | Carpet adhesives per Table 5.504.4.1 5.504.4.4.2 N/A
Mandatory | Composite wood products 5.504.4.5
Mandatory | Composite wood products: documentation 5.504.4.5.3 Y
Mandatory | Resilient flooring systems 5.504.4.6 N/A
Mandatory | Resilient flooring: verification of compliance 5.504.4.6.1 N/A
Mandatory | Filters (with exceptions) 5.504.5.3 Y M-0.0
Mandatory | Filters: labeling 5.504.5.3.1 Y M-0.0
Mandatory |Environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control 5.504.7 Y AS. |
Mandatory | Indoor moisture control 5.505.1 Y

158

(continued)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

fﬂ\

NONRESIDENTIAL VOLUNTARY MEASURES

PLAN SHEET,
CHAPTER 5 CODE SPEC, OR
DIVISIONS SECTION IILE secron | Y | NA ATTACH
REFERENCE
(continued) Mandatory | Qutside air delivery 5.506.1 M-0.0
DIVISION 5.5
Environmental | Mandatory |Carbon dioxide (CO,) monitoring 5.506.2 M-0.0
Quality
Mandatory | Acoustical control (with exception) 5.507.4 Y
Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method
Mandatory (with exceptions) 5.507.4.1 N/A
Mandatory N01§c exposure where noise contours are not readily 5.507.4.1.1 N/A
available
Mandatory | Performance method 5.507.4.2 N/A
Mandatory | Site features 5.507.4.2.1 N/A
Mandatory | Documentation of compliance 5.507.4.2.2 N/A
Mandatory | Interior sound transmission (with note) 5.507.4.3 Y A9 |
Mandatory | Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions 5.508.1 Y M-0.0
Mandatory | Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) 5.508.1.1 % M-0.0
Mandatory | Halons 5.508.1.2 Y M-0.0
Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction for retail food 5.508.2
Mandatory | stores 8,000 square feet or more Sections 5.508.2 through N/A
through 5.508.2.6.3 5.508.2.6.3
END OF MANDATORY PROVISIONS
Documentation Author's / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement
O Mandatory: | attest that this mandatory provisions checklist is accurate and complete.
3 ¥
Signature: W .
Company: § Date:
PAY" STUDIO G ARCHITECTS INC. 4-1-2020
Address: License:
299 BASSETT ST. SUITE 250 27062
City/State/Zip: Phone:
. P SAN JOSE, CA 95110 408.283.0100
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 159
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/A

YARD
CONCRETE OR
AC PAVING

General Notes

Parking Calculations

A. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE ADA
COMPLIANT.

B. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE ACCESSIBLE
/TOW-AWAY SIGN AT THE PARKING ENTRANCE (S) DRIVE FOR
COMPLIANCE, PROVIDE NEW AS REQ'D. SEE "AS" SHEETS
FOR REFERENCE TO SITE SIGN DETAILS.

C. THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
OF 2% PERMITTED SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

D. PATCH ¢ REPAIR ALL AREA DAMAGED DUE TO ANY NEW
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING OR
BETTER.

E. SEE "AS" SHEET FOR REFERENCES TO ALL SITE ADA DETAILS.

F. ALL SITE CONDITIONS ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN, U.O.N. SEE
"AS" SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION.

G. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS ¢ FINISH
MATERIAL ¢ SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW, PROVIDE
MIN. 3-0" X 3'-0" MOCK-UP SAMPLES OF ALL CONCRETE #
PAINT FINISH, ¢ ALL OTHER FINISH DEEMED NECESSARY FOR
ARCHITECT REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE / FABRICATION.

Legend

PARKING STALL COUNT

- - - SETBACK LINE

< ° c° PROPERTY LINE

--------------- ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

=TTt sVt FIRE LANE

LOT 726-34-16

NO OCCUPANCY UNDER THIS PERMIT

TOTAL PROVIDED
ADA STALLS
PER TABLE 11B-208.2

EV CHARGING
PER TABLE 5.106.5.3.3

CLEAN AIR VEHICLES
PER TABLE 5.106.5.2

LOT 726-34-17

OCCUPANCY

471 STALLS

26-50 = 1 VAN, 1 ACCESSIBLE
1 VAN, T ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED

26-50= 2 STALLS REQUIRED
2 STALLS PROVIDED

26-50 = 3 STALLS REQUIRED
3 STALLS PROVIDED

AREA RATIO REQUIRED

MANUFACTURING
RESEARCH & DEVEL.

TOTAL PROVIDED
ADA STALLS
PER TABLE 11B-208.2

EV CHARGING
PER TABLE 5.106.5.3.3

CLEAN AIR VEHICLES
PER TABLE 5.106.5.2

18,900 SF 1 PER 500 SF 38
25,900 SF 1 PER 350 SF 74

93 STALLS

76-100 =1 VAN, 3 ACCESSIBLE
1 VAN, 4 ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED

76-100 = 5 STALLS REQUIRED
8 STALLS PROVIDED

76-100 = 8 STALLS REQUIRED
8 STALLS PROVIDED

TOTAL PROVIDED FOR PROJECT =41 + 93 =134

1

FUTURE BUILDING
(NOT UNDER THIS PERMIT)

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
NEW 2 STORY OFFICE AND
MANUFACTURING BUILDING

SITE PLAN - NEW CONSTRUCTION

REF. NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

Keynotes

1" = 20'_0"

a N~ W

Indicated by % on the plans
(E) PROPERTY LINE.

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS AISLE. 20'-O" CLEAR WIDTH. SEE CIVI/LANDSCAPE DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

KNOX BOX, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
FUTURE LOCATION OF GENERATOR, GENERAC SD&00O OR SIMILAR APPROVED.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC WAY TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION | I B-403. MIN. 48" WIDE.
RUNNING SLOFPE OF WALKWAY MAX. |:20. CROSS SLOPE OF WALKWAY MAX. |:48. SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL
DWGS.

(N) TOW-AWAY SITE PARKING SIGN, SEE DETAIL 3/AS5.4.

(N) BIKE RACKS. SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS.

MARK FIRE LANES PER FIRE DEFPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. SEE CIVILANDSCAPE DWGS.
(N) TRASH ENCLOSURE. CONSTRUCT FPER CITY REQUIREMENTS.

NO SMOKING SIGNAGE POSTED AT MAIN ENTRANCES TO BUILDING. SIGN TO SAY "SMOKING PROHIBITED WITHIN
25' OF BUILDING ENTRANCE".

(N) DESIGNATED PARKING STALL FOR LOW-EMITTING, FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES PER CALGREEN 5.106.5.2. |
FUTURE LOCATION OF OVERHEAD PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY PROVIDING SHADING TO PARKING. SHOWN HATCHED.

/A

SEE CIVIL AND LANSDACPE DRAWINGS FOR ALL OTHER SITE INFORMATION.
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- NEW BUILDING UNDER. SEPARATE PERMIT
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¢ v ¢ ¢
1" — 10'_0"
=O 9I _ OII 9‘ _ o”
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- = = _ = = - - — |
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3o}
1/8" = 1'-0"
1/8" = 1'-0"
General Notes Legend Keynotes Indicated by (x }—> on the plans
I (N) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, SEE DETAIL 5/AS.4.
A. éghﬁffuc/i\?f IBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE ADA PARKING STALL COUNT 2 (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, SEE DETAIL 5/AS 4.
B. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE ACCESSIBLE 3 (N) INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. SEE DETAIL 4/AS.4.
JTOW-AWAY SIGN AT THE PARKING ENTRANCE (5) DRIVE FOR 4 (N) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING. SEE DETAIL 2/AS.4.
COMPLIANCE, PROVIDE NEW AS REQD. SEE "AS" SHEETS 5 (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING. SEE DETAIL 2/AS.4.
) FOR RECF:EI;ESNCE TO SITEGSg;N DI;TgILS. SETBACK LINE 6 (N) CONC. WHEEL STOP. SEE DETAIL &/AS.4.
. THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.
OF 2% PERMITTED SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION. .- .- PROPERTY LINE ! ) ROER h
D. PATCH & REPAIR ALL AREA DAMAGED DUE TO ANY NEW & (N) DETECTABLE WARNING, SEE DETAIL 7/AS.4.
TRIPIN " WIDE STRIPING AT 3'-O" O.C., LETTERS READING "NO PARKING", SEE DETAIL 2/AS.4.
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING OR. e ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL 9  (N) STRIPING W/ 3 STRIPING AT 3-0" O.C., LETTERS READING "NO PARKING', S L 2/AS.4
BETTER. 10 (N) CONC. CURB. SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS.
N

E. SEE "AS" SHEET FOR REFERENCES TO ALL SITE ADA DETAILS.

F. ALL SITE CONDITIONS ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN, U.O.N. SEE
"AS" SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION.

G. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS # FINISH
MATERIAL ¢ SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW, PROVIDE
MIN. 3-0" X 3'-0" MOCK-UP SAMPLES OF ALL CONCRETE #
PAINT FINISH, ¢ ALL OTHER FINISH DEEMED NECESSARY FOR
ARCHITECT REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE / FABRICATION.

FIRE LANE

W

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC WAY TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION | 1 B-403. MIN. 45" WIDE. RUNNING SLOPE OF
WALKWAY MAX. |:20. CROSS SLOPE OF WALKWAY MAX. |:45. SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DWGS.

(N) VAN ACCESSIBLE EV CHARGING STALL TO COMPLY WITH CBC | 1B-812.
(N) TRASH ENCLOSURE. CONSTRUCT FPER CITY REQUIREMENTS.

REVISIONS
L=
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
8/14/2019 |PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11/22/2019 | PLANNING RESUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019
SCALE As indicated
PROJECT ID 2019.95
DRAWN BY TB, CW

ENLARGED SITE PLANS
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SHEET NO.
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1

TRASH ENCLOSURE - BARN NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"

OPEN

.

3 TRASH BARN - FRONT ELEVATION

©

1/4" = 1'-0"

OPEN |

4 TRASH BARN - SIDE ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

10'-5 12"

N | !
B =

|3

2 TRASH ENCLOSURE - SHED

1/4" = 1'-0"

| \ ] Ldig”

2'- 5

— o—

©

5 TRASH SHED - FRONT ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH

TRASH SHED - SIDE ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
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Keynotes

Indicated by @% on the plans

[ (N) CMU WALL WITH SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH, PAINTED TO MATCH BUILDINGS.
(N) &" HIGH CURB AT INTERIOR OF TRASH ENCLOSURE.

(N) PAINTED METAL DOORS. COLOR TO MATCH OFFICE BUILDING. DOOR TO OPEN |35 DEGREES; PROVIDE LOCKABLE CANE
BOLTS WITH METAL SLEEVED SOCKETS TO HOLD DOORS OPEN.

(N) PAINTED METAL ROOF, COLOR TO MATCH OFFICE BUILDING.

(N) CONC. STRESS PAD SLAB ON GRADE, 5.5.D.

(N) WEATHERPROOF LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE, S.E.D.

(N) SEWER DRAIN, SEE CIVIL ¢ PLUMBING DWGS. SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAIN |/4" PER FOOT MIN.
(N) STEEL COLUMNS, 5.5.D.

(N) DETECTABLE WARNING, SEE DETAIL 7/AS.4.

[SNIRN)

© O N O O M

SEE SITE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TRASH ENCLOSURES

REVISIONS
L=
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROJECT ID 2019.95
DRAWN BY Author

TRASH ENCLOSURE PLANS

SHEET TITLE

_AS.3

6/16/2020 2:39:35 PM



TOOLED EDGE, TYFICAL
MATCH (E)

I/2" PREMOLDED

JOINT, MATCH CONC.
COLOR, SUBMIT SAMPLE OF
SEALANT FOR ARCHITECT
REVIEW

(E) CONC WALK

CONCRETE WALK OVER
BASEROCK, FINISH TO MATCH (E)

#4 T4B RE-INFORCING

6Xe / 10X10 W.W.F. AT MID
SECTION

CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE,

— DEPTH TO MATCH (E), 6" MIN.

NEW CONCRETE FTG.:

COMPACTED —ﬁhﬁ—H E=E====] =" MATCH (E) DIMENSION OF
SUBGRADE = ‘\ | \m\ | \m\ | \m\ | \m\ | \m\ | \m\ =" BOTTOM OF BASE ROCK OR | 2"
TO 95% OF T\fmfmfm—mf MIN. WHICHEVER 1S GREATER
MAX. —

13 CONCRETE TIE TO EXIST. CONCRETE

11/2" =1'-0"

DETECTABLE WARNINGS, SET IN
CONCRETE. SEE 7/A1.3.

CONCRETE WALK OVER

NEW CONCRETE FTG.: MATCH
(E) DIMENSION OF BOTTOM OF
BASE ROCK OR | 2" MIN.
WHICHEVER IS GREATER

TOOLED JOINT

I/2" SEALANT (MATCH CONC.
COLOR) SUBMIT SAMPLE OF

— EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVE
OVER BASE ROCK

8“

H N
“(

% S e e e | |
ST
CLASS Il AGEREGATE — M= [ == =] =] = =
BASEROCK DEPTH TO MATCH Rl lE=E= =]

(E), & MIN. d Uﬁﬂm\ | \m\ | ‘W

S

COMPACT SUB-GRADE TO 95%
OF MAX.

9 PEDESTRIAN WALK AT DRIVEWAY

11/2" =1'-0"

BASEROCK, FINISH TO MATCH (E)

SEALANT FOR ARCHITECT REVIEW.

l\_ell

< K A—H

l\_ell

<

a

[I—
NN

n

SIGN TYPE A- AS SHOWN, SIGN TYPE B- INCLUDES VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN

5 TYP. RESERVED ADA PARKING SIGN

SIGN TYPE "A"

) -0 CAP POST TOP TYP.
Jj
— /—ATTACH SIGN TO POST AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM
RESERVED -
| | ||
‘ T STEFL SIGN W/ BLUE LETTERING AND BLUE
@ SYMBOL ON WHITE BACKGROUND, TYP.
ACCESSIBLE
PLATE OR PERMIT "MINIMUM FINE $250" REQUIRED TO BE
PRy PLACED BELOW BOTH TYPE "A" ¢ TYPE "B"
e SIGNS

MINIMUM
FINE $250
ADD VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN AT TYPE "B

b —
- SUPPORT

A / FINISH GR.ADE

‘H*\TT*\H*\H*\H

?HEHEHEHE\ ’H\*H\*HH
s =
Hi==11=11CE
===

2" DIA. STEEL PIPE

*%%/ CONCRETE FOOTING |'-O" DIA.

COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO 95% OF MAX.

DETECTABLE WARNING, SEE
ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

DETAIL, TYP I:12 MAX SLOPE @ RAMP
/ saca] I
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN e gggg
T
LEVEL LANDING |:50 MAX FLUSH —— 7 “~ar— 3' WIDE STRIPING
WITH DRIVE
~——————— THE ACCESS AISLE IS MARKED BY A
BORDER & HATCHED LINES THAT ARE
3' CONCRETE WHEEL STOP SEE ——— PAINTED BLUE.
8/A1.3

T PARKING

L J "NO PARKING" PAINTED IN 12" HIGH
ALIGN LETTERS WITHIN STRIPING

INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY
SYMBOL 36" SQ.

. ACCESSIBLE SPACE MUST PERMIT USE OF EITHER CAR DOOR.

2. WHEEL STOP REQUIRED WHEN NO CURB OR BARRIER 1S PROVIDED WHICH WILL PERVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER
WALKWAYS.

3. WHEELCHAIR USERS MUST NOT BE FORCED TO GO BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN.

4. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL HAVE A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:48 IN ANY DIRECTION.

5. 12" MIN. BORDER GROOVES TOF OF CURB RAMOS TYF.

/4" X 1/4" AT 3/4" O.C. SEE DETAIL 6/A1.3.

1“ = 1|_Ol|

6. PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING THAT EXTENDS FULL LENGTH AND WIDTH OF CURB RAMP APPROACH INTO PARKING LOT.
7. SURFACE OF THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ¢ ACCESSIBLE AISLES DO NOT EXCEED 2% GRADIENT IN ANY DIRECTION.

&. DO NOT PAINT THE CURBS OR WHEEL STOPS BLUE, LEAVE NATURAL CONCRETE, TYPICAL.
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480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

\COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION | 1B-8 | 2.&\

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON

11 CONCRETE CURB AT LANDSCAPE

TYP. DETECTABLE WARNING

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL o AP FOST TOP TP
INFORMATION, SEE 1
STRUCTURAL DWGS. CONCRETE WALK, FINISH SIGN
—F . ATTACH SIGN TO POST AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM el 0
TO MATCH (B) #4 TeB ELECTRC TYPE'B 4-0 O
VEHICLE | MIN
s . ¥ = = =
TOOLED EDGE, TYF | || CHARGING STEEL SIGN W/ BLUE LETTERING AND BLUE SYMBOL ON WHITE Sy o 1 R oY= oY=
EX6 / 10X10 W.W.F. AT TOOLED JOINT ALGN == gn [ ” K L BACKGROUND, TYP. = SEEEEE N >
D SECTION , /2" PRE-MOLDED JOINT = ‘ S SH S
T y @‘ INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH — —
R J AC PAVING = CBC SECTION | 1B-703.7.2. |
2 yl; >’/g4;; y : Q%AAAV 1 ) :A ‘“/ \ — L Z k))/ Z Z
S T e ) VAN APCRERE VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN = e’ = =
: SN e | et s e I = T A T © VAN © ©
~ - 3 —M—mfmfmfm* - N ~ \q N = \<—( E‘O 60 60
| K‘i‘”iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁb Lt e e e ] = o © © ©
P e T i :‘m:m:mf;i_i;A—i’\ - e =8 - . o
AN qu IEEEIEEE R = = g Il SUPPORT: 2" DIA. STEEL PIPE o
% s Lo RIS 44 145 REINFORCING SIS S5 ARG
e =11 =il =i ==l SN e 52 y -
LT ST 39 FINISH GRADE
,w‘:H‘:H*‘H\m\\\muﬂ*‘\\\”‘mm\ S _ Y= *WWHWHWH:J I O e e T ﬁ%—Th_TTTTﬂrTW TTTFMTF% 12'-0"MIN |5"-0" 9'-0"MIN -O0"MIN |5 -
i e e LA NI == ==]]= Vs a == === = = I Ll e e e e e A I = A # 7 + L4 Lg
IR R i it e s tterest| el == | el =] =il i@m@m@mﬁm Al (") MIN (*)
o *@m@m@mﬁmﬁ‘ ‘ ‘Q‘ ‘ ‘Qmﬁmﬁml COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO T== T
fmFM*M*M*M*m*m*‘M—‘ ‘ 95% OF MAX. . 7\ ‘ \7\ ‘ \7 S )\’ el ‘Ei STRIPING FOR.
- ‘ﬁ‘ | ‘ﬁ‘ | ‘ﬁ‘ | ‘ﬁ‘ [T K A STRIPING FOR VAN STRIPING FOR STANDARD CINGLE STANDARD
777 = B E‘iéiz‘i ) B h . N ;7% | I
COMPACTED SUBGRADE =l \%H\%Hg q = CONCRETE FOOTING 10" DIA, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESSIBLE PARKING
TO 95% OF MAX. M\E\\lﬁm S ﬁ"
== . 44'4_/,\/7:
RIS S — (*) EXCEPTION: | 2'-0" WIDE CAN BE REDUCED TO 9-0" MIN. WIDTH FOR VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL IF
= ﬁgﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ‘”’i@w“ﬁ@ SUBGRADE TO 95% OF MAX. ACCESSIBLE AISLE 1S 8-0" WIDE MIN.
\‘:*
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 1" =1"-0" 3/32" = 1'-0"
NOTE: PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING THAT EXTENDS FULL LENGTH AND CAP POST TOP TYP. SIGN LETTERS: SIGN LETTERS: MIN. 1* HIGH
09'.0.92" WIDTH OF CURB RAMP APPROACH INTO PARKING LOT. MANUFACTURER: g5 BLANK SPACES ARE TO BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE
NOTE: BOTTOM OF NEW CURB BASE DIAMETER ARMOR PLASTIC TILES, COLOR: PER CITY REQUIREMENTS. INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN SIGN
EXTENDS 2" BEYOND BOTTOM / MATERIAL: REFLECTORIZED PAINT OR PORCELAIN ON METAL SIGN
OF 0.45" - 0.47" COLORS: WHITE LETTERS ON BLUE BACKGROUND EQUAL TO NO.
' ' UPle\FgJKTEHDOmZEESYGENHAI\ETLEEDS | 5090 FEDERAL STANDARD 595B OPTION: COMPLYING WITH 24
EXISTING BASE ROCK FINISH GRADE TOP DIAMETER ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT CAC Sec. 2-7102
/ DISPLAYING' DISTINGUISHING
To01e0 evce, 7 z| ||
B = & 2N = FOR PERSONS WITH
N =/ @ @ —~ B DISABILITIES WILL BE
/2" PRE-MOLDED JOINT N~ 0| = T A e
g = TOWED‘ VITEIE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY VEHICLE RECLAIM SERVICE AND PHONE
. = — MAY BE RECUAIMED AT NUMBER WITH BUILDING OWNER.
S AC PAVING OVER BASEROCK 2.3 2.4 N @ @ @ : ] - R R
SIETEET ] S APART = OR BY TELEPHONING
WQWQWQWQWQWQH N 2l 2l i = SUPPORT: STANDARD GALVANIZED STEEL CHANNEL "U" POST
I T S A TRUNCATED DOME SPACING © © © . — |
T T T L GO o 9'-0.92" — AL
Sl=IE=E=E=EE RNy = BASE DIAMETER ©) v ~———FINISH GRADE
‘:‘\ \ \ﬁ\ \ \ﬁ\ \ \ﬁ\ \ \ﬁ\ \ \ﬁU{ T e e )
g 1 s s e e o N7 =
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= === == =] = — == e =
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== == === =]] 95% OF MAX. S o SET IN CONCRETE, FLAT = o A
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REVISIONS
L=
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
8/14/2019  PLANNING SUBMITTAL
11/22/2019 |PLANNING RESUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

1 1/2" = 1'_0" 3" — 1'_0" 1" = 1'_0"
FLARED SIDES AT 1:10
4| _ On MAX.
MIN, ]
NOTE: DO NOT PAINT
foo B / WHEEL STOPS BLUE

o9o30303353ggna0 NEW DETECTABLE

Do00onoO0OnOD0D0T WARNING, SEE DETAIL 7. FRONT OF PARKING STALL G"RAD., TYP. —MM— “

O00o0oO00oO0oo0oOo0oooooon, 2|_O|| 2_|/2 RAD'US

o A DATE 8/1/2019
32" 3 ———— DO NOT PAINT BLUE
RAMP SLOPE AT |:1]2 — BLUE BACKGROUND indi
MAX. . 1 1 y SCALE As indicated
" LN I :
© S PRE-CAST CONCRETE o = PROJECT ID
G BUMPER, 3-0" LONG W/ (2) #3 <
= b :: REBARS DRAWN BY
6 -0 4-0 c'-0' e 2" WIDE WHITE STROKE, TYP.
MIN = H — AC PAVING OVER AGGREGATE
: 5 BASEROCK KEDGE OF PARKING STALL SITE DETAILS
- COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO %_ B N N
oooooooooooq PARK' G S-I—AI_I_
T . | e e | 75% OF MAX.
< | la3ssaaazssasesy ¥ AR I ALIGN
e NI EEEEEEH CElEREE NEW DETECTABLE | (2) #6 GALV DOWELS 24" - ’ -
o WARNING, SEE DETAIL 7. | LONG. 9" FROM EA. END OF i
¥ BUMPER ]
SHEET TITLE

FLAT LANDING 2% MAX. SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION.

12 ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

1/4" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

11/2" =1'-0"

INTERNATIONAL SYMB. OF ACCESSIBILITY

3/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET NO.

6/17/2020 8:14:34 AM
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Keynotes

Indicated by % on the plans

| (N) CARD READER DEVICE, DEVICE SHALL NOT HINDER USE FOR EGRESS PURPOSES. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ¢
EXITING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

2 (N) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER ¢ CABINET, SEE DETAIL.

3 (N) SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH WHITE LETTERS ¢ CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND. PROVIDE
WHITE VINYL BACKING IF MOUNTED ON GLASS TO COMPLETELY CONCEAL ADHESIVE. SEE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

DETAIL ON "EX" SHEETS.

4 (N) ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1013.4. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH FIRE

DEPARTMENT. SEE EXITING LEGEND.

5 (N) POLE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER.

G BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BOTH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM
SYSTEM PER CBC SECTION 1005.3.1 AND 1005.3.2. SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

Plumbing Count

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED PER CPC TABLE 422. |

ST FLOOR A

FACTORY (FI): 17,600 SF (15T FLOOR)

MEN:

| TOILET O URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:

| TOILET I SINK

+ 950 SF (PATIOS)

17,600/ 2,000 = 9 PEOPLE: 5 MEN ¢ 5 WOMEN

OFFICE (B): 6,650 SF (15T FLOOR) + 2,930 SF (MEZZ)

2ND FLOOR

OFFICE (B): 10,240 SF (15T FLOOR) + 1,620 SF (MEZZ)
1,660/ 200 = 0 PEOPLE: 30 MEN ¢ 30 WOMEN

MEN:

| TOILET | URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:

2 TOILET I SINK

AMENITY/DECKS (A-2): 3,660 SF + 4,390 SF (DECKS)
5,050/ 30 = 265 PEOPLE: 134 MEN ¢ | 34 WOMEN

10,730/ 200 = 54 PEOPLE: 27 MEN ¢ 27 WOMEN MEN:

MEN: 2 TOILET | URINALS I SINK
I TOILET | URINALS I SINK WOMEN:

WOMEN: 4 TOILET I SINK
2 TOILET I SINK

| ST FLOOR PROVIDE FIXTURES
MEN:
3 TOILET 3 URINALS 3 SINK

WOMEN:
5 TOILET 3 SINK

UNISEX (4) PROVIDED

2ND FLOOR PROVIDED FIXTURES
MEN:
4 TOILET 2 URINALS 2 SINK

WOMEN:
G TOILET 2 SINK

UNISEX (1) PROVIDED

Exiting Legend

DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITH NO. OF OCCUPANTS

ROOM OCCUPANT CONTENT

B ——— OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION
3975SF — SQUARE FOOTAGE
|: 100 ——OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
4 —— NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

FEC FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET OR POLE MOUNTED VERSION. VERIFY LOCATION WITH
o @ FIRE DEPARTMENT BEFORE INSTALLATION.

Q CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN: MATCH (E) OR EXITRONIX- ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-
WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV)
355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING
(UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

Q> CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROWS: MATCH (E): EXITRONIX-
ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING)
BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) 355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR
LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

q» AUXILIARY SPACE

Exit Door Width

A TYPICAL 3'-O" WIDE DOOR
PROVIDES 32" CLEAR EXIT WIDTH
THAT WILL ALLOW | 60 OCCUPANTS
TO EGRESS IN A FULLY SPRINKLED
BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 1005.1.

TYPICAL 3-O" WIDE DOOR
X =32/.2
X = 160 OCCUPANTS PERMITTED
PER EXCEPTION #1
er X=32/.15
a X= 213 OCCPANTS PERMITTED

SINGLE EXIT DOOR REQUIRED WIDTH

A TYPICAL 3'-O" WIDE DOUBLE
DOOR FROVIDES 68" CLEAR EXIT
WIDTH THAT WILL ALLOW 340
OCCUPANTS TO EGRESS IN A
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING PER
CBC SECTION 1005. 1.

TYPICAL €'-O" WIDE DOOR
X =68/.2
X = 340 OCCUPANTS PERMITTED

PER EXCEFPTION #1

X=68/.15

X= 453 OCCPANTS PERMITTED
68" CLR MIN

DOUBLE EXIT DOOR REQUIRED WIDTH

Exit Stair Widths

EXIT STAIR CALCULATIONS

X = NUMBER OF PEOPLE PERMITTED TO EXIT THROUGH STAIRS PER CBC SECTION 1005.3. |
EXCEPTION #1: FOR BUILDINGS EQUIFFPED WTH A EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM SYSTEM

STAIR 100 = 45" WIDE
X=48/.2
X= 240 PEOPLE

STAIR 103 = 36" WIDE
X=36/.2
X= 150 PEOPLE

STAIR 108 = 45" WIDE
X=48/.2

1\X= 240 PEOFLE

STAIR 1'17 = 44" WIDE
X=44/.2
X= 220 PEOPLE

STAR I'1&5 = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAR 119 = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 120 = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 230M = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

T:408.283.0100

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

ARCHITECTS

299 BASSETT ST. SUITE 250

PROJECT ADDRESS

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

“JECHCON

kelly a. simcox, architect
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REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
8/14/2019 |PLANNING SUBMITTAL
4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL

1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019
SCALE As indicated
PROJECT ID 2019.95
DRAWN BY 1B, CW
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(o NoNo)
Keynotes Indicated by % on the plans wee
(o Ne»]
w RS
™
| (N) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER ¢ CABINET, SEE DETAIL. '::) < 9
2 (N) ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 10 13.4. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT. SEE ?°
EXITING LEGEND. EH S
3 (N) SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH WHITE LETTERS ¢ CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND. PROVIDE WHITE VINYL DA
BACKING IF MOUNTED ON GLASS TO COMPLETELY CONCEAL ADHESIVE. SEE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE DETAIL ON "EX" SHEETS. - ;
4 OUTDOOR AREAS TO BE USED BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS ONLY. (LH <
5  BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BOTH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM SYSTEM PER CBC naP
SECTION 1005.3.1 AND 1005.3.2. SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS. g
(@))
(@))
(Q\|
Mezzanine Calculations 480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
ALL MEZZANINES COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 505. !
FACTORY |03 OFFICE 120
— N | ST FLOOR AREA | 7,800 SF | ST FLOOR AREA 1,950 SF
1/3 OF 1ST FLOOR AREA 5,933 SF 1/3 OF 1ST FLOOR AREA 650 SF
— MEZZANINE AREA 1,500 SF MEZZANINE AREA 640 SF
D — — — — — — — — — — — — -0 OFFICE | 18 OFFICE 201
| ST FLOOR AREA 2,840 SF 2ND FLOOR AREA 9,420 SF
1/3 OF 1ST FLOOR AREA 946 SF 1/3 OF 2ND FLOOR AREA 3,140 SF
MEZZANINE AREA 940 SF MEZZANINE AREA 2,370 SF
A OPEN TO BELOW | A 4 A 37
- OFFICE | 19
E::: STAIR 103 | ST FLOOR AREA 2,060 SF COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for
Cooo \ 1/3 OF 1ST FLOOR AREA 686 SF
N ‘ MEZZANINE AREA 650 SF TECHCON
L I ‘_DI\I bt ] —
| Il ™N
R m
J. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
I

STAIR 108

T

|

|

|
B )

el

<
\ Exit Stair Widths

STAIR 117 OFFICE 7005F EXIT STAIR CALCULATIONS
150 X = NUMBER OF PEOPLE PERMITTED TO EXIT THROUGH STAIRS PER CBC SECTION 1005.3.
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL — 940" < 1000 5 EXCEPTION #1 : FOR BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WTH A EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM SYSTEM
— I_ n < I_ n
- - - !
" EXIT DISTANCE TO | ST FLOOR DISCHARGE = |92'-0" | |
E ! =% — = e - STAIR 100 = 48" WIDE STAR | 1& = 42" WIDE
X=48/.2 X=42/.2
<o ! \ X= 240 PEOPLE X= 210 PEOPLE
- W 0S8 @ \\ . STAIR 103 = 36" WIDE STAR |19 = 42" WIDE
| | \ | X=36/.2 X=42/.2
STAIR 118 | \ & X= 180 PEOPLE X= 210 PEOPLE
i e
vp ® \?% STAIR 108 = 48" WIDE STAIR 120 = 42" WIDE
. FEC \ %, I X=48/.2 X=42/.2
i | \\7%‘ | X= 240 PEOPLE X= 210 PEOPLE
3
i | NN OPEN TO BELOW | || STAIR |17 = 44" WIDE STAIR 230M = 42" WIDE
5 OFFIcE ' \ % §j424éb2 PEOPLE §i422|/§ PEOPLE
: 20t | ; N2,
: X ‘ AN
7 | 800SF AN o
7 () 1:300 o Exiting Legend
N e
i , \\ 2,
N I | \ o, DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITH NO. OF OCCUPANTS
o COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 78-0" < 100-0" \3 11
F - 1o ¢ = _ -~ - - - - ROOM OCCUPANT CONTENT
R=uryw B | OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION
i BN N NN DN_S2 | ) / 3975SF — SQUARE FOOTAGE
> <:E| FEC 12 |:100 | OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
. , - 4 |——NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
- N v STAIR 119 . e
. ) TvP Ol
\ | Q | | FEC FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET OR POLE MOUNTED VERSION. VERIFY LOCATION WITH
o o S | . I FIRE DEPARTMENT BEFORE INSTALLATION.
OPEN TO BELOW - I
N \ i
N\ 5[\? ! I / Q CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN: MATCH (E) OR EXITRONIX- ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-
. N N [ B I OFEN TO WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV)
OPEN T6 BELO I\ OFFICE G505F BELOW K 355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING
N 2R g | 1:150 | (UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.
\\ / \\ , 5
G o . . N - - /N o - - - u <@ CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROWS: MATCH (E): EXITRONIX-
\ Ll | ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING) _ _
\ LT BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) 355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR kelly 2. simcox, architect
. < LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED
. S WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.
. O STAMP
N % | /
S S AUXILIARY SPACE
g ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
- MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
I I 1 I k I 1 I AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
| AN \ <z| THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
N B REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
40 ?/;Tslra WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
. i i : i ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
iz (4 N L Tactile Exit Signage Requirements G ARCHITECTS GHTS RES
\" N |
— TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQD AT EA. EXIT DOOR COMPLYING W/ C.B.C. 101 1.1, 101 1.4 ¢ | IB-703.2-4 AT THE FOLLOWING
- LOCATIONS: : ! REVISIONS
~0 ] EA. GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EA. EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY
M [ 57 XI EXIT DOOR SHALL BE s2 | EXIT ROUTE f> TO A GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
| y — n n n T : IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT : MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN 8/14/2019 |PLANNING SUBMITTAL
SIGN WITH THE WORD "EXIT" EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
/ BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE 4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
EA. EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS WORDS "EXIT ROUTE". 1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL
55 |EXIT STAIR DOWN/ pirecTiy TO A GRADE = FA. EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN
- LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY s5 | EXIT ROUTE INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A
J _ _ o . o o - o - o - o o o - oo MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR — CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT 15
RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT
BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
= THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS,
S3 [EXIT STAlR uP APPROPRIATE: "EXIT ROUTE".
"EXIT STAIR DOWN" OR
EXIT STAIR UP" EA. EXIT DOOR THROUGH A

HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS,"TO EXIT"

NORTH

TACTILE LETTERS ¢ NUMERALS:

1 MEZZANINE 1 - EXITING PLAN SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MIN., UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE & SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED W/ GRADE Il BRAILLE. RAISED

CHARACTERS SHALL BE MIN. 5/8", MAX. 2" HIGH LITERARY BRAILLE.

1/8" = 1'-0"
FINISH & CONTRAST: BRAILLE DIMENSIONS:
CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS ¢ THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL DOT DIAMETER: 0.059" MIN., 0.063" MAX.
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS ¢ SYMBOLS INTER-DOT SPACING: o.1"
SHALL CONTRAST W/ THEIR. BACKGROUND. DOT HEIGHT: 0.025 MIN., 0.037 MAX I —
PROFORTION HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN CELLEO. 3" DATE 8/1/2019
CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN CELLS: 0.395" MIN., 0.4" MAX.

RATIO OF BETWEEN 3.5 & |.1, AND A STROKE WIDTH TO SCALE As indicated

HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 1.5 ¢ |:10.
PROJECT ID 2019.95

=] CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGN SHALL BE BLACK-

31 CORRESFONDING GRADE I

WHITE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH. BRAILLE LOCATED CENTERED OR DRAWN BY B, CW
COLOR & CONTRAST OF SIGN SHALL DISTINCTIVELY CONTRAST Pt FLUSH LEFT OF SIGN. BRAILLE
WITH COLOR & CONTRAST OF WALL. DOTS ARE RAISED A MINIMUM OF

LETTERING: HEIGHT SHALL BE BRUSHED ALUM. 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX.. /40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. MEZZANINE 1 - EXITING PLAN

1/32" RAISED, UPPERCASE, SANS-SERIF FONT, W/ WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 ¢ |:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO
BETWEEN 1:5 ¢ |:10.

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND BACKGROUND A

|
Il
[ CENTERED #

5 POINTED STAR SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF
THE IDENTIFYING NO. AT THE EXIT LEVEL, W/ THE

SAME HEIGHT OF THE RAISED CHARACTERS. ON TACTILE

WALL-MOUNTED SIGNAGE AT EXIT LEVEL A ) CHARACTERS 16" MIN SHEET TITLE
SIGNAGE TO BE MOUNTED ON WALL ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF DOOR T"i

TO FACE PERSON ENTERING (PREFERABLY RIGHT SIDE). MOUNTING I8 L N TO BOTTOM OF

LOCATION MUST ALLOW PERSON TO APPROACH WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING MAX

BRAILLE, 60" MAX TO
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR BEING WITHIN SWING PATH OF DOOR. ’
SIGNAGE MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS A BOTTOM CHARACTERS

AEXx.

SHEET NO.

6/16/2020 2:38:47 PM
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Keynotes

Indicated by % on the plans

DETAIL ON "EX" SHEETS.

[ (N) CARD READER DEVICE, DEVICE SHALL NOT HINDER USE FOR EGRESS PURPOSES. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE &
EXITING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

2 (N) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER ¢ CABINET, SEE DETAIL.
3 (N) ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1013.4. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH FIRE
DEPARTMENT. SEE EXITING LEGEND.

4 (N) SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH WHITE LETTERS ¢ CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND. PROVIDE
WHITE VINYL BACKING IF MOUNTED ON GLASS TO COMFPLETELY CONCEAL ADHESIVE. SEE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

5 OUTDOOR AREAS TO BE USED BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS ONLY.
6 PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN READING "MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY: #PERSONS" AS
PROVIDED ON OCCUPANCY CALCULATION TABLE ON PLAN. COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1004.3, LOCATION
SHALL BE IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE DEPT. AND/OR FIRE
INSPECTION IN FIELD FOR FINAL INSTALL.

7 SPACE TO BE USED BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS ONLY.
o) BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BOTH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM
SYSTEM PER CBC SECTION 1005.3.1 AND 1005.3.2. SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

Plumbing Count

OFFICE
ﬁ 207
4 CR N /
1 ES e T T T T T 1 i | | ' A2
‘ \f 5 ! I : l 5 =
‘ ‘ / 244

%4

7

OPEN

ST FLOOR

MEN:

| TOILET O URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:

| TOILET I SINK

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED PER CPC TABLE 422. |

FACTORY (F1): 17,8600 SF (15T FLOOR)
7,600/ 2,000 = 9 PEOPLE: 5 MEN ¢ 5 WOMEN

2ND FLOOR

OFFICE (B): 10,240 SF (15T FLOOR) + 1,620 SF (MEZZ)
1,660/ 200 = 0 PEOPLE: 30 MEN ¢ 30 WOMEN

MEN:

| TOILET I URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:

2 TOILET I SINK

S w
= T Pa

=4 O ¢

m e h
©))

(©))

k ARCHITECTS
PROJECT ADDRESS

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

“JECHCON

| OFFICE B |
i 220 410,?25; FIRE SEPERATION DISTANCE
> 9 PER CBC SECTION 102 1.4
\ \ \ \
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— | | \
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37

PATI‘O 353%
205 ;15
26
|
4@

1 2ND FLOOR - EXITING PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

OFFICE (B): 6,650 SF (15T FLOOR) + 2,930 SF (MEZZ)

+ 950 SF (PATIOS)
10,730/ 200 = 54 PEOFLE: 27 MEN & 27 WOMEN

MEN:

| TOILET | URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:

2 TOILET I SINK

| ST FLOOR PROVIDE FIXTURES

MEN:

UNISEX (4) PROVIDED

3 TOILET 3 URINALS 3 SINK
WOMEN:
5 TOILET 3 SINK

AMENITY/DECKS (A-2): 3,660 SF + 4,390 SF (DECKYS)
8,050/ 30 = 268 PEOPLE: |34 MEN ¢ | 34 WOMEN
MEN:

2 TOILET | URINALS I SINK
WOMEN:
4 TOILET I SINK

2ND FLOOR PROVIDED FIXTURES
MEN:

4 TOILET 2 URINALS 2 SINK
WOMEN:
G TOILET 2 SINK

UNISEX (1) PROVIDED

Exiting Legend

DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITH NO. OF OCCUPANTS

ROOM OCCUPANT CONTENT

kelly a. simcox, architect

q» AUXILIARY SPACE

B | OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION
3975F —— SQUARE FOOTAGE
1:100 |——OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
4 |——NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
FEC FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET OR POLE MOUNTED VERSION. VERIFY LOCATION WITH
o @ FIRE DEPARTMENT BEFORE INSTALLATION.

Q CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN: MATCH (E) OR EXITRONIX- ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-
WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV)
355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING
(UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

@ CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROWS: MATCH (E): EXITRONIX-

ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING)
BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) 355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR
LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

Exit Door Width

A TYPICAL 3'-O" WIDE DOOR

PROVIDES 32" CLEAR EXIT WIDTH
THAT WILL ALLOW | 60 OCCUPANTS
TO EGRESS IN A FULLY SPRINKLED

BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 1005.1.

2" CLIR MIN

JECTeET)

TYPICAL 3'-O" WIDE DOOR
X =32/.2

STAMP

ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
G ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REVISIONS
L=
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

X = 160 OCCUPANTS PERMITTED

PER EXCEPTION #1

X=32/.15
X= 213 OCCPANTS PERMITTED

SINGLE EXIT DOOR REQUIRED WIDTH

A TYPICAL 3'-O" WIDE DOUBLE
DOOR FPROVIDES 68" CLEAR EXIT
WIDTH THAT WILL ALLOW 340
OCCUPANTS TO EGRESS IN A
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING PER
CBC SECTION 1005. 1.

68" CLR MIN

TYPICAL €'-O" WIDE DOOR
X =68/.2
X = 340 OCCUPANTS PERMITTED

PER EXCEFPTION #1
X=68/.15
X= 453 OCCPANTS PERMITTED

DOUBLE EXIT DOOR REQUIRED WIDTH

Exit Stair Widths

EXIT STAIR CALCULATIONS

STAIR 100 = 45" WIDE
X=48/.2
X= 240 PEOPLE

STAIR 103 = 36" WIDE
X=36/.2
X= 150 PEOPLE

STAIR 108 = 45" WIDE
X=48/.2
X= 240 PEOPLE

STAR 1'17 = 44" WIDE
X=44/.2
X= 220 PEOPLE

X = NUMBER OF PEOPLE PERMITTED TO EXIT THROUGH STAIRS PER CBC SECTION 1005.3. |
EXCEPTION #1: FOR BUILDINGS EQUIFFPED WTH A EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM SYSTEM

DATE 8/1/2019
SCALE As indicated
PROJECT ID 2019.95
DRAWN BY 1B, CW

2ND FLOOR - EXITING PLAN

STAR I'1& = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAR I'19 = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 120 = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 230M = 42" WIDE
X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO.

AEXx.

6/16/2020 2:38:54 PM



D.6

D.8

Keynotes

Indicated by % on the plans

14 2 3 4 5 53
\
N\
| N N N N I Il
“ (D DN
&
% o B o B o B | HECH. 75 B | B B B Tt
PLATFORM Z505F
1:300
it} — o— — — — — — - —= i _ -0
T
ELEVATOR
STAIR 230M RESTROOM =
FEC B
\ \ é T7
[u} o (]
TYP

OPEN TO BELOW

ON

OPEN
OFFICE

B

| 6G20SF
|:150

Il

1

MEZZANINE 2 - EXITING PLAN

l (N) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET, SEE DETAIL.

2 (N) SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH WHITE LETTERS ¢ CHARCOAL GREY BACKGROUND. PROVIDE WHITE VINYL
BACKING IF MOUNTED ON GLASS TO COMPLETELY CONCEAL ADHESIVE. SEE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE DETAIL ON "EX" SHEETS.

6N

OUTDOOR AREAS TO BE USED BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS ONLY.

4 BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BOTH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM SYSTEM PER CBC
SECTION 1005.3.1 AND 1005.3.2. SEE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

a2 e e e e 2 e A A e e A R R R N T

Mezzanine Calculations

ALL MEZZANINES COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 505.

FACTORY 103 OFFICE | 20
| ST FLOOR AREA | 7,800 SF | ST FLOOR AREA |,950 SF
[/3 OF ST FLOOR AREA 5,933 SF 1/3 OF |1ST FLOOR AREA E50 SF
MEZZANINE AREA |,500 SF MEZZANINE AREA &40 SF
OFFICE | 1& OFFICE 201
| ST FLOOR AREA 2,640 SF 2ND FLOOR AREA 9,420 SF
1/3 OF IST FLOOR AREA 946 SF /3 OF 2ND FLOOR AREA 3,140 SF
MEZZANINE AREA 940 SF MEZZANINE AREA 2,370 SF
OFFICE | 19
| ST FLOOR AREA 2,060 SF
1/3 OF IST FLOOR AREA 686 SF
MEZZANINE AREA 650 SF

Exit Stair Widths

OPEN TO BELOW

EXIT STAIR CALCULATIONS

X = NUMBER OF PEOPLE PERMITTED TO EXIT THROUGH STAIRS PER CBC SECTION 1005.3. |

EXCEPTION #1: FOR BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WTH A EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM SYSTEM

STAIR 100 = 48" WIDE

X= 240 PEOPLE

STAIR 103 = 36" WIDE

X= 160 PEOFLE

STAIR 108 = 48" WIDE

X= 240 PEOFLE

STAR 117 = 44" WIDE

X= 220 PEOFLE

STARR 118 = 42" WIDE
X=48/.2 X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STARR 119 = 42" WIDE
X=3¢€/.2 X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 120 = 42" WIDE
X=48/.2 X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

STAIR 230M = 42" WIDE
X=44/.2 X=42/.2
X= 210 PEOPLE

Exiting Legend

1/8" = 1'-0"

DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITH NO. OF OCCUPANTS

ROOM OCCUPANT CONTENT

B ——— OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION
3975F — SQUARE FOOTAGE
|: 100 ——OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
4 —— NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

FEC FE  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET OR POLE MOUNTED VERSION. VERIFY LOCATION WITH
@ @  FIRE DEPARTMENT BEFORE INSTALLATION.

D CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN: MATCH (E) OR EXITRONIX- ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-
WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV)
355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING

(UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

Q> CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN W/ DIRECTIONAL ARROWS: MATCH (E): EXITRONIX-
ACRYLIC EDGELIT EXIT #5902-R-WB-GM-BA (SINGLE FACE, GREEN/CLEAR LETTERING)
BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) 355903-R-WB-GM-BA (DUAL FACE, GREEN/MIRROR
LETTERING) BRUSHED ALUM. HOUSING (UNV) OR BETTER. SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED

WITH BATTERY BACK-UP POWER.

AUXILIARY SPACE

Tactile Exit Signage Requirements

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQ'D AT EA. EXIT DOOR COMPLYING W/ C.B.C. 101 1.1, 1011.4 ¢ | 1B-703.2-4 AT THE FOLLOWING

LOCATIONS:

EA. GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR
EXIT DOOR SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT

SIGN WITH THE WORD "EXIT"

LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY S

EA. EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS
= [EXIT STAIR DOWN /| DpIRECTLY TO A GRADE

 —

()]

MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR
RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH

= THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS
S3 [EXIT STAIR UP APPROPRIATE:
'EXIT STAIR DOWN' OR
"EXIT STAIR. UP"

TACTILE LETTERS ¢ NUMERALS:

EA. EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY
TO A GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY
MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN
EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE
WORDS "EXIT ROUTE".

EA. EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN
INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A
CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT 1S
REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT
SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS,
"EXIT ROUTE".

EA. EXIT DOOR THROUGH A
HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS,"TO EXIT"

SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MIN., UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE ¢ SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED W/ GRADE Il BRAILLE. RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE MIN. 5/8", MAX. 2" HIGH LITERARY BRAILLE.

FINISH ¢ CONTRAST:

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS ¢ THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS & SYMBOLS

SHALL CONTRAST W/ THEIR BACKGROUND.

PROPORTION:

BRAILLE DIMENSIONS:

DOT DIAMETER:

INTER-DOT SPACING:
DOT HEIGHT:
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN CELLEO. 3"

VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN CELLS: 0.395" MIN., 0.4" MAX.

CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT
RATIO OF BETWEEN 3.5 ¢ 1.1, AND A STROKE WIDTH TO

HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 1.5 ¢ |:10.

) CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGN SHALL BE BLACK-
WHITE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH.
COLOR ¢ CONTRAST OF SIGN SHALL DISTINCTIVELY CONTRAST

S1

WITH COLOR & CONTRAST OF WALL.

0.059" MIN., 0.063" MAX.
O‘ ,H
0.025 MIN., 0.037 MAX

CORRESFONDING GRADE I
BRAILLE LOCATED CENTERED OR
FLUSH LEFT OF SIGN. BRAILLE
DOTS ARE RAISED A MINIMUM OF
/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

LETTERING: HEIGHT SHALL BE BRUSHED ALUM. 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX.,
1/32" RAISED, UPPERCASE, SANS-SERIF FONT, W/ WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 ¢ |:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO
BETWEEN 1:5 ¢ |:10.

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND BACKGROUND A

5 POINTED STAR SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF
THE IDENTIFYING NO. AT THE EXIT LEVEL, W/ THE

SAME HEIGHT OF THE RAISED CHARACTERS.
WALL-MOUNTED SIGNAGE AT EXIT LEVEL A

SIGNAGE TO BE MOUNTED ON WALL ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF DOOR

TO FACE PERSON ENTERING (PREFERABLY RIGHT SIDE). MOUNTING

LOCATION MUST ALLOW PERSON TO APPROACH WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING

PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR BEING WITHIN SWING PATH OF DOOR.
SIGNAGE MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS A

|

Il

= CENTERED ﬁ
ON TACTILE

/ CHARACTERS I'-6" MIN

M

\ | &"

\ MAX —48" MIN TO BOTTOM OF
BRAILLE, 60" MAX TO

BOTTOM CHARACTERS

T:408.283.0100

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

299 BASSETT ST. SUITE 250

ARCHITECTS

PROJECT ADDRESS

480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
MORGAN HILL, CA

COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING for

TECHCON
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

“JECHCON

kelly a. simcox, architect

STAMP

ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
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REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
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REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019
SCALE As indicated
PROJECT ID 2019.95
DRAWN BY 1B, CW

MEZZANINE 2 - EXITING PLAN
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‘ Keynotes Indicated by % on the plans = m y
(2 \p3.1/ w &S _| o
W | (N) STOREFRONT DOOR & WINDOW SYSTEM. SEE DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE. 5 5 @ LT
| : -
1 1.1 14 2 21 3 32 4 5 53 56 6 6.7 7 7.6 8 9 2 (N) STANDING SEAM METAL CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. % s C
3 (N) COLUMN 5.5.D. = < A
J J 4 (N) BRACE FRAME 5.5.D. ‘lf OF
% - 1 5 (N) WOOD CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. = U
q\, - | L | | | 200-0 | | | | | | | qL 6 (N) EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS. %) % — A
o) 7 (N) STEEL STAIR WITH CONCRETE TREADS. 2
A OCR@ H@\ 8  (N) AIR CRAFT HANGER DOORS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. g R
— = = — — —r—3 Sk — — z = ~ , , 2 — : = —— : ~ — — — =S =3 I 9 (N) ROLL UP DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. o
o B B 85 —— . e B o —B | B o 8 - o T o *? o o N — b o o o o ‘ o IO (N) CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. 5.5.D. o ARCH |TECTS
| | | | @ ' 'l (N) INTERIOR WALL. SEE WALL LEGEND.
A1— e 2 (&) WALL MOUNTED BIKE RACKS.
| I3 (N) ELEVATOR.
| I4  (N) STEEL STAIR WITH WOOD TREADS.
| | S 15  ENCASE COLUMN WITHIN WALL. TYP. U.O.N. PROVIDE MIN. (1) LAYER 5/&" GYP. BD. VERIFY ANY
B DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
o 6 STRUCTURAL COLUMNS ENCASED IN EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
| ELECTRICAL RATING OF 2 HOURS PER CBC 704.10 ¢ TABLE 6O | . PROJECT ADDRESS
: | |7  DASHED LINE INDICATED FLOOR ABOVE.
Al | | | 480 COCHRANE CIRCLE
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L ALL DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN
E.8 _ 1 MATERIALS INDICATED HEREIN ARE THE WORK
) AND PROPERTY OF STUDIO G ARCHITECTS.
THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
REUSED OR DISCLOSED BY ANY METHOD
| WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STUDIO
F —Opﬁi - [ = G ARCHITECTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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a0 EERRREREEREE N
NS s » ORERRR AR » L2hr REVISIONS
- ‘ -— ek = —W ______ - _____________________________________________________________________|
F4— — 4( - - - - - - - - B - it NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
‘ | © I 8/14/2019 |PLANNING SUBMITTAL
| | | s n 4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
| @ \n3.3)/ 1 6/5/2020  RESUBMITTAL
|
B N B B l Legend
| K
OfficE — — i D , .
e - — P [  TYPEA:  EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
| A9.6
-
| | N E
| 2 ‘ OFFICE ] TYPEB:  EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR WOOD FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
i @ AND DETAIL I/A9.1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
| FTROOM f A TYPEBI: EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
| AND DETAIL I/A9.1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
TYPEC:  EXTERIOR FLAT METAL WALL FINISH WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE
[EXXX] SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 2/A9. |
e
DATE 8/1/2019
TYPED:  INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHT WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH
L — SIDES. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION. SCALE As indicated
B3  [PEF:  INTERIOR FULL HEIGHT WALL: 2x WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH PROJECT ID 2019.95
B SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT
TP INSULATION. SEE 5.5.D. DRAWN BY TB, CW
“ C— TYPEG: | HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL. SEE DETAIL | O/A9. I . 1ST FLOOR PLAN
DOOR TAG. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
<N> WINDOW TAG. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
SHEET TITLE
NORTH CRY CARD READER. DOES NOT HINDER EGRESS IN ANY WAY.
SHEET NO. ®
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1 MEZZANINE 1 PLAN

12

1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH

Indicated by @% on the plans

Keynotes

(N) STEEL STAIR WITH CONCRETE TREADS.

(N) GUARDRAIL SYSTEM.

(N) COLUMN S5.5.D.

(N) BRACE FRAME 5.5.D.

(N) I HR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT.

(N) ELEVATOR.

(N) DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

(N) EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.
)

O© O N O O M W —

10 (N) INTERIOR CLEAR GLAZING SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.
I DASHED LINE INDICATED ROOF ABOVE.

12 STRUCTURAL COLUMNS ENCASED IN EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING OF 2 HOURS PER CBC 704.10 4 TABLE 6O .

(N) STANDING SEAM METAL CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

Legend
] TYPE A:  EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
TYPE B:  EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR WOOD FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
— AND DETAIL I/A9. 1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
TYPE BI: EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
AND DETAIL [/A9. 1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
:l TYPE C:  EXTERIOR FLAT METAL WALL FINISH WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE
SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 2/A9. |
TYPED:  INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHT WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH
— 1 SIDES. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION.
 — TYPEF:  INTERIOR FULL HEIGHT WALL: 2x WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH
SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT
INSULATION. SEE 5.5.D.
[ 1 TYPE G: | HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL. SEE DETAIL | O/A9. | .
DOOR TAG. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
<N> WINDOW TAG. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
CRY CARD READER. DOES NOT HINDER EGRESS IN ANY WAY.
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REVISIONS
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NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

8/14/2019 |PLANNING SUBMITTAL

4/24/2020 |BUILDING SUBMITTAL
1 16/5/2020 RESUBMITTAL

DATE 8/1/2019

SCALE As indicated

PROJECT ID 2019.95

DRAWN BY TB, CW
MEZZANINE 1 PLAN
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Keynotes

Indicated by % on the plans
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(N) CARD READER DEVICE, DEVICE SHALL NOT HINDER USE FOR EGRESS PURPOSES. SEE DOOR
SCHEDULE ¢ EXITING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

(N) EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

N) STANDING SEAM METAL CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

(

(N) STEEL STAIR WITH CONCRETE TREADS.
(N) DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
(N) COLUMN 5.5.D.

(N) BRACE FRAME S5.5.D.
(N) ELEVATOR.

(N) STEEL STAIR WITH WOOD TREADS.
(N) GUARDRAIL SYSTEM.

(N) I HR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT.
(N) INTERIOR WALL. SEE WALL LEGEND.

ENCASE COLUMN WITHIN WALL. TYP. U.O.N. PROVIDE MIN. (1) LAYER 5/8" GYP. BD. VERIFY ANY
DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

(N) CONCRETE PARAPET WALL 42" A.F.F.
(N) ROOF DECK SYSTEM. SEE LANDSCAFPE DWGS.
DASHED LINE INDICATED FLOOR ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL COLUMNS ENCASED IN EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING OF 2 HOURS PER CBC 704.10 ¢ TABLE 601 .

Legend

TYPE A: EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

TYPE B: EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR WOOD FINISH. SEE SECTIONS

AND DETAIL 1/A9.1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
TYPEBI: EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
AND DETAIL 1/A9.1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED

EXTERIOR FLAT METAL WALL FINISH WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE
SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 2/A9. 1

TYPE C:

TYPE D: INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHT WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH

SIDES. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION.

TYPE F: INTERIOR FULL HEIGHT WALL: 2x WOOD STUDS WITH 5/6" GYP. BD. ON BOTH
SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT

INSULATION. SEE 5.5.D.

TYPE G: I HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL. SEE DETAIL 1O/AD. 1.

DOOR TAG. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

WINDOW TAG. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.

CARD READER. DOES NOT HINDER EGRESS IN ANY WAY.
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1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH

Keynotes Indicated by % on the plans

N) INTERIOR WALL. SEE WALL LEGEND.

| (
2 (N) GUARDRAIL SYSTEM.
3 (N) STEEL STAIR WITH CONCRETE TREADS.
4 (N) DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
5 (N) EXTERIOR. CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.
¢ (N) ROOF DRAIN.
7 SLOPE FLOOR. TO DRAIN |/4" PER FOOT MIN.
Legend
] TYPE A:  EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
TYPE B:  EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR WOOD FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
— AND DETAIL 1/A9. 1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
TYPEBI: EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM WALL WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE SECTIONS
AND DETAIL 1/A9. 1. 2 HOUR FIRE RATED
:l TYPE C:  EXTERIOR FLAT METAL WALL FINISH WITH INTERIOR GYP. BD. FINISH. SEE
SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 2/A9. |
TYPED:  INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHT WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP. BD. ON BOTH
— 1 SIDES. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION.
— TYPEF:  INTERIOR FULL HEIGHT WALL: 2x WOOD STUDS WITH 5/&" GYP. BD. ON BOTH

SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT
INSULATION. SEE 5.5.D.

TYPE G: I HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL. SEE DETAIL 1O/AD. 1.

DOOR TAG. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

@ WINDOW TAG. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.

CR¢ CARD READER. DOES NOT HINDER EGRESS IN ANY WAY.
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Keynotes Indicated by @% on the plans

(N) STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
(N) SLOPPED GLAZING SYSTEM. SEE DETAILS.
(N) TPO ROOFING SYSTEM.

(N) ROOF CRICKET OVER RIGID INSULATION OR FRAMING AS REQUIRED.

ROOF TO BE USED FOR SOLAR PANELS (SHOWN HATCHED). SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR ADDED
LOAD. TO BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.
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Keynotes Indicated by % on the plans

| COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR WOOD WALL/ROOF FINISH AFTER ALL INFRASTRUCTURE HAS

BEEN PUT INTO THE WALLS TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE.
2 SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL LIGHTS.

Ceiling Legend
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@ TYPE A:  FACTORY HIGH BAY LIGHT
ILP - RB3
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2 SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL LIGHTS.

Ceiling Legend
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GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, SMOOTH LEVEL 4 FINISH

@ TYPE A:  FACTORY HIGH BAY LIGHT
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COOPER HALO
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Keynotes

Indicated by @% on the plans

N) CONCRETE TILT UP WALL. 5.5.D.

N) DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

(

(

(

(

(N) TPO ROOFING SYSTEM.
(

(

(N) GUARDRAIL SYSTEM.

(

O© O N O 0~ N —

N) ROLL UP DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

N) EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

N) METAL CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
N) STANDING SEAM METAL CLAD EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

N) STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

Finish Legend

EXTERIOR

METAL #1 - STANDING SEAM
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD

METAL #2 - FLAT
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD

METAL #3 - COMPOSITE
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD

& ® =

METAL #4 - FLUSH SEAM
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD

@ WOOD # |
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD

COLOR: NATURAL

CONCRETE #|
BOARD FORM CONCRETE

INTERIOR

PAINT #1 - GENERAL
MFGR: TBD
COLOR: TBD

TYPE: EGGSHELL

TILE #1 - RR FLOOR
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD
GROUT: TBD

TILE #2 - RR WALL
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD
GROUT: TBD

TILE #3 - RR ACCENT
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR: TBD
GROUT: TBD

SOLID SURFACE #1
MFGR: TBD
COLOR: TBD
SIZE: 2MM

PLASTIC LAMINATE #1
MFGR: TBD
COLOR: TBD
FINISH: TBD
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SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.
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1 OFFICE SIDE ENTRANCE

1/2" = 1'-0"

WATERPROOFING (DASHED).

MACOAT SYSTEM. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

TILE PEDESTAL SYSTEM.

SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS.

2ND FLOOR

24' - Q"

ROOF FRAMING. $.5.D.

CONCRETE PANEL 5.5.D. —— =1

WOOD FRAMING WITH
GYP. BD. INTERIOR FINISH

MEZZANINE 1

12'- 0"

FLUSH METAL SIDING SYSTEM OVER

=
ﬁ

WEATHER BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD
FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.

METAL TO HAVE HOLES TO PROVIDE
VENTILATION PER CBC 2304.12.2.6.

CONCRETE PANEL BEYOND
5.5.D.

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.

Y

SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

1ST FLOOR

0'-0"

2 FACTORY ENTRANCE

1/2" = 1'-0"

N I 9

CRE [N

] o,
[ e e e N A
T e e e e T e A, s N
‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ - - el
‘7 H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ R \ -
— 11— == — A a4l o~- T
=== T

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH

OVER WEATHER BARRIER
OVER PYROGUARD FIRE

RATED PLYWOOD.

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

INTERIOR

CONCRETE SLAB 5.5.D.

WATERPROOFING (DASHED).
MACOAT SYSTEM. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

24' - Q"

TILE PEDESTAL SYSTEM. @
SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS. *\ A
2ND FLOOR | | I -\ L

A1

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
OVER WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
| WEATHER BARRIER OVER

INTERIOR

n

4-% .

EXTERIOR METAL FINISH
OVER WEATHER BARRIER
OVER PYROGUARD FIRE
RATED PLYWOOD.

EXTERIOR

)

Ry

2ND FLOOR

ROOF FRAMING S.5.D.

3 AMENITY FRONT

1/2" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE SLAB 5.5.D.

24| _ Ou Av ’ lA,A -

1ST FLOOR

CONCRETE WALL 5.5.D.

0'-0"

4 FACTORY - AMENITY

PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.

1/2" = 1'-0"

W
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CONCRETE FLOOR 5.5.D.

2ND FLOOR

ROOF FRAMING S5.5.D.

=

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
OVER WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

o

== +— PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

\ WITH CLEAT
PRE-FINISHED FLASHING

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA BEYOND

GUARDRAIL SYSTEM

1 5IM

24'-0"

STEEL FRAMING S.5.D.

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER

2\ 7H

WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

!

= _J

2  SIDE BALCONY

FLUSH METAL SIDING SYSTEM OVER WEATHER
BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.
METAL TO HAVE HOLES TO PROVIDE VENTILATION
PER CBC 2304.12.2.6.

STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING SYSTEM

1/2" = 1-0"
GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
5
CONCRETE TOPPING OVER ") o
CLT FLOOR FRAMING S.5.D. '
MEZZANINE 1 ( _ .
12' - 0" | \ |
-
t I -
I L B D
EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.
CONCRETE SLAB. 5.5.D.
1ST FLOOR / ‘ 1 I
-0 l , \—m—m—m—m—m| _
Dt A== HRE
I BT E—
et el I

3 SUBLET BALCONY

1/2" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE 2

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING OVER
ﬂ WEATHER BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD FIRE

N RATED PLYWOOD. 5.5.D.
| |

35' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

2

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR

SLIDING DOOR SYSTEM.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION.

WATERPROOFING (DASHED).
MACOAT SYSTEM. INSTALL PER

ROOF FRAMING. $.5.D.

TILE PEDESTAL SYSTEM
OVER WATERPROOFING.
SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS.

i \ |
EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER WEATHER

BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD FIRE RATED
PLYWOOD OVER WOOD FRAMING S.5.D.

24' - 0"7

N

)

4 2ND FLOOR OFFICE BACK

12

STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD
FIRE RATED PLYWOOD. 5.5.D.

INTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER (2)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.
OVER WOOD FRAMING

e

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR

CONCRETE SLAB. 5.5.D.

1/2" = 10"
"~
|
"~~~
INTERIOR
1ST FLOOR (
0- 0" R S

1

SUBLET WAL

L

1/2" = 1'-0"

e

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

GUARDRAIL SYSTEM

———————— EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.

SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

==

N2
PRE-FINISHED FLASHING
w
2ND FLOOR B : , \ o
24" - 0" e ] E
1% IR S e
CONCRETE SLAB OR CLT B IR,
FLOOR $.5.D. — e—

METAL PANEL SYSTEM

STEEL FRAMING 5.5.D.

EXTERIOR

WEATHER BARRIER (DASHED)

WOOD FRAMING

A

e 5/8"GYP. BD. OVER

WOOD FRAMING

INTERIOR

PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

PRE-FINISHED FLASHING TRIM T

FLUSH METAL SIDING SYSTEM OVER WEATHER
BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD.
METAL TO HAVE HOLES TO PROVIDE VENTILATION

PER CBC 2304.12.2.6. A

5 BALCONY SECTION

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

INSULATION

SHIM

— EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.

SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

11/2" =1'-0"
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STEEL COLUMN S.5.D.

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

H - . o

5.3

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM. SEE
WINDOW ELEVATIONS

SHIM

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

STEEL COLUMN. 5.5.D.
PROVIDE FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED
PER CBC SECTION 704.10

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED -

INTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYFP. BD.

INSULATION

2x& FIRE RATED PYROGUARD
TREATED WOOD STUDS @ 16' O.C.

STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING
OVER WEATHER BARRIER OVER
3/4" FIRE RATED PYROGUARD
PLYWOOD

PANEL SEAM, TYP.

VERSALAM STUDS S.5.D.

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

STEEL COUMN. 5.5.D.

5/8" GYP. BD. OVER WOOD STUDS ——=

INTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER (2)—/

LAYERS 5/6" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT, TYP.

2

5.3

o

WALL DETAIL - ENTRY

INTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

INSULATION

ALUM. FLASHING TO MATCH MULLIONS

|
SHIM

—WEATHER BARRIER

|
EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM. SEE
WINDOW ELEVATIONS

2x& PYRO-GUARD TREADED WOOD
STUDS @ 16'0.C.

STANDING SEAM SIDING OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER 3/4"
PYROGUARD PLYWOOD

METAL FASCIA RETURN

PRE-FINSIHED FLASHING

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER
WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

J OH

— SHIM

N

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

CONCRETE WALL 5.5.D.

J o o o
PRE-FINISHED FLASHING i
METAL FASCIA RETURN
|
\a9.¢/
v \
1 WALL DETAIL - FRONT A
11/2" = 1-0"
7.6
("2
\43.5/
D.8 - - | h
) : /)
: [
CONCRETE WALL $.5.D. : B
STEEL COUMN. S.5.D. o n
E B B .
5| :
il
[ ]

3 WALL DETAIL - FACTORY ENTRY

11/2" =1'-0"

11/2" =1'-0"

5/86" GYP. BD. OVER

|\/| WOOD STUDS
INSULATION
SHIM
STEEL COLUMN S.5.D.

METAL FLASHING OVER
WEATHER BARRIER. COLOR TO
MATCH MULLIONS

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

4 WALL DETAIL - BALCONY WINDOW

11/2" =1'-0"

= Tl o "q
w22 —{ 8 B
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1.4

INSULATION

F.9 -

FIRE RATED FRAMING

EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM
SIDING OVER WEATHER
BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD
FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

G.1 -

G.5

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

INTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER (2)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' 'GYF. BD.

STEEL COULMN S5.5.D.

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

2X BLOCKING M

\

EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM.
SEE WINDOW ELEVATION.

FIRE RATED FRAMING S5.5.D.

G.7 -

RAIN WATER LEADER. SEE
PLUMBING DWGS.

EXTERIOR STANDING SEAM
SIDING OVER WEATHER
BARRIER OVER PYROGUARD
FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

PANEL SEAM, TYP

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

1 WALL DETAIL - 2ND FLOOR B

METAL FASCIA RETURN

PRE-FINISHED FLASHING

BLOCKING AS NEEDED

STEEL COLUMN. 5.5.D.
PROVIDE FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED
PER CBC SECTION 704.10

~— EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER

WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

VERSALAM STUDS 5.5.D.

—— PRE-FINISHED FLASHING

L METAL FASCIA RETURN

11/2" =1'-0"

G.5

5.3

_ -~ _ B B
|
|
[ |
—
| ;
v
|
|
Ly
EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEM. SEE J
WINDOW ELEVATIONS
|
\
EXTERIOR DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE —
|
|
67T

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER

WEATHER BARRIER OVER FIRE
RATED PLYWOOD

STEEL COLUMN 5.5.D. —

GUARDRAIL SYSTEM

EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH OVER ——— =
WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

STANDING SEAM METAL SIDING
OVER WEATHER BARRIER OVER
PYROGUARD FIRE RATED
PLYWOOD

FIRE RATED PYROGUARD
WOOD FRAMING

PANEL SEAM, TYF.

STEEL COLUMN. 5.5.D.

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED ——— |

PRE-FINISHED FLASHING

METAL FASCIA RETURN ﬂi

(N}
.

N——————

WALL DETAIL - MEZZANINE 1

VERSALAM STUDS S5.5.D.

PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

11/2" =1'-0"
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' RESTROO

|
|

@ : ///4

1 RESTROOM - BREAK

1/4" = 1'-0"

5 5.3
|

O URESTROOK L

4 RESTROOM RCP - BREAK

59" MIN.

1/4" = 10"

28 -2 1/2"

3 3.2
|
|

RESTROOM

- [122 ]

10

ffffffffff

,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,

2 RESTROOM - OFFICE 200

1/4" = 1'-0"

| "L ResTROQM: T T RESTROOM . |

1 B O Ean SRS TR T

P O
-0 ;oo - PR A
P N -
H ., N MR PR v
|

5 RESTROOM RCP - OFFICE 200

1/4" = 1'-0"

-5 12

RESTROOM - FACTORY

D6

1/4" = 1'-0"

6 RESTROOM RCP - FACTORY

1/4" = 1'-0"

-1

=) 59 M,

7

~

L 22" -4 172"

L —

J—

WOMENS

RESTROOM - 1ST FLOOR

WOMENS

8 RESTROOM - 2ND FLOOR

1/4" = 1'-0"

3 3.2

(o] {1 ]

R T s EARICTEN SIS

1/4" = 1'-0"

D.6—

. S, , - e L . - el e Lo
> - - - N Foo- - «
S - - - N
4 N

10 RESTROOM RCP - 1ST FLOOR

i e | [ e

11 RESTROOM RCP - 2ND FLOOR

1/4" = 1'-Q"

1/4" = 1-Q"

Keynotes

Indicated by % on the plans

N) ADA ACCESSIBLE TOILET. SEE DETAIL 9/A9.4.

(
(N) TOILET.

(

(N) WALL-MOUNTED URINAL.

a N N —

12 (N) WALL MOUNTED SINK. MAX. 34" AFF.
13 5' DIAMETER CLEAR ¢ UNOBSTRUCTED FLOOR AREA.
4 30" X 48" CLEAR ¢ UNOBSTRUCTED FLOOR AREA.

N) ADA ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED URINAL. SEE DETAIL 9/A9.4.

(N) PLASTIC LAMINATE CEILING MOUNTED TOILET PARTITIONS WITH CONCEALED FASTENINGS AND DOORS DESIGNED WITHOUT
VISIBLE GAPS AT JAMBS. PROVIDE COAT HOOK AT 48" A.F.F. AT CENTER ¢ ON THE INSIDE FACE OF PARTITION DOORS.

G (N) 1-1/2" O.D. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS. MOUNT PER DETAIL 9/A9.4.

7 (N) ADA ACCESSIBLE UNDERMOUNT SINK AT 34" MAX TO TOP OF SINK LIP. DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED.
SINK: KOHLER K-2882. FAUCET: SLOAN -250 GRAPHITE. SOAFP DISPENSER: SLOAN -2000 GRAPHITE. SEE DETAIL 3/9.4.

5 (N) SEMI-RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE RECEPTACLE COMBO UNIT.
(N) WALL ¢ DOOR MOUNTED ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE: 34" CLEAR ACRYLIC WITH ALUMINUM BACKING. SEE DETAIL 2/A9.4.
10 (N) ADA ACCESSIBLE HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN. SEE DETAIL 4/A9.4.
(N) PLASTIC LAMINATE WALL-HUNG URINAL PARTITION 24" DEEP. RUN GRAIN HORIZONTALLY.

21

9-11/2"

59" MIN. ‘-‘ )

I"-91/2"

10

44" MIN. CLR.

5
=
O
<
&
' d
IR

**********

,,,,,,

-

CR¢

,,,,,,,,,

12

[ B
IRESTROOM |

RESTROOM - MEZZANINE 2

9 RESTROOM - AMENITY

1/4" = 1'-0"

13 RESTROOM RCP - AMENITY

1/4" = 1-Q"

1/4" = 10"

T:408.283.0100
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=
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13

/4 \/
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I s o
1ol

@
1 WOMEN 113 - A

2

®E @
WOMEN 113 - B

WOMEN 113 -D

@
i S EE—
.

6 o

4 RR105-A

5

RR105-B

=l

A

© ©
RR105-D

1/4" = 1-0" 1/4" = 1-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1-0" 1/4" = 1-0' 1/4" = 1-0"
T3
' (10X72) o
// @ @@ @<E> //
, @ @ ,
| 7 | | | = = =
e : e ~ = :
ol 72| R =
. ? \ % :

© ©

/  MENS114-B

©

(X106
8 MENS114-C

9

MENS 114 -D

11 RR122-B

©
12 RR122-C

1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
(10X72)
® 2 @
(=] ] R & - == I = L=
al ﬁ I . —
= ~ > “
| |\

13 WOMEN 115 -

® ©
B

®

ONNO D)

14 WOMEN 115-C

©

15 WOMEN115-D

16 MENS116-B

17 MENS 116-C

18 MENS116-D

1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
/ e } \
L R — = PR L]
5 \\\ Dl:l = Dl:l L 1 ///
e L r a= B C CIE

19 MENS203-A

20 MENS 203-B

OF O

21 MENS203-C

22 WOMEN 204 - A

23 WOMEN 204 - C

24 WOMEN 204 -D

Keynotes Indicated by % on the plans

| (N) ADA ACCESSIBLE TOILET. SEE DETAIL 9/A9.4.

2 (N) TOILET.

3 (N) PLASTIC LAMINATE CEILING MOUNTED TOILET PARTITIONS WITH CONCEALED FASTENINGS AND DOORS DESIGNED WITHOUT
VISIBLE GAPS AT JAMBS. PROVIDE COAT HOOK AT 48" A.F.F. AT CENTER & ON THE INSIDE FACE OF PARTITION DOORS.

4 (N) 1-1/2" O.D. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS. MOUNT PER DETAIL 9/A9.4.

5  (N) ADA ACCESSIBLE UNDERMOUNT SINK AT 34" MAX TO TOP OF SINK LIP. DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE
INSULATED. SINK: KOHLER K-2882. FAUCET: SLOAN -250 GRAPHITE. SOAP DISPENSER: SLOAN -2000 GRAPHITE. SEE DETAIL
3/9.4.

6 (N) SEMI-RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE RECEPTACLE COMBO UNIT.

7 (N) MIRROR WITH EASED EDGE ALL AROUND, WALL MOUNTED ON WALL FURRING TO ALLOW LED COVE LIGHTING ALL AROUND
MIRROR & CONCEALED BEHIND MIRROR, BOTTOM OF VISUAL EDGE AT MAX 40" A.F.F. (TO VISION PORTION OF MIRROR).

8  (N) RECESSED SEAT COVER AND TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. MOUNT PER DETAIL 9/A9.4.

9 AT GYP. BD. WALLS IN RESTROOMS PROVIDE 4" TALL TILE WALL BASE TO MATCH FLOOR TILE.

10 (N) TILE WALL FINISH. SEE FINISH LEGEND.

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP AT 34" MAX AFF (MAX 34" AFF TO TOP OF SINK LIP IF TOP MOUNTED). SEE DETAIL 3/A9.4.
WALL MOUNTED SINK. MAX. 34" AFF.

ADA ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED URINAL. SEE DETAIL 9/A9.4.

WALL-MOUNTED URINAL.

I (N
|2 (N
13 (N
4 (N

o -

Finish Legend

1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
e _q // s 4 / Q D.H_EL ———— = —
\ \ > / J /
L ) y / q % ) y 7 L]
- : : y : . Sy % % g
N % / N /
o> & 4 / = / / A

25 MEN 208 - A

1/4" = 10"

26 MEN208-B

1/4" = 10"

2/ MEN208-D

1/4" = 10"

28

WOMENS 209 - B

1/4" = 10"

29 WOMENS 209-C

1/4" = 10"

30 WOMENS 209 -D

1/4" = 10"
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31 RR 202
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»
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1/4" = 1'-0"

32 RR202-B

1/4" = 1'-0"

2'- 10"

©

33 RR202-C

1/4" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR

@ METAL #1 - STANDING SEAM
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR:  TBD

@ METAL #2 - FLAT
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR:  TBD

@ METAL #3 - COMPOSITE
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR:  TBD

METAL #4 - FLUSH SEAM
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR:  TBD

@ WOOD #1
MFGR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
COLOR:  NATURAL

CONCRETE #|
BOARD FORM CONCRETE

INTERIOR

PAINT #1 - GENERAL
MFGR: TBD
COLOR: TBD

TYPE: EGGSHELL

TILE #1 - RR FLOOR
MFGR: 8D
SIZE: 8D
COLOR: 8D
GROUT: 8D

TILE #2 - RR WALL
MFGR: 8D
SIZE: 8D
COLOR: 8D
GROUT: 8D

TILE #3 - RR ACCENT
MFGR: 8D
SIZE: 8D
COLOR: 8D
GROUT: 8D

SOLID SURFACE #1
MFGR: 8D
COLOR: 8D
SIZE: 2MM

PLASTIC LAMINATE #1
MFGR: TBD
COLOR: TBD
FINISH: TBD
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